


DATE lel08/2006 BUDSET COMPARISON FOR NOVEMBER SEll16PASE 5 

GENERAL fUND 

CURRENT PREVIOUS If ACTUAL If If ACTUAL If If" ACTUAL fUfi! 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAI'IE ENCUI'IBRANCE BUDGET /'1-1-0 'H-D V-T-D REI'IAININSPERCENT 
" 

20P6 010-415-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 147.00 122.40 12.24 134,.64 12.36 8.41 
2006 010-415-003 RETIRE/'IENT .00 152.00 126.40 12.64 139.04 12.96 8.53 
20g6 OiO-415-005 HORKERS CO/'IPENSATION .00 7.00 8.52 .00 8.52 1.52- 21.71- f 

2006 010-415-024 COURT REPORTER .00 4,500.00 3,014.78 592.00 3,606.78 893.22 19.85 I 

2006 010-415-044 COMI'IITTMENTS .00 9,000.00 7,794.08 884.00 8,678.08 321.92 3.58 
" 2006 010-415-055 COURT APPOINTED ATTORN .00 9,250.00 1,345.00 .00 1,345.00 1,905.00 85.46 
'i 

2096 010-415-061 PETIT JURORS .00 6,500.00 660.00 .00 660.00 5,840.00 89.85 
2006 010-415-062 REIMB.COURT COST .00 250.00 .00 .00 ,,00 250.00 100.00 

:1 COUNTY COURT .00 31,726.00 14,671.18 1,660.88 16,332.06 15,393.94 48.S? 
,i 

2006 010-419-001 SALARIES-CRII'IINAL D.A. .00 155,052.00 129,359.04 12,819.28 142,178.32 12,873.68 8.30 ,.. 
20Q6 010-419-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 11 ,862.00 9,840.62 975.14 10,815.76 1,046.24 8.82 
2006 010-419-003 RETIREI'IENT .00 12,250.00 10,219.53 1,012.74 11,232.27 1,017.73 8.31 
2006 010-419-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 24,750.00 �2�0�,�7�8�0�~�3�0� 1,948.48 22,728.78 2,021.22 8.17 
200.6 010-419-005 HORKERS COMPENSATION .00 2,613.00 2,435.52 .00 2,435.52 177.48 6.79 
2006 010-419-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 734.00 692.43 .00 692.43 41.57 5.66 
2006 010-419-007 OfFICE SUPPLIES .00 3,500.00 3,739.28 691.90 4,431.18 931.18- 26.61- * 

" 

2006 010-419-009 TELEPHONE .00 6,300.00 3,459.26 270.54 3,729.80 2,570.20 40.80 
2006 010-419-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION .00 5,000.00 3,335.30 .00 3,335.30 1,664.70 33.29 
2006 010-419-ot4 BONDS ' .00 250.00 148.00 .00 148.00 102.00 40.80 
2006 010-419-015 IHTNESS EXPENSE .00 5,000.00 .00 .00 .00 5,000.00 100.00 
2006 010-419-016 DNA LAB FEES .00 6,000.00 4,581. 73 .00 4,581.73 1,418.27 23.64 
2006 010-419-033 RADIO REPAIR .00 250.00 .00 .00 .00 250.00 100.00 
2006 0.10-419-099 RESTITUTION .00 .00 100.00 .00 100.00 100.00- .00 f 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY .00 233,561.00 188,691.01 17,718.08 206,409.09 27,151.91 11.63 

2006 010-420-001 SALARIES-TAX ACCESSOR I .00 
" 

125,856.00 102,687.20 10,488.00 113,175.20 12,680.80 10.08 
2006 010-420-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 9,628.00 7,759.21 790.14 8,549.35 1,078.65 11.20 
2006 010-420-003 RETIREMENT .00 9,943.00 8,060.55 828.54 8,889.09 J,053.91 10.60 

,I 

2006 010-420-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 36,071.00 31,566.30 2,922.72 34,489.02 1,581.98 4.39 
2006 010-420-005 HORKERS COMPENSATION .00 453.00 624.96 .00 624.96 171.96- 37.96- * 
2000 010-420-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 402.00 406.82 .00 406.82 4.82- 1.20- * 
200b 010-420-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 3,500.00 5,682.34 307.67 5,990.01 2,490.01- 71.14- t 

2006 010-420-009 TELEPHONE .00 3,700.00 2,905.21 312.24 3,217.45 482.55 13.04 
2006 010-420-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION .00 3,000.00 1,979.48 1,226.90 3,206.38 206.38- 6.88- f 

�2�0�0�~� 010-420-014 BONDS .00 600.00 224.25 .00 224.25 375.75 62.63 
2006 010-420-020 ASSOCIATION DUES .00 200.00 110.00 .00 110.1()0 90.00 45.00 

TAX ASSESSOR/COLLECTOR .00 193,353.00 162,006.32 16,876.21 178,882.53 14,470.47 7.48 

2006 010-421-001 SALARIES & ALLOWANCES( .00 17,692.00 10,764.71 6,153.67 76,918.38 773.62 1.00 
2006 010-421-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 5,944.00 5,413.55 470.77 5,884.32 59.68 1.00 
2006 010-421-003 RETIREMENT .00 5,569.00 4,913.48 431.15 5,344.63 224.37 4.03 
200b 010-421-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 12,324.00 11,515.81 974.24 12,490.05 166.05- 1.35- * 
2006 010-421-005 HORKERS COMPENSATION .00 254.00 350.00 .00 350.00 96.00- 37.80- * 
�2�0�0�~� 010-421-906 UNEflPLOYI'IENT .00 86.00 95.97 .00 95.97 9.97- 11.59- * 
2006010-421-001 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 1,100.00 685.46 .00 685.46 414.54 37.69 
2006010-421-"009 TELEPHONE .00 2,800.00 2,239.27 99.00 ,,338.27 461.73 16.49 
�2�0�0�~� �O�t�O�-�4�2�1�~�/�)�l�2�E�D�O�C�A�T�I�O�N�,�6�0�V�E�R�N�M�E�N�T� R .00 5,000.00 3,135.14 182.23 3,317.37 1,682.63 33.65 
2006 010-421-014 BONDS .00 178.00 - .00 .00 .00 178.00 (00.00 
2006 010-421-020 ASSOCIATION DUES .00 400.00 200.00 .00 200.00 200.00 50.00 

�~�-�-�-�-�~�~�-�-�~�~�~�-�~�~�~�-�.�~�-�-�.�-�-�-�-�~�-�.�~�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�-�~�-�.�-�-�-�-�.� 



DAiE 12/08/2006 BUDGET COMPARISON fOR NOVEMBER GEll16, PAGE 6 

6ENERAL FUND 

CURRENT PREVIOUS if ACTUAL if ff ACTUAL ft ffff ACTUAL fffff 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAI'IE ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET "-T-D t/-T-D Y-T-D REI'IAINING PERCENT 

2006 010-421-040 LIABILITY INSURANCE .00 1,500.00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .00 .00 
COUNTY JUDGE .00 112,847.00 99,313.39 9,811.06 109,124.45 3,722.55 3.30 

2006 010-422-001 SALARIES-COUNTY AUDITO .00 71,784.00 57,325.32 5,887.00 63,212.32 8,571.68 11.94 
2006 010-422-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 5,492.00 4,385.47 450.36 4,835.83 656.17 11.95 
2006 OJO-422-003 RETIREMENT .00 5,671.00 4,528.67 465.06 4,993.13 677.27 11.94 
2006 010-422-004 HOSPlTALIZATlON .00 18,129.00 16,511.10 1,152.20 17,723.30 405.70 2.24 

,I, 

2006 010-422-005 WORKERS COI'IPENSATION .00 259.00 356.44 .00 356.44 97.44- 37.62- f 

2006'010-422-006 UNEI'IPLoYI'IENT .00 316.00 309.25 .00 309.25 6.75 2.14 
2006 010-422-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 1,500.00 1,411.09 13.43 1,424.52 75.48 5.03 
2006 010-422-009 TELEPHONE .00 600.00 259.13 114.79 373.92 226.08 37.68 
2006 010-422-012 TRAININ6 & EDUCATION .00 1,700.00 1,338.44 .00 J ,338,,44 361.56 21.27 

" 

2096 010-422-014 BONDS .00 150.00 100.00 .00 100,.00 50.00 33.33 
2006 010-422-020 ASSOCIATION DUES .00 175.00 .00 .00 ,00 175.00 100.00 

COUNTY AUD nOR .00 105,776.00 86,584.91 8,082.84 94,667.75 11,108.25 10.50 

2006 010-423-001 SALARIES-COUNTY TREASU .00 53,220.00 44,398.00 4,435.00 48,833.00 4,387.00 8.24 
2006 010-423-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 4,072.00 3,361.88 335.82 3,697,,70 374.30 9.19 
2006 010~423~003 RETIREMENT .00 4,205.00 3,503.80 350.38 3,854.18 350.82 8.3/+ 
2006 010-423-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 12,142.00 11,110.08 974.24 12,084.32 57.68 .48 
2006 010-4~3-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 192.00 264.28 .0.0. 264.28 72.28- 37.65- f 

2006 010-423-0.06 UNEMPLOYI'IENT .00 84.00 86.59 .00 86.59 2.59~ 3.08- * 
2006 010-423-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES .00 1,70.0.00 1,910.09 .0.0 1,910..09 210.09- 12.36- f 

2006 010-423-0.09 TELEPHONE .00 800.00 276.03 29.59 305,62 494.38 61.80 , . 

2006 010-423-012 TRAINING & EOUCATION .0.0 2,000.00. 1,872.81 40.00 1,912.81 81.19 4.36 
2006 010-423-014 BONDS .00 200.00 .00 .00 .00 200.00 100.00 

I,j. 

200.6 010.-423-020 ASSOCIATION DUES .00. 135.0.0. 125.00 .00 125.0.0 10.00 7.41 
COUNTY TREASURER .0.0 78,750..0.0 66,908.56 6,165.0.3 73,073.59 5,676.41 7.21 

200.6 010-424-001 SALARIES & ALLONANCES .0.0 11 ,424.00. 9,820.00 952.00 10,712.00 652.00 5.71 
2006 010-424-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 874.00 751.25 72.83 824.08 49.92 5.71 
2006 010~424-003 RETIREMENT .00 619.0.0. 515.00 51.50 566.50 52.50 8.48 
2006 010-424-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 5,874.00 5,384.68 487.12 5,871 •. 80 2.20 .04 
20.06 010-424-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .0.0 339.00 291.12 .0.0 291.12 47.88 14.12 
20.96 010-424-009 TELEPHONE .00 150.00 49.19 .00 49.19 100..81 67.21 
2006 010-424-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION .0.0 300.00. 55.72- .00 55.72- 355.72 118.57 
20Q6 010-424-014 BONDS .00. 178.00 92.50 .00 92.50 85.50 48.0a 
20~6 0.10-424-041 UNIFORMS, ETC. .00. 250.00. .0.0 .00. .00 250..00 100.00 
200,6 010-424-042EHER6ENCY EGUIPI'IENT .00. 250.00 .00 .00 .0.0 250.00 100.00 
2006 010-424-043 RADIO & EQUIPMENT .00 250.00 30.00 .0.0. 30.00 220.00 88.0.0 

CONSTABLE, PCT. I .00 20,508.00 16,878.02 1,563.45 18,441.47 2,066.53 10.08 

2006 0.10-425-001 SALARIES & ALLOWANCES .00 11,244.00 9,720.00 942.0.0. 10,662.00 582.0.0 5.18 
2Q~6 010-425-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 861.00 743.45 72.05 815.50 45.50 5.28 
200.6 010-425-003 RETIREMENT .00 604.0.0 507.20 50.72 557.92 46.08 7.63 
,200.6 0.10-425-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 5,872.00 5,385.12 487.12 5,872.24 .24- .0.0 * 
'20060.10-425-0.05 ,WORKERS COI'IPENSATION .00 331.00. 286.64 ' .00 286.M 44.36 13.40 
2006 0.10-425-009 TELEPHONE .0.0 150.00 .0.0 .00 .00 150.00 100.00 
200.~ 010-425-0.12 TRAININ6 & EDUCATION .00. 300.00 138.20 .0.0 138.20. 161.80 53.93 



DATE 12/08/2006 

"ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME 

2006 010-425-014 BONDS 
2006 010-425-041 UNIFORMS, ETC. 
2006 010-425-042 EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT 

'I ' 

2006 010-425-043 RADIO & EQUIPMENT 
CONSTABLE, PCT. 11 

20~6 010-426-001 SALARIES-SHERIfF 
2006 010-426-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2006 010-426-003 RETIREMENT 
2006 010-426-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
20P6 010-426-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION 
2006 010-426-006 UNEHPLOYMENT 
2006 010-426-007 OFFICE SUPPLIES 
2006 010-426-008 DEPUTIES SUPPLIES 
2006 010-426-009 TELEPHONE 
2006 010-426-010 VACATION & SICK PAY RE 
2006 010-426-011 OVE/HIME 
20P6 010-426-014 BONDS & LAW EHF. LIABI 
20~6 010-426-023 ANIMAL CONTROL 
20~6 010-426-024 TRAVEL & EDUCATION 
20P6 010-426-028 REPAIRS TO VEHICLES 
21j~6 010-426-029 GAS, OIL, GREASE 
20~6 010-426-030 TIRES, TUBES 
2006 010-426-033 RADIO MAINTENANCE 
20~6 010-426-034 LEASE EQUIPMENT 
2~~6 010-426-037 CAMERAS, fILM 
2006 010-426-040 LIABILITY INSURANCE 
2006 010-426-041 UNIFORMS 

~. . 

'20~6 010-426-042 EMPLOYEE PHYSICALS 
2d06 010-426-044 PARK SECURITY SERVICES 
20p6 010-426-045 U S MARSHALL TRANSPORT 

SHERIFF DEPT - E"ER KG 

2006 010-427-001 SALARIES-JAIL 
"I 

2006 010-427-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2006 010-427-003 RETIREMENT 
2006 010-427-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2006 010-427-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION 
2006 010-427-006 UNEMPLOYMENT 
20P6 010-427-007 VACATION & SICK PAY RE 
2006 010-427-008 OVERTIME 
2006 010-427-010 JAIL SUPPLIES 
20P6 010-427-014 BONDS 
2006 010-427-024 TRAVEL & EDUCATION 
20'06 010-427-036 PRISONER KEALS 
2006'"010-427-037 CAMERA &, flUI 
2006 010-421-041 UNIFORMS 
2006 010-427-042 EMPLOYEE PHYSICALS 
2006 010-427-943 PRISONER MEDICAL 

SHERIFf - JAIL 

2do6 010-428:':001 SALARIES & ALLOWANCES 
II 

BUDGET COMPARISON FOR NOVEMBER 

GENERAL FUND 

ENCUMBRANCE 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

178.00 
250.00 
250.00 
250.00 

20,290.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

606,672.00 
46,423.00 
47,807.00 

.00 '127,702.00 

.00 19,860.00 

.00 2,417.00 

.00 ' 5,000.00 

.00 4,500.00 

.00 12,000.00 

.00 6t 405.00 

.00 2,800.00 

.00 500.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

1,500.00 
2,100.00 

15,000.00 
60,000.00 
5,000.00 
3,000.00 
1,500.00 
1,000.00 

11,000.00 
4,500.00 

350.00 
10,000.00 
20,000.00 

1017,036.00 

.00 222,708.00 

.00 17,038.00 

.00 17,594.00 

.00 60,158.00 

.00 7,791.00 

.00 980.00 

.00 3,300.00 

.00 1,200.00 

.00 20,000.00 

.00 200.00 

.00 900.00 

.00' 40,000.00 

.00 ' 1,500.00 

.00 1,500.00 

.00 150.00 

.00 10,000.00 

.00 405,019.00 

.00 11 ,904.00 

PREVIOUS 
fI-T-D 

.00 

.00 
150.00 
599.99 

17,530.60 

528,oa5.41 
40,394.34 
39,712.30 

106,858.55 
18,562.72 
2,796.90 
3,830.46 
3,447.94 

11,968.43 
.00 
.00 

284.00 
81.09-

2,224.08-
13,845.89 
68,940.44 
5,267.69 

11,271.22 
.00 

732.44 
12,983.00 
2,799.40 

135.00 
4,200.00-
6,710.46 

872,061.42 

190,407.68 
14,543.84 
14,225.66 
40,975.13 
6,788.48 
1,086.51 

.00 

.00 
17,146.63 

213.00 
1,880.00 

41,436.11 
43.50 

1,106.95 
125.00 

8,692.85 
338,671.34 

10,220.00 

GEL116 PAGE 7 

If ACTUAL ff If ACTUAL If ffff ACTUAL fffif 

ft-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
1,551.89 

52,705.81 
4,032.04 
3,930.81 
9,255.28 

.00 

.00 
1,341.79 
1,512.71 
2,110.85 

.00 

.00 

.00 
17.40 

250.00 
405.50 

5,878.39 
346.22 

.00 

.00 
88.88 

.00 
761.48 

.00 

.00 
289.21 

82,926.37 

17,895.89 
1,366.82 
1,413.81 
4,051.54 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
1,279.72 

.00 

.00 
5,793.73 

.00 
185.65 

.00 
1,627.11 

33,614.27 

992.00 

.00 

.00 
150.00 
599.99 

19,082.49 

580,731.22 
44,426.38 
43,643.11 

116,113.83 
18,562.72 
2,796.90 
5,172.25 
4,960.65 

14,079.28 
.00 
.00 

284.00 
63.69-

1,974.08-
14,251.39 
74,818.83 
5,613.91 

11,271.22 
.00 

821.32 
12,983.00 
3,560.88 

135.00 
4,200.00-
6,999.67 

954,987.79 

208,303.57 
15,910.66 
15,639.47 
45,026.67 
6,788.48 
1,086.51 

.00 

.00 
18,426.35 

213.00 
1,880.00 

47,229.84 
43.50 

1,292.60 
125~00 

10,319.96 
372,285.61 

11,212.00 

178.00 100.00 
250.00 100.00 
100.00 40.00 
349.99- 140.00- f 

1,207.51 5.95 

25,940.78 4.28 
1,996.62 4.30 
4,163.89 8.71 

11,588.17 9.07 
1,297.28 6.53 

379.90- 15.72- I 

172.25- 3.45- f 

460.65- 10.24- f 

2,079.28- 17.33- f 

6,405.00 100.00 
2,800.00 100.00 

216.00 43.20 
1,563.69 104.25 
4,074.08 194.00 

748.61 4.99 
14,818.83- 24.70- f 

613.91- 12.28- f 

8,271.22- 275.71- f 

1,500.00 100.00 
178.68 17.87 

1,993.00- 18.03- f 

939.12 20.87 
215.00 61.43 

14,200.00 142.00 
13,000.33 65.00 
62,048.21 6.10 

14,404.43 6.47 
1,127.34 6.62 
1,954.53 11.11 

15,131.33 25.15 
1,002.52 12.87 

106.51- 10.87- f 

3,300.00 100.00 
1,200.00 100.00 
1,573.65 7.87 

13.00- 6.50- * 
980.00- 108.'89- f 

7,229.84-
1,456.50 

207.40 
25.00 

319.96-
32,733.39 

18.07- f 

97. to 
13:83 
16.67 
3.20- f 

8.08 

692.00 5.81 



-

DATE 12108/2006 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME 

2096 010-428-002 SOCIAL SECURITV 
2006 010-428-003 RETIREMENT 
2096 010-428-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2006 010-428-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION 
2006 010-428-009 TELEPHONE 
2006 010-428-012· TRAINiNG & EDUCATION 
2006 010-428-014 BONDS 
2006 010-428-041 UNifORMS, ETC. 
2006 010-428-042 EMERGENCV EQUIPMENT 
2006 010-428-043 RADIO & EQUIPMENT 

CONSTABLE, PCT. III 

" 

2006 010-429-001 SALARIES & ALLOWANCE 
2006 010-429-002 SOCIAL SECURITY 
2006 010-429-003 RETIREMENT 
2006 010-429-004 HOSPlTALlZATION 
2006 010-429-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION 
2006 010-429-009 TELEPHONE 
2006 010-429-012 TRAINING & EnUCATION 
2066 010-429-014 BONDS 
200,6 010-429-041 UNlf'ORffS, ETC. 
2006'010-429-042 EMERGENCV EQUIPI'IENT 
2006 010-429-043 RADIO & EQUIPKENT 

CONSTABLE, PCT. IV 

200l! 010-430";001 SALARV, SECRETARV <n.P 
2006 010-430-002 SOCIAL SECURITV 
2006 010-430-003 RETIREMENT 
2006 010-430-004 HOSPITALIZATION 
2006 010-430-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION 
2006 010"'430-006 UNE"PLOV"ENT 
2006 010-430-007 OFflCE SUPPLIES 
2006 010-430-009 TELEPHONE - HIGHWAV PA 
200,6 010-430-0iO TELEPHONE - PARKS & WI 
200~ 0.10-430-011 TELEPHONE - DRIVERS II 

n.p.s. 

2006 010-435-022 COURT EXPENSE 
2006 010-435-035 "EDICAL EXPENSE 
2006 010-435-040 MISCELLANEOUS 
2006 010-435-011 ROOff & BOARD 
2006 010-435-012 CLOTHING 

fOSTER CHILD CARE 

2006 010-436-022 COUNTY HEALTH OFFICER 
2006 010-436-049 AID TO INDIGENTS 

HEALTH OFFICER INSURAN 

BUDGET COMPARISON fOR NOVEMBER 

GENERAL FUND 

ENCUMBRANCE 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

CURRENT 
BUDGET 

911.00 
657.00 

5,819.00 
360.00 
150.00 
300.00 
118.00 
250.00 
250.00 
250.00 

21,089.00 

11,904.00 
911.00 
657.00 

5,819.00 
360.00 
50.00 

.00 
178.00 
150.00 

1,000.00 
.00 

21,089.00 

19,164.00 
1,512.00 
1,562.00 
5,999.00 

12.00 
87.00 

1,000.00 
2,500.00 

500.00 
500.00 

33,496.00 

500.00 
150.00 

2,000.00 
350.00 

2,000.00 
5,000.00 

3,600.00 
1,000.00 

10,600.00 

PREVIOUS 
I'I-T-O 

759.05 
546.60 

5,389.14 
308.96 

.00 
606.88-

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
16,616.81 

10,122.50 
114.42 
527.01 

5,369.20 
308.96 

• 00 
164.00 

.00 
205.01 
791.46 
211.48 

18,474.10 

16,470.00 
1,260.00 
1,301.20 
5,492.16 

98.16 
89.59 

412.25 
901.81 
234.36 
305.22 

26,564.15 

.00 

.00 
257.50-
515.00 

1,100.00 
1,411.50 

3,000.00 
6,588.91 
9,588.91 

GEU 16, PAGE 8 

ff ACTUAL ff ff ACTUAL ff ffff ACTUAL ffff* 

I'I-T-D V-T-D REI'IAININ&PERCENT 

13.61 
54.66 

481.12 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 

211.35 
1,818.74 

937.00 
71.69 
50.32 

481.12 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 
.00 

1,546.13 

1,641.00 
126.00 
130.12 
481.12 

.00 

.00 

.00 
88.48 
24.68 
29.54 

2,532.94 

.00 

.00 
113.12-

.00 

.00 
113.12-

300.00 
166.48 

1,066.48 

832,,66 
601.26 

5,816 .. 26 
308,,96 

,,00 
606.88-

•. 00 
.00 
.00 

211.35 
18,435.61 

11,059.50 
846.11 
511.39 

5,856.32 
308.96 

.00 
164.00 

.00 
205.01 
191.46 
211.48 

20,020.23 

18,111.00 
1,386.00 
1,431.32 
5,919.28 

98.16 
89.59 

412.25 
990.29 
259.04 
334.76 

29,091.69 

.00 

.00 
371.22-
575.00 

1,100.00 
1,303.78 

3,300.00 
1,355.39 

10,655.39 

18.34 
55.74 
2.14 

51.04 
150.00 
906.88 
118.00 
250.00 
250.00 
38.65 

2,653.39 

8.60 
8.48 
.05 

14.18 
100.00 
302.29 
100.00 
100.00 
100.00 
15.46 
12.58 

844.50 1.09 
64.89 1.12 
79.61 12.12 
22.68 .39 
51.04 14.18 
50.00 100.00 . 

164.00- .00' 
118.00 100.00 
55.01- 36.67-' 

208.54 20.85 
211.48- .00 * 

1,068.71 5.07 

1,641.00 
126.00 
130.68 
19.12 
26.16-
2.59-

581.15 
1,509.11 

240.96 
165.24 

4,398.31 

8.33 
8.33 
8.37 

.33 
36.33- * 
2.98- f 

58.18 
60.39 
48.19 
33.05 
13.13 

500.00 100.00 
150.00 100.00 

2,371.22 118.56 
225.00- 64.29- f 

900.00 45.00 
3,696.22 13.92 

300.00 8.33 
355.39- 5.08- * 
55.39- .52-

fff~fff*fffffffffffffffffffff*ffff*fffff*fff***fffff OVER BUDGET ffffffff'fffffffffffffffffff*f**ffffffff***ff*ff*!f!!fffff!.fffll'l* 

. HEALTH & SANITATION .00 10,600.00 9,588.91 1,066.48 10,655.a9 55.39- .52-

Ifffff'ffffffflfffffffffffffffffff*fffffff*ff*fll*f' OVER BUDGET f*f*f*fffffffffffffffffffffffff**ff****f*f*****ff*f**f****,.*******, 
'I 

o*'"Q"ssn"ccc"cp M, .' '-'oeo- ~_&-.--
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DATE 12108/2006 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR NOVEflBER SEU16 PASE 9 

GENERAL FUND 

:: CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL If If ACTUAL If H** ACTUAL HHf 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAHE ENCUHBRANCE BUDGET fI-T-O fI-T-O V-T-O REflAININ6 PERCENT 
,I 

2006 010-438-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 3,138.00 1,989.09 131.12 2,120.21 1,017.7'1 32.43 
2006 010-438-003 RETIREflENT .00 3,241.00 2,081.98 135.40 2,217.3B 1,023.62 31.58 

" 200.6 010-43B-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 12,014.00 1O,904.B6 974.24 Il ,879.10 134.'10 1.12 
2006 010-438-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 2,365.00 2,048.16 .00 2,048.16 316.84 13.40 
2006 010-438-006 UNEMPLOVflENT .00 181.00 156.51 .00 156.51 24.4'1 13.53 

COMMUNITY SERVICE .00 61,955.00 40,851.52 2,954.76 43,806.28 18,148.72 29.29 

200.,6 010-439-001 SALARIES & ALLOWANCES .00 41,196.00 34,330.00 3,433.00 37,763.00 3,433.00 8.33 
2006 010-439-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 2,318.00 1,931. 70 1'13.17 2,124.87 193.13 B.33 
2006 010-439-003 RETIREMENT .00 1,533.00 1,277.40 127.74 1,405.14 127.86 8.34 
20i6 010-439-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 5,996.00 5,469.22 487.12 5,956.34 39.66 .66 
2006 010-439-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 70.00 186.68 .00 186.68 116.68- 166.69- f 

'200~ 010-439-006 UNEflPLOYPlENT .00 166.00 178.69 .00 178.69 12.69- 7.64- * 
2006 010-439-007 OffICE SUPPLIES .00 1,600.00 410.1l 86.79 496.90 1,103.10 68.94 
2006 010-439-009 TELEPHONE .00 1,000.00 760.49 81.05 841.54 158.46 15.85 
2006 010-439-023 OUT-Of-COUNTY TRAVEL, .00 2,100.00 1,314.99 115.70 1,430.6'1 669.31 31.87 
20~6 010-439-024 OUT-Of-COUNTY TRAVEL, .00 5,600.00 5,535.89 1,255.34 6,791.23 1,191.23- 21.27- f 

200b 010-439-036 DEI10NSTRATION SUPPLIES .00 210.00 199.77 .00 199.77 10.23 4.87 
EXTENSION OFfICE .00 61,789.00 51,5'14.94 5,779.91 57,374.85 4,414.15 7.14 

2006 010-440-007 SUPPLIES .00 23,000.00 32,108.98 1,379.97 33,488.95 10,488.95- 45.60- t 

20~6 010-440-012 EQUIPflENT REPAIRS .00 10,000.00 7,811.74 542.00 8,413.74 1,586.26 15.86 
200t 010-440-015 SERVICE CONTRACTS .00 12,000.00 7,111.91 661.79 7,773.70 4,226.30 35.22 

" 

200.~ 010-440-018 EQUIPPIENT LEASE .00 8,000.00 9,089.98 627.52 '1,117.50 1,117.50- 21.47- • 
2006 010-440-020 SUPPORT SERVICES .00 80,000.00 148,736.55 225.00 148,'161.55 68,'161.55- 86.20- f 

'I ' 2006 010-440-022 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES .00 10,000.00 5,617.32 .00 5,617.32 4,382.68 43.83 
'I' , , DATA PROCESSING .00 143,000.00 210,536.48 3,436.28 213,972.76 70,972.76- 4'1.63-

**f~ffff**ff****fffffffUf**Uffftf**fffffHfff**fff OVER BUDGET fffffffffU**f**fffff**Ufffffffffffff*****Uffffffffffffffffff**** ' 
II 

200~ 010-442-001 SALARIES-JANITORIAL .00 19 t 1iO.00 14,875.50 1,470.00 16,345.50 2,764.50 14.47 
2006 010-442-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 1,462.00 1,138.01 112.47 1 ,250.1~8 211.52 14.47 
200~ 010-442-003 RETIREMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 010-442-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 010-442-005 HORKERS COMPENSATION .00 1,259.00 954.24 .00 954.24 304.76 24.21 
2006 010-442-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 85.00 7'1.56 .00 79.56 5.44 6.40 
2006 010-442-007 JANITORS SUPPLIES .00 

" 

10,000.00 5,374.65 4,227.29 9,601.94 398.06 3.98 
2006 010-442-008 UNIfORMS .00 1,100.00 123.41 158.67 282.08 817.92 74.36 
2006 010-442-010'REPAIRS TO COURTHOUSE .00 60,000.00 13,354.49 14,926.99 28,281.'18 31,718.52 52.86 
2006 010-442-011 REPAIRS TO NUTRITION C .00 2,500.00 2,441.4'1 724.95 3,166. tI4 666.44- 26.66- * 
2006 010-442-012 ELEVATOR REPAIRS .00 3,000.00 1,810.71 16'1.18 1,979.89 ' 1,020.11 34.00 
2006 010-442-013 REPAIRS AT JUSTICE CEN .00 20,000.00 15,368.20 1,764.43 17,132.63 2,867.37 14.34 
2006 010-442-014 WHEAT BUILDING LEASE/T .00 6~600.00 5,848.37 .00 5,848.37 751.63 11.39 
2006 010-442-033 UTILITIES-TAX OFFICE .01) 8,500.00 8,109.15 803.69 8,912.84 412.84- 4.86- * 
200b 010-442-034 UTILITIES-NUTRITION CE .00 9,000.00 12,204.73 804.98 13,009.71 4,009.71- 44.55- f 

200b 010-442-035 UTILITIES-COURTHOUSE .00 26,000.00 25,547.8l 2,653.51 28,201.33 2,201.33- 8.47- * 
200b 010-44l-038 UTILITIES-JUSTICE CENT .00 65,000.00 74,9113.95 8,645.19 83,609.~4 18,609 .14~ 28.63- f 

2006 010-442~039 UTILITIES-WHEAT BUILDI .00 5,000.00 1,167.42 423.32 1,5'10.74 3,409.26 68.19 
200b 010-442-040 BUILDING INSURANCE 

' , 

.00 35,000.00 34,311.70 .00 34,311:10 688.30 1. '17 
BUILDING MAINTENANCE .00 273,616.00 217,673.40 36,884.67 254,558.07 19,057.93 6.97 

2006 010~453-044 OffiCE EQUIPI1ENT .00 15,000.00 14,059.6l .00 14,05'1.62 940.38 6.27 

#~-~~----------~-----------~---~--------------------~-------------~-----------------------------------
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DATE 12/08/2006 BUDGET COMPARISON fOR NOVEMBER GEU16 PAGE 10 

GENERAL FUND 

CURRENT PREVIOUS It ACTUAL ** ff ACTUAL It Hit ACTUAL ftfti! 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUPlBRANCE BUDGET I'I-T-D "-T-I) Y-T-I) REMAINING PERCENT 

2006 010-453-045 HEATING & COOLING EGUI .00 6,500.00 4,449.87 819.97 5,269.84 1,230.16 18.93 
2006 010-453-046 SHERIfF'S CARS .00 40,000.00 44;760.00 .00 44,760.00 4,760.00- 11.90- f 

" CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 61,500.00 63,269.49 819.97 64,089.46 2,589.46- 4.21-

f""********.**************ft.*f***'*'********.f*** OVER BUDGET ff******'*f******.*.**f.* •••••• **** ••• *******.*********f*ti*****lf*.* II 

2006 010-454-046 PRINCIPLE ON WARRANTS .00 2,779.00 2,779.00 .00 2,779.00 .00 .00 
2006 010-454-047 iNTEREST ON WARRANT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

DEBT SERVICE .00 2,779.00 2,779.00 .00 2,779.00 .00 .00 

200.0 010-496-015 TRANSfERS TO US MARSHA .00 20,000.00 23,544.25 2,764.72 26,308.97 6,308.97- 31.54- f 

20~6 010-496-025 TRANSFERS TO AIRPORT .00 6,500.00 6,500.00 .00 6,500.00 .00 .00 
2066 010-496-026 TRANSfERS TO RODEO ARE .00 6,500.00 6,500.00 .00 6,500.00 .00 .00 
2006 010-496-037 TRANSfER TO COLLECTION .00 50,000.00 50,000.00 .00 50,000.00 .00 .O() 
200b 010-496-054 TRANS. TO JUV. PROBe ( .00 50,216.00 59,110.00 8,894.00 68,004.00 17,788.00- 35.42- f 

TRANSFERS TO: .00 133,216.00 145;654.25 11,658.72 157,312.97 24,096.97- 18.09-

.**********.******.* •• *.***** ••• ******************** OVER BUDGET *********************************************************1********* !j • 

*** TOTAL EXPENSES • 00 4355,449.00 3706,859.25 331,876.74 4038,735.'99 316,713.01 7.27 



DATE 12/08/2006 BUDGET COMPARISON fOR NOVEMBER GELl16 PAGE 11 

ADVALOREn TAXES CLEARINS 

CURRENT PREVIOUS If ACTUAL If ** ACTUAL .. Hff ACTUAL fffff 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAnE ENCUI'IBRANCE BUD6£T ./-T-D M-T-D Y-f-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2006 011-360-010 ADVAlOREI'I TAXES - COUN .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 011-360-020 ADVAlOREM TAXES-COUNTY .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 Ofl-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 1 t073.12- 5.04- 1,079.16- 1,078.16 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 1,073.12- 5.04- 1,078.16- 1,078.16 .00 

20G6 011-496-010 TRANSfER TO GENERAL .00 .00 139,122.22 .00 139,122.22 139,122;22- .00 f! 

2006011-496-020 TRANSfER TO GENERAL R .00 .00 63,627.63 .00 63,627.63 63,627.63- .00 f 

TOTAL TRANSfERS .00 .00 202,749.85 .00 202,749.85 202,749.85- .00 

Hf TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 202,749.85 .00 202,749.85 202, 749.B5- .00 
ffffffffff*fffff***'ffffffff*fff*f*!f*ffff*ff*ffffff OVER BUDGET ffffififff'fffffff.fffffffffff •• fff.ff.ffffffffffffffffffffff**i'ff 

._-_._-----------------------------------------------



DATE 12/08/2006 BUDGET COMPARISON fOR NOVEPIBER GEll16, PAGE 12 

U. S. MARSHAll PRISONER REfUND 

CURRENT PREVIOUS If ACTUAL ** If ACTUAL If fff* ACTUAL fffff 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET I'I-T-D P/-T-D V-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2006 015-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE OlIO .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 015-361-011 U. S. MARSHAll fEES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
20.06 015-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 300.00- 952.80- 47.46- 1,000.26- 700.26 233.~2-

2006 015-395-010 TRANSfERS fROM GENERAl .00 20,000.00- 23,544.25- 2,764.72- 26,308.97- 6,308.97 31.5~-

***' TOTAL REVENUES .00 20,300.00- 2~,497.05- 2,812.18- 27,309.23- 7,009.23 34.53-

i! 

2006 015-451-007 JAIL EXPENSE .00 300.00 .00 .00 .00 300.00 100.00 
OPERATING EXPENSES .00 300.00 .00 .00 .00 300.00 100.00 

2006 015-453-046 SHERIfF CARS .00 20,000.00 34,480.00 .00 34,480.00 14,480.00- 72.40- * 
CAPITAL OUTlAY .00 20,000.00 34,480.00 .00 34,480.00 14,480.00- 72.40-

ff,ffffU*ff******U**ff**********ff*********ff****** OVER BUDGET ***************************U****************ff*******UI****ff*U* 

f** TOTAL EXPENSES .00 20,300.00 34,480.00 .00 34,480.00 14,180.00- 69.85-
U*HU*ff**UffU****************************lIfffff OVER BUDGET ffff**U****ff************************IIf*****ffff*******t*ffff***** 



DATE 12/08/2006 BUDGET COMPARISON fOR NOVEMBER GEL116 PAGE 13 

GENERAL ROAD & BRIDGE 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL ** ** ACTUAL if H** ACTUAL ****ll 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT MAPlE ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D PH-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2006 020-360-001 AD VAL-.1897 RATE .00 1132,609.00- 1245,551.77- 13,731.75- 1259,283.52- 126,674.52 11.18-
2006 020-360-002 DELINQUENT AD VALOREM .00 35,000.00- 41,611.78- 5,050.73- 46,662.51- 11 ,662.51 33.32-
2006 020-362-018 LATERAL ROAD .00 27,750.00- 29,843.49- .00 29,843.49- 2,093.49 7.54-
2006 020-362-019 MOTOR VEHICLE REGISTRA .00 415,000.00- 346,417.33- .00 346,417.33- 68,582.67- 16.53 
2006 020-362-020 DEPARTMENT ,OF TRANSPOR .00 .00 7,282.68- .00 7,282.68- 7,282.68 .00 
2006 020-363-028 COUNTY CLERK FINES .00 22,000.00- 14,331.15- 1,408.30- 15,739.45- 6,260.55- 28.46 
2006 020-363-032 DISTRICT CLERK FINES .00 21,000.00- 28,707.39- 2,983.87- 31,691.26- 10,691.26 50.91-
2006 020-395-011 TRANSFER fROM AD VALOR .00 .00 63,627.63- .00 63,627.63- 63,627.63 .00 

·:r 

2006 020-395-053 SPECIAL AUTO TAX .00 150,000.00- 171,896.89- 10,028~35- 181,925.24- 31,925.24 21.28-

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 1803,359.00- 1949,270.11- 33,203.00- 1982,473.11- 179,114.11 9.93-

2096 020-496-021 TRANS/R&B'I====.222129 .00 400,578.00 424,688.44 12,966.71 437,655.15 37,077.15- 9.26- * 
2606 020-496-022 TRANS/R&D I1===.204447 .00 368,692.00 390,882.25 1l,934.53 402,816.78 34,124.78- 9.26- * 
20.06 020-496-023 TRANS/R&D 111==.298384 .00 538,093.00 570,480.35 17,418.07 587,898.42 49,805.42- 9.26- * 
20'06 020-496-024 TRANS/R&D [V===.275040 .00 495,996.00 525,849.00 16,055.37 541,904.37 45,908.37- 9.26- * 

" TRANSfERS TO: .00 1803,359.00 1911,900.04 58,374.68 1970,274.72 166,915.72- 9.26-

*tf TOTAL EXPEHSES .00 1803,359.00 1911,900.04 58,374.68 1970,274.72 166,915.72- 9.26-
*~:**Hff*ff*ff***ff*****ff**ff*********H*****ff**** OVER BUD6ET *H*ff****************ffff*****************H*****ff*************ff 

~~ ~~ ~~~~----------------------------------------------------------------.---



DATE 12108/2006 BUDGET COMPARISON fOR NOVEMBER GEU16 PAGE 14 

ROAD &: BRIDGE 1 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ff ACTUAL If ** ACTUAL ** flU ACTUAl. fUU 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET PH-D I1-T-D Y-r-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2006 021-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 021-363-033 ADMINISTRATIVE fEES .00 .00 1,000.00- .00 1,000.00- 1,000.00 .00 
2006 021-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 1,000.00- 10,742.21- 1,055.96- 11,798.17- 10,798.17 1079.82-
2006 021-392-045 SALE Of EQUIPMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006021-392-048 REfUNDS .00 37,524.00- 41,811.31- .00 41,811.31- 4,287.31 11.43-
2006 021-395-020 TRANSfERS fRO" GEN R&B .00 400,578.00- 441,109.34- 15,312.58- 456,421.92- 55,843.92 13.94-
2006 021-395-022 TRANSFER fROM R&D, PCT .00 14,075.00- .00 .00 .00 14,075.00- 100.00 

.t. TOTAL REVENUES .00 453,177.00- 494,662.86- 16,368.54- 511,031.40- 57,854.40 12.77-

2006 021-448-001 SALARIES .00 156,348.00 134,323.35 14,231.32 148,554.67 7,793.33 4.98 
2006 021-448-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 11,961.00 10,178.28 1,083.74 U,262.02 698.98 5.84 
2006 021-448-003 RETIREMENT .00 12,352.00 9,529.31 1,065.96 10,595.27 1,756.73 14.22 
2006 021-448-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 36,391.00 31,550.66 2,435.60 33,986.26 2,404.74 6.61 
2006 021-448-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 10,843.00 9,255.32 .00 9,255.32 1,587.68 14.64 
2006 021-448-006 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE .00 539.00 587.82 .00 587.82 48.82- 9.06- • 

SALARIES &: BENEfiTS .00 228,434.00 195,424.74 18,816.62 214,241.36 14,192.64 6.21 

2006 021-451-001 SALARY/TRUCK ALLOWANCE .00 8,400.00 7,700.00 700.00 8,400.00 .00 .00 
2006 021-451-002 SOC. SECURITY/TRUCK AL .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 021-451-028 MACHINERY MAINTENANCE .00 26,000.00 30,202.21 4,923.87 35,126.08 9, H?6.08- 35.10- * 
2006 021-451-029 GAS, OIL, GREASE .00 40,981.00 31,414.92 1,996.19 33,411.11 7,569.89 18.47 
2006 021-451-030 TIRES, TUBES .00 5,000.00 4,660.68 1,701.75 6,362.43 1,362.43- 27.25- * 
2006 021-451-031 CULVERTS .00 10,000.00 2,680.38 5,851.93 8,532.31 1,467.69 14.68 
2006 021-451-032 ROAD MATERIAL .00 30,000.00 22;393.00 15,886.47 38,279.47 8,279.47- 27.60- • 
200~ 021-451-033 BRIDGE REPAIR .00 34,921.00 21,375.24 .00 21,375.24 13,545.76 38.79 
2006 021-451-035 UTILITIES .00 2,900.00 2,277.67 139.00 2,416.67 483.33 16.67 
2006 021-451-037 BONDS .00 240.00 .00 .00 .00 240.00 100.00 
2006 021-451-040 MISCELLANEOUS SUP·PLlES .00 2,500.00 1,705.69 40.97 1,746.66 753.34 30.13 
2006 021-451-041 ASSOCIATION DUES .00 200.00 .00 .00 .00 200.00 100.00 
2006 021-451-042 LIABILITV INS. ON VEHI .00 4,500.00 3,208.10 .00 3,208.10 1,291.90 28.71 
2006 021-451-043 TRAVEL, TRAINING & EDU .00 3,000.00 1,893.20 40.05 1,933.25 1,066.75 35.56 
2006 021-451-046 CONTRACT LABOR .00 1,000.00 .00 .00 .00 1,000.00 100.00 

OPERATING EXPENSES .00 169,642.00 129,511.09 31,280.23 160,791.32 8,850.68 5.22 

2006 021-453-045 PURCHASE Of EQUIPMENT .00 40,101.00 10,413.00 .00 10,413.00 29,688.00 74.03 
CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 40,101.00 10,413.00 .00 10,413.100 29,688.00 74.03 

2006 021-454-046 PRINCIPLE ON WARRANTS .00 15,000.00 15,000.00 .00 15,000.00 .00 .00 
2006 021-454-047 INTEREST ON WARRANTS .00 .00 .00 .00 • !DO .00 .00 

DEBT SERVICE .00 15,000.00 15,000.00 .00 15,000.100 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 453,177.00 350,348.83 50,096.85 400,445.68 52,731.32 11.64 



DAlE 12/08/2006 BUDGET COKPARISONFOR NOVEKBER GEL116 PAGE 15 

ROAD & BRIDGE II 

CURRENT PREVIOUS If ACTUAL ** If ACTUAL If u** ACTUAl. tUff 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAIiE ENCUKBRANCE BUDGET PI-T-D fl-T-D Y-],-D REKAININ6 PERCENT 

2006 022-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 01/0 .00 33,288.00- .00 .00 .00 33,288.00- 100.00 
2006 022-363-033 ADPIINISTRATIVE FEES .00 .00 800.00- .00 800.00- 800.00 .00 
2006 022-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 2,000.00- 8,593.25- B06.73- 9,399.98- 7,399.98 370.00-
2006 022-392-045 SALE OF EQU[PKENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 022-392-048 REFUNDS .00 73,594.00- 107,147.85- .00 107,147.85- 33,553.85 45.59-
2006 022-395-020 TRANSfER FRO" 6EN R&D .00 368,692.00- 390,882.25- 11,934.53- 402,816.78- 34,124.78 9.26-

1ft TOTAL REVENUES .00 477,574.00- 507,423.35- 12,741.26- 520,164.61- 42,590.61 8.92-

2006 022-448-001 SALARIES .00 137,784.00 122,443.27 13,252.20 135,695.47 2,088.53 1.52 
2006 022-448-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 10,540.00 9,206.97 1,008.76 10,215.73 324.27 3.0B 
200.6 022';'448-003 RETlREI'IENT .00 10,885.00 9,411.79 980.56 10,392.35 492.65 4.53 
200~ 022-448-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 30,404.00 27,713.41 2,435.60 30,149.01 254.99 .84 
2006 022-448-005 VORKERS COMPENSATION .00 10,798.00 9,243.28 .00 9,243.28 1,554.72 14.40 
200b 022-448-006 UNEtlPLOYI1ENT INSURANCE .00 456.00 502.15 .00 502.15 46.15- 10.12- I 

SALARIES & BENEFlTS .00 200,867.00 178,520.87 17,677.12 196,197.99 4,669.01 2.32 

2006 022-451-001 SALARY/TRUCK ALLOHANCE .00 8,400.00 7,700.00 700.00 8,400.00 .00 .00 
2006 022-451-002 SOC. SECURITY/TRUCK AL .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 022-451-028 tlACHINERY MAINTENANCE .00 30,270.00 25,816.06 3,002.78 28,818.84 1,451.16 4.79 
2006 022-451-029 6AS, OIL, GREASE .00 41,981.00 40,049.55 1,682.12 41,731.67 249.33 .59 
2006 022-451-030 TIRES, TUBES .00 9,000.00 8,573.84 112.95 8,686.79 313.21 3.48 
200~ 022-451-031 CULVERTS .00 9,529.00 8,069.30 9,385.00 17,454 •. 30 7,925.30- 83.17- * 
2006 022-451-032 ROAD MATERIAL .00 56,970.00 24,221.85 10,900.90 35,122.75 21,847.25 38.35 
2006 022-451-033 BRIDGE REPAIR .00 67,223.00 1,353.94 .00 1,353.94 65,869.06 97.99 
2006 022-451-035 UTILITIES .00 4,864.00 3,935.55 438.14 4,373.,69 490.31 10.08 
2006 022-451-037 BONDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 022-451-040 tlISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES .00 4,321.00 2,018.72 117.97 2,136.,69 2,184.31 50.55 
2006 022-451-042 LIABILITY INSURANCE .00 6,000.00 4,692.60 .00 4,692.,60 1,307.40 21.79 
2006 022-451-043 TRAVEL, TRAINING & EDU .00 1,300.00 883.44 .00 883.44 416.56 32.04 
2006 022-451-044 UNIFORKS .00 2,100.00 1,435.36 .00 1,435.36 664.64 31.65 

OPERATING EXPENSES .00 . 241,958.00 128,750.21 26,339.86 155,090.107 86,867.93 35.90 

2006 022-453-045 PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT .00 7,000.00 5,974.85 .00 5,974. IB5 1,025.15 14.65 
CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 7,000.00 5,974.85 .00 5,974.85 1,025.15 14.65 

2006 022-454-039 PRINCIPLE ON WARRANTS .00 19,639.00 19,638.60 .00 19,638.160 .40 .00 
2006 022-454~047 INTEREST ON WARRANTS .00 3,535.00 3,534.95 .00 3,534.195 .05 .00 

DEBT SERVICE .00 23,174.00 23,173.55 .00 23,173.55 .45 .00 

2006 022-496-021 TRANSFER TO R&B, fCT 1 .00 14,075.00 16,420.90 2,345.87 18,166.'77 4,691.77- 33.33- I 

fil TOTAL EXPENSES .00 487,074.00 352,840.38 46,362.85 399,203. i~3 87,870.77 18.04 

---------_._ .. __ .--_ .•.... _--_ .. -_. __ ....•. _ ..•........ -~-.... -.-.. - .......•.••.....•. ---.... -.-..... - .. - ... _ ..................... . 
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ROAD & BRIDGE III 

CURRENT PREVIOUS If ACTUAL If if ACTUAL ff IfU ACTUAL. 1**** 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D H-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2006 023-304-001 BE6INNIN6BALANCE 0110 .00 339,692.00- .00 .00 .00 339,692.00- 100.00 
2006 023-363-033 ADMINISTRATIVE fEES .00 .00 1,800.00- .00 1,800.00- 1,800.00 .00 
2006 023-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 4,500.00- 25,102.42- 2,842.41- 28,544.83- 24,044.83 534.33-
2006 023-392-045 SALES Of EQUIPMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 023-392-048 REFUNDS .00 .00 75,893.23- .00 75,893.23- 75,893.23 .00 
2006 023-395-020 .TRANSfERS fROM GEN R&B .00 538,093.00- 587,068.03- 19,787.74- 606,855.77- 68,762.77 12.78-
2006 023-395-024 TRANSFER fROM R&B, PCT .00 14,218.00- .00 .00 .00 14,218.00- 100.00 

If I TOTAL REVENUES .00 896,503.00- 690,463.68- 22,630.15- 713,093.83- 183,409.17- 20.46 

2006 023-448-001 SALARIES .00 217,255.00 143,285.b2 15,577.b1 158,863.29 58,391.71 26.88 
2006 023-448-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 14,097.00 11,079.37 1,188.65 12,2b8.02 1,828.98 12.97 
2006 023-448-003 RETIREMENT .00 14,558.00 10,630.77 1,122.42 11,753.19 2,804.81 19.27 
2006 023-448-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 42,478.00 40,970.80 2,922.72 43,893.52 1,415.52- 3.33- * 
2006 023-448-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION .00 13,461.00 11 ;851.23 .00 11 ,851.,23 1,609.77 11.96 
2006 023-448-006 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE .00 659.00 659.16 .00 659.16 .16- .02- I 

SALARIES & BENEfITS .00 302,508.00 218,476.95 20,811.46 239,288.41 63,219.59 20.90 

2006 023-451-001 SALARY/TRUCK ALLOWANCE .00 8,400.00 7,700.00 700.00 8,400.00 .00 .00 
2006 023-451-002 SOC. SECURITY/TRUCKAL .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 023-451-028 MACHINERY MAINTENANCE .00 75,108.00 38,056.22 2,194.69 40,250.91 34,857.09 46.41 
2006 023-451-029 GAS, OIL, BREASE .00 44,981.00 35,700.69 2,681.30 38,381.'99 6,599.01 14.67 
2006 023-451-030 TIRES, TUBES .00 10,000.00 3,241.68 1,329.33 4,571.01 5,428.99 54.29 
2006 023-451-031 CULVERTS .00 8,500.00 3,044.68 .00 3,044.68 5,455.32 64.18 
·2006 023-451-032 ROAD MATERIAL .00 140,000.00 17,002.84 8,234.47 25,237.31 114,762.69 81.97 
2006 023-451-033 8RIDGE REPAIR .00 43,500.00 7,761.54 15,338.21 23,099.75 20,400.25 46.90 
~006 023-451-035 UTILITIES .00 7,000.00 3,530.79 295.26 3,826.05 3,173.95 45.34 
2006 023-451-037 BONDS .00 200.00 .00 .00 .00 200.00 100.00 
2006 023-451-040 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES .00 3,500.00 1,904.32 184.92 2,089,,24 1,410.76 40.31 
2006 023-451-042 LIABILITY INSURANCE .00 3,500.00 3,430.00 .00 3,430.00 70.00 2.00 
2006 023-451-043 TRAVEL, TRAINING & EDU .00 1,000.00 819.43 .00 879.'43 120.57 12.06 
2006 023-45i-044 UNIfORMS .00 2,500.00 1,753.65 191.00 1,944.65 555.35 22.21 

OPERATING EXPENSES .00 348,189.00 124,005.84 31,149.18 155,155.02 193,033.98 55.44 

2006 023-453-045 PURCHASE Of EQUIPHENT .00 245,806.00 100,530.81 .00 100,530.lel 145,275.19 59.10 
CAP nAL OUTLAY .00 245,806.00 100,530.81 .00 100,530.181 145,275.19 59.10 

2006 023-454-046 PRINCIPLE ON WARRANTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 023-454-047 INTEREST ON WARRANTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

DEBT SERVICE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

2006 023-496-044 TRANSfER TO COURTH'SE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

Iff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 896,503.00 443,013.60 51,960.64 494,974.24 401,528.76 44.79 
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ROAD & BRIDGE IV 

CURRENT PREVIOUS If ACTUAL ** It ACTUAL ** ffff ACTUAL fffff 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET PH-D "-T-O Y-r-D REMAINING ,PERCENT 

2006 024-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 128,828.00- .00 .00 .00 128,828.00- 100.00 
2006 024-363-033 ADMINISTRATIVE fEES .00 .00 200.00- .00 200.00- 200.00 .00 
2006 024-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 4,500.00- 15,842.25- 1,637.01- 17,479 .. 26- 12,979.26 288.43-
2006 024-392-045 SALE Of EQUIPMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 ,,00 .00 .00 
2006 024-392-048 REfUNDS .00 .00 50,994.05- .00 50,994 .. 05- 50,994.05 .00 
2006 024-395-020 TRANSFERS FROM GEN R&B .00 495,996.00- 525,849.00- 16,055.37- 541,904,,37- 45,908.37 9.26-

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 629,324.00- 592,885.30- 17,692.38- 610,577.,68- 18,746.32- 2.98 

2006 024-448-001 SALARIES & PART-TIME H .00 188,652.00 151,810.95 15,266.16 167,077.11 21,574.89 11.44 
2006 024-448-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 14,432.00 11 ,613.71 1,167.87 12,781.58 1,650.42 11.44 
2006 024-448-003 RETIREMENT .00 14,904.00 11 ,215.93 1,206.02 12,421.95 2,482.05 16.65 
2006 024-448-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 42,521.00 33,351.22 2,922.72 36,273.94 6,247.06 14.69 
2006 024-448-005 WORKERS COPIPENSA1'!ON .00 15,703.00 12,730.00 .00 12,730.00 2,973,.00 18.93 
2006 024-448-006 UNEHPLOYI'IENT INSURANCE .00 678.00 696.69 .00 696.69 18.69- 2.76- f 

SALARIES & BENEFITS .00 276,890.00 221,418.50 20,562.77 241,981.27 34,908.73 12.61 

2006 024-451-001 SALARY/TRUCK ALLOWANCE .00 8,400.00 7,700.00 700.00 8,400.00 .00 .00 
2006 024-451-002 SOC. SECURlTY ITfWCK AL .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 024-451-028 MACHINERY I'IAINTENANCE .00 52,000.00 30,072;67 2,926.69 32,999.36 19,000.64 36.54 
200p 024-451-029 GAS, OIL, GREASE .00 50,000.00 41,525.87 4,540.74 46,066.61 3,933.39 7.87 
2006 024-451-030 TIRES, TUBES .00 8,000.00 4,780.33 .00 4,780.33 3,219.67 40.25 
2006 024-451-031 CULVERTS .00 8,000.00 766.20 .00 766.20 7,233.80 90.42 
2006 024-451-032 ROAD MATERIAL .00 100,000.00 36,368.61 28,528.25 64,896.86 35,103.14 35.10 
2006 024-451-033 BRID6EREPAIR .00 25,000.00 1,326.00 2,869.00 4,195.00 20,805.00 83.22 
2006 024-451-035 UTILITIES .00 4,500.00 3,220.49 272.96 3,493.45 1,006.55 22.37 
2000 024-451-037 BONDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 024-451-040 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES .00 4,000.00 798.32 17.31- 781.01 3,218.99 80.47 
2006 024-451-042 LIABILITY INSURANCE .00 5,000.00 4,860.60 .00 4,860.,60 139.40 2.79 
2006 024-451-043 TRAVEL, TRAINING & EDU .00 3,000.00 2,793.10 .00 2,793.10 206.90 6.90 
2006 024-451-044 UNifORMS .00 2,000.00 1,814.55 191.00 2,005.55 5.55- .28- * 

OPERATING EXPENSES .00 269,900.00 136,026.74 40,011.33 176,038.07 93,861.93 34.78 

2006 024-453-045 PURCHASE OF EGUIPftENT .00 49,620.00 14,941.42 .00 14,941.42 34,678.58 69.89 , . 
CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 49,620.00 14,941.42 .00 14,941.42 34,678.58 69.89 

2006 024-454-046 PRINCIPLE ON WARRANTS .00 18,696.00 .00 18,696.00 18,696.00 .00 .00 
2006 024-454-047 INTEREST ON WARRANTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

DEBT SERVICE .00 18,696.00 .00 18,696.00 18,696.j~0 .00 .00 

2006 024-496-023 TRANSfER TO R&D, PCT 3 .00 14,218.00 16,587.68 2,369.67 18,957.35 4,739.35- 33.33- * 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 629,324.00 388,974.34 81,639.77 470,614.H 158,709.89 25.22 
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TYLER CO AIRPORT 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ** ACTUAL ** ** ACTUAL ft Ult ACTUAl. UUt 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAI1E ENCUI'IBRANCE BUDGET tt-T-D I'I-T-D Y-I-0 REI1AINING PERCENT 

200.6 025-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 30,000.00- .00 .00 .00 30,000.00- 100.00 
2006 025-363-048 AIRPORT FEES/RENTAL .00 3,600.00- 4,325.00- 125.00- 4,450.00- 850.00 23.61-
200b 025-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTHENT .00 200.00- 1,867.53- 210.15- 2,077.68- 1,877.68 938.84-
2006 025-392-050 REFUNDS .00 .00 1,890.00- .00 1,890.00- 1,890.00 .00 
2006 025-395-010 TRANSFERS fRO" GENERAL .00 6,500.00- 6,500.00- .00 6,500.00- .00 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 40,300.00- 14,582.53- 335.15- 14,917.68- 25,382.32- 62.98 

2006 025-451-028 REPAIRS & HAINTENANCE .00 33,600.00 3,067.94 93.69 3,161.63 30,438.37 90.59 
2006 025-451-035 UTILITIES .00 3,500.00 2,110.55 100.90 2,211.45 1,288.55 36.82 
2006 025-451-042 iNSURANCE .00 3,200.00 2,405.00 .00 2,405.00 795.00 24.84 

OPERATING EXPENSES lAIR .00 . 40,300.00 7,583.49 194.59 7,778.08 32,521.92 80.70 

2006 025-453-045 PURCHASE OF E9UIPI'IENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
CAPLTL OUTLAY .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fft TOTAL EXPENSES .00 40,300.00 7,583.49 194.59 7,778.08 32,521.92 80.70 
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TYLER CO. RODEO ARENA/FAIRGRND 

CURRENT PREVIOUS If ACTUAL ** ** ACTUAL ** u** ACTUAL fUff 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D V-f-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2006 026-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 10,000.00- .00 .00 ,,00 10,000.00- 100.00 
2006 026-363-033 RODEO ARENA FEES .00 1,500.00- 1,275.00- 25.00- 1,300.00- 200.00- 13.33 
2006 026-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 100.00- 653.74- 58.81- 712,,55- 612.55 612.55-
200.6026-392-050 REfUNDS/fEtiA REIfIBURSE .00 .00 9,720.00- .00 9,720.00- 9,720.00 .00 
2006 026-395-010 TRANSFER fROM 6E~IERAL .00 6,500.00- 6,500.00- .00 6,500 •. 00- .00 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 18,100.00- 18,148.74- 83.81- 18,232.55- 132.55 .73-

200b 026-451-028 REPAIRS & KAINTENANCE .00 14,600.00 1i,758.51 4,060.45 15,818.96 1 ,c18. 96- . 8.35- f 

2006 026-451-035 UTILITIES .00 3,500.00 4,259.00 803.90 5,062.90 1,562.90- 44.65- f 

OPERATING EXPENSES .00 18,100.00 16,017.51 4,864.35 20,881.86 2,781.86- 15.37-

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 18,100.00 16,017.51 4,864.35 20,881.86 2,781.86- 15.37-
fffffffffff!fffffffffffffffffffffifff!ff*f*fffffffff OVER BUDGET *fffffff*fffffffffffff*ffffffffffffffffff*fffffffffff*ffft·fffffff*f 

------------------_._---_._--



DATE 12/08/2006 BUDSET COMPARISON FOR NOVEMBER SEUl6 PAGE 20 

COPS GRANT - SISD 

CURRENT PREVIOUS if ACTUAL ** ff ACTIIAL ff u** ACTUAL HHf 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDSET "-T-O "-T-O Y-1r-O REMAINING PERCENT 

2006 027-361-013 FEDERAL AID .00 .00 .00 .00 •. 00 .00 .00 
2006 027-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTItENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

2006 027-448-001 SALARIES & FRINGE BENE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
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ECONOnIC DEVELOPMENT 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ** ACTUAL If If ACTUAL !if ffff ACTUAL fffff 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAriE ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET H-T-D H-T-D Y-T-D REHAININ6 ~ERCENT 

2006 02B-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 20 t OOO.OO- .00 .00 .00 20,000.00- 100.00 
2006 028-361-002 UNCLAIMED PROPERTY .00 5,000.00- 6,335.21- .00 6,335.21- 1,335.21 26.70-
2006 02B-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 100.00- 1,049.33- 131.64- 1,180.97- 1,080.97 1080.97-
'2006 028-392-050 HISCElLANEOUS REFUNDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fft TOTAL REVENUES .00 25,100.00- 7,384.54- 131.64- 7,516.18- 17,583.82- 70.06 

2006 028-451-036 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT P .00 20,000.00 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00 19,000.00 95.00 
2006 028-451-040 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES .00 5,100.00 250.00 .00 250.00 4,850.00 95.lO 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 25,100.00 1,250.00 .00 1,250.00 23,850.00 95.02 

-------------------------------- .--.---------------.----.---.-.----



DATE 12/08/2006 BUOGET COflPARISON fOR NOVEHBER GEllt6 PAGE 22 

8ENEVOLENCE FUND 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ** ACTUAL If If ACTUAL If 11ft ACTUAL ftfff 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAPIE . ENCUHBRANCE BUDGET H-T-D H-T-D Y-T-D REHAININGPERCENT 

2006 029-363-033 CONCESSION COPl"ISSIONS .00 .00 179.63- .00 179.63- 179.63 .00 
2006 029-363-034 DONATIONS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 029-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTHENT .00 .00 .52- .56- 1.08- 1.08 .00 

f*f TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 180.15- .56- 180.71- 180.71 .00 

2006 029-451-038 FLORALS .00 .00 60.00 45.00 105.00 105.00- .00 I 

2006 029-451-040 HISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
OPERATING EZPENSES .00 .00 60.00 45.00 105.00 105.00- .00 

*t* TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 60.00 45.00 105.00 105.00- .00 
ttfttttfttttf'fff""ff'ttft'ffff'ffff'tftfttffffftf OVER BUDGET tffftfffffffftfffftfffffffffffffffflfffffffffllffflfifttlffffffftfff 
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DIST CL'K STATE APPROP 

CURRENT PREVIOUS If ACTUAL ** ** ACTUAL ff ft'*ACTUAL fftft 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAIIE ENCUI1BRANCE BUDGET tH-D PH-D Y-T-D REIIAININ6 PERCENT 

2006 030-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 50,000.00- .00 .00 .00 50,000.00- 100.00 
2006 030-361-013 STATE APPROPRIATION (S .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 030-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 1,000.00- 2,552.82- 269.15- 2,821. 97- 1,821:97 182.20-

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 51,000.00- 2,552.92- 269.15- 2,821.97- 48,178.03- 94.47 

2006 030-453-045 PURCHASE Of EQUIPIIENT .00 .00 • 00 .00 .00 . .00 .00 
2006 030-492-005 IIISC. EXPENSE .00 51,000.00 .00 .00 .00 51,000.00 100.00 

MISCELLANEOUS .00 51,000.00 .00 .00 .00 51,000.00 100.00 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 51,000.00 .00 .00 .00 51,000.00 100.00 

.---~-----~-------.-~.---------------------------------.------~---
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COUNTY CLERK RftP 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ** ACTUAL If If ACTUAL If fff! ACTUAL fffff 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAflE ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REflAUUNG PERCENT 

2006 031-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE-RftP .00 28,300.00- .00 .00 .00 28,300.00- 100.00 
2006 031-304-002BE6INNIN6 BAL.-ARCHIVE .00 6,800.00- .00 .00 .00 6,800.00- 100.00 
2006 031-361-013 COUNTY CLERK FEES (RPft .00 25,000.00- 30,193.75- 3,076.75- 33,270.50- 8,270.50 33.08-
200b 031-361-015 RECORD ARCHIVE fEES .00 25,000.00- 35,266.00- 3,847.00- 39, 113.00- 14,113.00 56.45-
2006 031-392~040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 200.00- 4,959.91- 560.72- 5.,520.63- 5,320.63 2660.32-

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 85,300.00- 70,419.66- .7,484.47- 77,904.13- 7,395.87- 8.67 

2006 031-448-001 SALARIES-RftP .00 2,000.00 .00 .00 .00 2,000.00 100.00 
2006 031-448-002 SOCIAL SECUlHTY-RIfP .00 155.00 .00 .00 .00 155.00 100.00 
2006 031-448~005 WORKERS COMPENSATlON-R .00 20.00 .00 .00 .00 20.00 100.00 
2006 031-448-006 UNEMPLOYIfENT-RMP .00 10.00 .00 .00 .00 10.00 100.00 

SALARIES & BENEFITS .00 2,185.00 .00 .00 .00 2,185.00 100.00 

-2006 031-451-001 SALARIES-ARCHIVE .00 6,275.00 14,881.09 1,494.59 16,375.68 10,100.68- 160.97- f 
2006 031-451-002 SOClAL SECURITY-ARCHIV .00 480.00 1,138.45 114.33 1,252.78 772.78- Ibl.OO- f 
2006 031-451-003 RETIREMENT-ARCHIVE .00 .00 492.71 99.59 592.30 592.30- .00 I 

2006 031-451-004 HOSPITALIZATION-ARCHIV .00 .00 1,934.98 487.12 2,422.10 2,422.10- .00 f 

2006 031-451-005 WORKERS COMPENSATION-A .00 20.00 .00 .00 .00 20.00 100.00 
2006 031-451-006 UNEMPLOYMENT-ARCHIVE .00 25.00 70.47 .00 70.47 45.47- 181.88- • 

SALARIES & BENEFITS .00 6,800.00 18,517.70 2,195.63 20,713.33 13,913.33- 204.61-

ffff.ff.'ffffffff.f.ff.fff.f'f •• ffftttftft •• ftftftft OVER BUDGET f.ff.f.t •• tf!!f'ftff,*,tf"ff'f'!.'f'.'.fffffffffftfffffftff""fff 

2006 031-452-040 MISC. EXPENSE-ARCHIVE .00 5,000.00 .00 .00 .00 5,000.00 100.00 
2006 031-452-041 KISC. EXPENSE-RftP .00 4,800.00 2,501.25 225.00 2,726.25 2,073.75 43.20 
2006 031-452-050 PRESERVATION-ARCHIVE .00 20,000.00 27,433.00 .00 27,433.00 7,433.00- 37.17- I 

2006 031-452-051 PRESERVATION-RftP .00 24,300.00 14,090.00 .00 14,090.00 10,210.00 42.02 
OPERATING EXPENSES .00 54,100.00 44,024.25 225.00 44,249.25 9,850.75 18.21 

2006 031-453-045 PURCHASE OF EQUIPftENT .00 22,215.00 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00 21,215.00 95.50 
CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 22,215.00 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00 21,215.00 95.50 

2006 031-454-046 PRINCIPLE ON WARRANTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 031-454-047 INTEREST ON"WARRANTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .• 00 .00 .00 

DEBT SERVICE .00 .00 .00 .00 .(10 .00 .00 

fl. TOTAL EXPENSES .00 85,300.00 63,541.95 2,420.63 65,962.58 19,337.42 22.67 



DAtE 12108/2006 BUDGET COHPARJSON FOR NOVEflBER GEll16 PAGE 25 

C 0 A FORfEITURE 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL It if ACTUAL If flU ACTUAIL UUf 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAKE ENCUfl9RANCE BUDGET PI-I-O PI-T-D Ff-D REMAINING IPERCENI 

2006 032-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 ,00 .00 .00 
2006 032-363-033 DIST. ATTY FORFEITURES .00 .00 350.00- 8,572.77- . 8,922.77- 8,922.77 .00 
2006 032-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTHENT .00 .00 227.68- 25.04- 252.72- 252.72 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 577.68- 8,597.81- 9,175.49- 9,175.49 .00 

2006 032-451-010 FACILITV costs .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 032-451-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 032-451-040 SUPPLIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

OPERATING EXPENSES .00 .00 .00 .oa .00 .oa .00 

2006 032-453-045 ,EQUIPflENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006032-492-005 KISC. EXPENSES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

HfSCELLANEOUS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

ff. TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 .00 .00 .oa .00 .ao 

- ... -.--.----------.. -----~--------------------------- -



DATE 12/08/2006 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR NOVEI1BER 6EllUt PAGE 26 

SHERifF FORFEHURE 

CURRENT PREVIOUS If ACTUAL ff It ACTUAL If flU AC1UAt nfH 

'ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAIIE ENCUMBRANCE BUD6ET M-T-D M-T-D V-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2006 033-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 033-363-033 SHERIFF fORFEITURES AN .00 .00 .00 15,920.86- 15,920.86- 15,920.86 .00 
2006 033-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 212.82- 24.61- 297.43- 297.43 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 272.82- 15,945.47- 16,218.29- 16,218.29 .00 

2006 033-451-001 DEPUTY OVERTIME .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 033-451-01OBUV flONU .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 033-451-011 CONfIDENTIAL DRUG INFO .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
20P6 033-451-013 DRUG ADVERTISING .00 .00 90.00 .00 90.00 90.00- .00 f 

2006 033-453-045 EQUIPtiENT .00 .00 521.90 .00 521.90 521.90- .00 f 

2006033-492-005 /fISC. EXPENSES .00 .00 350.00 347.00 697.00 697.00- .00 f 

I1ISCElLANEOUS .00 .00 961.90 347.00 1,308.90 1,308.90- .00 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 961.90 347.00 1,308.90 1,308.90- .00 
fffff'f"fffffff!ffff"!'fff!!"f'f'f"ff'fff"f'f'f OVER BUDGET' ffff'ff""""!"fff"f'fff"""'f"'fff"'ff'f!ff!!!f!!ff'f!!fff 



DATE 12/0S/200b BUDGET COMPARISON FOR NOVEMBER GEUlb PAGE 27 

DISTRICT CLERK RMP 

CURRENT PREVIOUS U ACTUAL H It ACTUAL ** Htf ACTUAl. Ulft 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCU"BRANCE BUDGET /'I-T-D "-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

200b 034-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE .00 3,500.00- .00 .00 .00 3,500.00- 100.00 
2006034-361-014 DISTRICT CLERK FEES ;00 t,500.00- 1,162.00- 172.00- 1,934.00- 434.00 28.93-
200b 034-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 50.00- 20b.56- 26.50- 233.06- lS3.06 366.12-

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 5,050.00- 1,968.56- 198.50- 2, 167.0b- 2,8S2.94- ·57.09 

2006 034-451-040 KISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE .00 1,500.00 .00 .00 .00 1,500.00 100.00 
2006 034-451-050 RECORDS PRESERVATION .00 3,550.00 .00 .00 .00 3,550.00 100.00 
2006 034-453-045 PURCHASE OF EQUIPKENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

*ff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 5,050.00 .00 .00 .00 5,050.00 100.00 



DArE 12/08/2006 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR NOVEMBER GEL116 PAGE 28 

TEMPLE fOUND/ARE YOU 0 K GRANT 

CURRENT PREVIOUS If ACTUAL If If ACTUAL ** ff** ACTUAL fffff 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING iPERCENT 

2006 035-361-012 T L L TEMPLE fOUNDATIO .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 035-361-014 LOCAL CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 ,00 .00 
2006 035-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 129.14- 13.63- 142.77- 142.77 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 129.14- 13.63- 142.77- 142.77 .00 

2006 035-451-035 UTILITIES AND EQUIPMEN .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 035-451-040 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES- .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 



DA~E 12/08/2006 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR NOVEIIBER GEU16 PAGE 29 

lIBRARV FUND B 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ff ACTUAL ff ff ACTUAL ** H** AI:TUAL HUf 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAIIE ENCUIIBRANCE BUDGET Pl-T-D II-T-D V-T-D REIIAINING P'ERCENT 

2006 036-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE OlIO .00 10,000.00- .00 .00 .00 10,000.00- 100.00 
200h 036-363-028 COUNTY CLERK FINES .00 2,000.00- 2,380.00- 100.00- 2,480.00- 480.00 24.00-
2006 036-363-032 DISTRICT CLERK FINES .00 4,500.00- 5,320.00- 460.00- 5,180.00- 1,280.00 28.44-
2006 036-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTIIENT .00 100.00- 361.41- 37.02- 404.43- 304.43 304.43-

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 16,600.00- 8,067.41- 597.02- 8,664.43- 7,935.57- 47.80 

·2006 036-453"045 PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT .00 to,OOO.OO .00 .00 .00 10,000.00 100.00 
2006 036-492-050 LIBRARV BOOKS & SUPPll .00 5,600.00 8,803.60 1,558.50 10,362.10 4,762.10~ 95.04- f 

2006 036-492-051 REPAIRS & IIIPROVEMENTS .00 1,000.00 .00 .00 .00 1,000.00 100.00 
I'IISCElLANEOUS .00 16,600.00 8,803.60 1,558.50 10,362.10 6,237.90 37.58 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 16,600.00 8,803.60 1,558.50 10,362.10 6,237.90 37.58 



DATE 12/08/2006 BUDGET COMPARISON fOR NOVEHBER GEllUI PAGE 30 

T C COLLECTION CENTER B 

CURRENT PREVIOUS If ACTUAL Iff ** ACTUAL ff *'ff ACTUAL *fflf 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NA"f ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET I'H-D "-T-O V-T-O REHAINING PERCENT 

2006 037-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 037-363-033 fEES COLLECTED .00 80,000.00- 73,632.80- 6,262.20- 79,895.00- 105.00- .13 
2006 037-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 100.00- 503.91- 96.66- 600.57- 500.57 500.57-
2006 037-392-048 REfUNDS/FEPIA REIHBURSE .00 .00 23,754.60- .00 23,754.60- 23,754.60 .00 
2006 037-395-010 TRANSFERS FRO" GENERAL .00 50,000.00- 37,500.00- .00 37,500.00- 12,500.00- 25.00 

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 130,100.00- 135,391.31- 6,358.86- 141,750.17- 11 ,650.17 8.95-

2006 037-448-001 SALARIES .00 41,412.00 38,878.86 3,711.72 42,590.58 1,178.58- 2.85- , 
2006 037-448-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 3,169.00 2,974.18 283.94 3,258.12 89.12- 2.81- * 
20P6 037-448-003 .RETIREMENT .00 3,272.00 1,607.96 152.16 1,760.12 1,511.88 46.21 
2006 037-448-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 6,036.00 5,963.14 487.12 6,450.26 414.26- 6.86- * 
2006 037-448-005 HORKER' S COMPENSATION .00 3,515.00 3,489.72 .00 3,489.72 25.28 .72 
2006 037-448-006 UNEHPLOVHENT INSURANCE .00 183.00 205.77 .00 205.77 22.77- 12.44- * 

SALARIES & BENEFITS .00 57,587.00 53,119.63 4,634.94 57,754.57 161.57- .29-

2006 037-451-028 HACHINERV MAINTENANCE .00 10,334.00 4,981.46 685.77 5,667.23 4,666.77 45.16 
2006 037-451-029 GAS, OIL, GREASE .00 3,500.00 7,177.88 .00 7,177.88 3,677.88- 105.08- , 
2006 037-451-035 UTILITIES .00 3,000.00 1,624.11 190.93 1,815.04 1,184.96 39.50 
20G6 037-451-040 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES .00 3,500.00 935.79 .00 935.79 2,564.21 73.26 
2006 037-451-042 LIABILITV INSURANCE ON .00 1,300.00 1,310.00 .00 1,310.00 10.00- .77- * 
2006 037-451-043 CONTAINER HAULS .00 42,205.00 45,937.00 3,706.70 49,643.70 7,438.70- 17.63- * 

OPERATING EXPENSES .00 63,839.00 61,966.24 4,583.40 66,549.64 2,710.64- 4.25-

.*tf***.*f*f*f*.*ff**f*f**f***f*lf***f***'f'f*ffl***' OVER BUDGET *f*******'I*****I**'***************lff*I***'********I'1**'."****1** 
2006 037-454-046 PRINCIPLE ON WARRANTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 037-454-047 INTEREST ON WARRANTS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

DEaT SERVICE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

2006 037-458-019 PURCHASE Of' EQUIPMENT .00 8,674.00 1,112.39- ~oo 1,112.39- 9,786.39 112.82 
CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 8,674.00 1,112.3'1- .00 1,112.39- 9,786.39 112.82 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 130,100.00 113,973.48 9,218.34 123,191.82 6,908;18 5.31 



DATE 12108/2006 BUDSET COMPARISON FOR NOVEMBER SELl16 PAGE 31 

VIOLENCE.A6AINSTVOMEN SPEC PR 

CURRENT PREVIOUS if ACTUAL if if ACTUAL if Hit ACTUAl. HHf 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAIiE ENCUIiBRANCE BUDSET I'I-T-D rl-T-D Y-T-D REI'IAINING PERCENT 

2006 038-361-013 FEDERAL AID .00 .00 37,659.29- 7,340.71- 45,000.00- 45,000.00 .00 
2006 038-392-039 LOCAL MATCHING FUNDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 038-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 54.14- .01- 54.15- 54,15 .00 

ff. TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 37,713.43- 7,340.72- 45,054.15- 45,054.15 .00 

2006 038-448-001 SALARIES & FRINGE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 039-451-007 SUPPLIES & DOE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 ,00 .00 
200.6 038-451-012 TRAVEL .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 038-496-010 TRANSFERS TO SENERALF .00 .00 37,695.71 .00 37,695.71 37,695.71- .00 * 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 37,695.71 .00 37,695.71 37,695.11- .00 

---------,-.--------~ 



DATE 12/08/2006 BUD6ET COHPARISON FOR ,NOVEHBER 6EUI6 PA6E 32 

CRIME VICTIKS ASST COORD TEAM 

CURRENT PREVIOUS If ACTUAL It ff ACTUAL It tfff ACTUAL fftff 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT HAHE ENCUHBRANCE BUDGET PH-D PH-D V-T-D REHAININ6 f'ERCEHT 

2006 039-361-013 FEDERAL AID .00 .00 41,821.50- .00 41,821.50- 41,821,50 .00 
2006 039-392-039 HATCHING FUNDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
200b 039-392-040 INTEREST ON IHVESTKENT .00 .00 66.87- .02- 66.89- 66.89 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 41,888.37- .02- 41,888.39- 41,888.39 .00 

2006 039-448-001 SALARIES & FRINGE BENE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 ,00 .00 
2006 039-451-007 SUPPLIES & DOE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 039-451-012 TRAVEL .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 ,00 .00 
2006 039-496-010 TRANSFERS TO GENERAL f .00 .00 41,866.04 .00 41,866.04 41,866.04- .00 * 

ttt TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 41,866.04 .00 41,866.04 41,866.04- .00 



DATE 12/08/2006 BUDGET COMPARISON fOR NOVEMBER GELtl6 PAGE '33 , 

ON-SITE SEWER PROJECT FUND 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL H It ACTUAL ff ff** ACTUAL flfIf 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAI'IE ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-I) PH-I) V-T-I) REPIAININS f'ERCENT 

2006 040-361-013 TCDP STATE AID .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 ,00 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

2006 040-451-029 ENGINEERING .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 ,00 .00 
2006 040-451-030 ADPlfNISTRATION .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 ,,00 .00 
2006 040-451-032 SEWER FACILITIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fft TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

i 
~ i 

I 
! 



DATE 12/08/2006 BUDGET COMPARISON fOR NOVEMBER GELlUI PAGE 34 

PEACE OffICER SERYICE FEES 

CURRENT PREVJOUS If ACTUAL If H ACTUAL If ffff ACTUAL fffff 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAPIE ENCUI'IBRANC£ BUDGET H-T-D H-T-D Y-T-D REflAINING PERCENT 

2006 041-363-033 PEACE OFFICER fEES .00 .00 6t 114.56- 100.00- 6,214.56- 6,214.56 .00 
21)06 041-392-038 EXXON/flOBIL fOUNDATION .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 041-392-040 INTEREST ON INYESTMENT .00 .00 120.06- 14.37- 134.43- 134.43 .00 
2006 041-392-041 DONATIONS .00 .00 250.00- .00 250.00- 250.00 .00 

fff TOTAL REYENUES .00 .00 6,4B4.62- 114.37- 6,598.99- 6,598.99 .00 

2006 041-451-041 UNIfORftS .00 .00 135.00 .00 135.00 135.00- .00 f 

2006 041-451-112 TRAVEL .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 041-451-140 fllSECELlANEOUS EXPENSE .00 .00 4,857.72 .00 4,857.72 4,857.72- .00 f 

OPERATING EXPENSES .00 .00 4,992.72 .00 4,992.72 4,992.72- .00 

2006 041-453-045 EQUIPflENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 4,992.72 .00 4,992.72 4,992.72- .00 
ffffffff •• ffffff.fffffffff.fff.ffffffffff.fff.ffff!! OYER BUDGET *f*ff*~f*fff'fffff*ff*fffftffffffffffffffffff*ffff*ffffff,tfffff!f!f 



DATIE 12/08/2006 BUDGET COHPARISON FOR NOVEHBER GElll6 PAGE 35 

HELP AMERICA VOTE ACT GRANT 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL If ** ACTUAL H Uti ACTUAL. HHf 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAflE ENCUHBRANCE BUDGET H-T-D ft-T-D V-T-D REI'IAININ6 f'ERCENT 

2006 042-362-113 fEDERAL AID .00 .00 54,000.00- .00 54,000.00- 54,000.00 .00 
2000 042-392-040 INTEREST ON iNVESTflENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 042-392-050 REfUNDS .00 .00 555.00- .00 555.00- 555.00 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 54,555.00- .00 54,555.00- 54,555.00 ·.00 

200b 042-451-112 TRAINING & EDUCATION .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 042-451-140 I'IISCEllANEOUS EXPENSE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

OPERATING EXPENSES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

200.0 042-453-045 PURCHASE OF EQU[PltENT .00 .00 211,750.65 .00 211,750.65 211,750.65- .00 f: 

CAPITAL OUTlAY .00 .00 211,750.65 .00 211,750.65 211,750,65- .00 

HfUI!UU***U*U**UffffUff**Ufff:ffU******HfH OVER BUDGET fHfffUfffffffffff*ffffffff*ffff:Uff*fffffffffffffHI!f**********ff 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 211,750.65 .00 211,750.65 211,750.65- .00 
fff:fffffffHf*fffff**ff***ffffffH***ff**fff****ffff OVER BUDGET fffffffffffffffffffffffffffffff***Hff:*******ff:**f**fl!f***f**ff**** 



DATE 12/09/2006 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR NOVEI'IBER GEL1UI PAGE 36 

JAIL INTEREST & SINKING 

CURRENT PREVIOUS If ACTUAL If If ACTUAL If fifi ACTUAL fffff 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAI'IE ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET "-T-D t1-T-D V-T-D REnAl/UNS PERCENT 

2006 043-304-00i BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 35,000.00- .00 .00 .00 35,000.00- 100.00 
2006 043-360-002 DELINQUENT AD VALOREI1 .00 2,000.00- 1,476.12- 187.27- 1,663.39- 336.61- 16;83 
2006043-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 300.00- 1,433.60- 172.92- 1,606.52- 1,306.52 435.51-

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 37,300.00- 2,909.72- 360.19- 3,269.91- 34,030.09- 91.23 

2006 043-451-029 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE- ~OO 22,000.00 .00 .00 .00 22,000.00 100.00 
OPERATING EXPENSES .00 22,000.00 .00 .00 .00 22,000.00 100.00 

2006 '043-453-045 PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT- .00 15,300.00 .00 .00 .00 15,300.00 100.00 
CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 15,300.00 .00 .00 .00 15,300.00 100.00 

**f TOTAL EXPENSES .00 37,300.00 .00 .00 .00 37,300.00 100.00 



DATE 12/08/2006 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR NOVEMBER 6EL116 PAGE 37 

COURTHOUSE SECURITY 

CURRENT PREVIOUS if ACTUAL ** ff ACTUAL If ffff ACTUAL fffff 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT MAPlE ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D "-T-D Y-T-D REPIA UUNS PERCENT 

2006 044-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE OlIO .00 75,000.00- .00 .00 .00 75,000.00- 100.00 
2006044-363-033 COURTHOUSE SECURITY FE .00 14,000.00- 14,991.40- 1,512.33- 16,503.73- 2,503.73 17.88-
2006 044-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 1,000.00- 3,657.19- 419;28- 4,077.07- 3,077.07 307.71-

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 90,000.00- 18,649.19- 1,931.61- 20,580.80- 69,419.20- 77.13 

2006 044-448-001 SALARIES .00 28,056.00 .00 .00 .00 28,056.00 100.00 
2006 044-448-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 2,147.00 .00 .00 .00 2,147.00 100.00 
2006 044-448-003 RETIREMENT .00 2,217.00 .00 .00 .00 2,217.00 100.00 
20G6 044-448-004 HOSPITALIZATION .00 6,087.00 .00 .00 .00 6,087.00 100.00 
2006 044-448-005 HORKER'S COMPENSATION .00 1,214.00 .00 .00 .00 1,21l/.00 100.00 
2006 044-448-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 124.00 14.63 .00 14.63 109.37 88.20 

SALARIES & BENEFITS .00 39,845.00 14.63 .00 14.63 39,830.37 99.96 

2006 044-451-001 COURT BAILIFF .00 10,000.00 3,150.00 250.00 3,400.00 6,600.00 66.00 
2006 044-451-035 UTILITIES .00 10,000.00 225.98 24.28 250.26 9,749.74 97.50 
2006 044-451-042 INSURANCE .00 .00 594.00 .00 594.00 59fl.00·· .00 * 

OPERATING EXPENSES .00 20,000.00 3,969.98 274.28 4,244.26 15,755.74 78.78 

2006 044-453-045 PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT .00 9,094.00 .00 .00 .00 9,09t1.00 100.00 
CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 9,094.00 .00 .00 .00 9,0911.00 100.00 

2006 044-492-004 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE .00 21,061.00 .00 .00 .00 21,061.00 100.00 
"ISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE .00 21,061.00 .00 .00 .00 21 ,Obit .00 100.00 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 90,000.00 3,984.61 274.28 4,258.89 85,741.11 95.27 

------ ---- ------------------~-~----------------------------------- ---~-~-~--------~------~--~~-~------~--~~-~---------,,-----~-------------------
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COUNTV-RftP 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ff ACTUAL if ** ACTUAL If Iflf ACTUIIL UHf 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET IH-D I'I-T-D Y-T-D REI1AINING PERWH 

2006 045-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 37,500.00- .00 .00 .00 31,500.00" 100.00 
2006 045-361-013 DIST. & CO. CLERK fEES .00 4,500.00- 5,015.00- 323.00- 5,338.00- 838.00 18.62-
2006 045-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 500.00- 2,008.71- 225.61- 2,234.38- 1,734.38 346.88-

~ 
I 

fft TOTAL REVENUES .00 42,500.00- 7,023.71- 548.67- 7,572.38- 34,927.62" 82.18 

2006·045-448-001 SALARIES .00 7,500.00 .00 .00 .00 7,500.00 100.00 
2006 045-448-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 575.00 .00 .00 .00 575.00 100.00 
2006 045-448-005 WORKERS' COMPENSATION .00 10.00 .00 .00 .00 10.00 100.00 
2006 045-448-006 UNEI'IPLOYMENT .00 30.00 .00 .00 .00 30.00 100.00 

SALARIES & BENEfiTS .00 8,115.00 .00 .00 .00 8,ll5.00 100.00 

2006 045-492-004 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE .00 34,385.00 225.00 .00 225.00 34,160.00 99.35 
ftJSCELLANEOUS .00 34,385.00 225.00 .00 225.00 34,160.00 99.35 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 42,500.00 225.00 .00 225.00 42,275.00 99.47 
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CRIKE STOPPERS 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL ff ** ACTUAL ff ffff ACTUAL fff.f 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAI1E ENCUI1BRANCE BUDGET I1-T-D ft-T-D V-T-D REKAININ6 PERCENT 

2006 046-304-001 BEGINNING .BAlANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 046-363-019 JUSTICE PEACE REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 046-363-020 JUSTICE PEACE REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 046-363-021 JUSTICE PEACE REV 95-9 .00 .00 .00 3.00- 3.00- 3.00 .00 
2006 046-363-026 DIST & CO ClK REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 046-363-027 DIST " CO ClK REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 046-363-028 DIST·& CO ClK REV 95-9 .00 .00 12.00- .00 12.00- 12.00 .00 
2006 046-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTI1ENT .00 .00 .03- .02- .05- .05 .00 
2006 046-395-010 TRANSFER· FRO" GENERAL .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 12.03- 3.02- 15.05- 15.05 .00 

2006 046-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 10.80 .00 10.80 10.80- .00 f 
/II I SCELlANEOUS .00 .00 10.80 .00 10.80 10.80- .00 

2006 046-496-010 TRANSFERS TO GENERAL F .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 10.80 .00 10.80 10.80- .00 
f.fflfl.l.fffff.*I**lf***I*ff***.**********II.**.I** OVER BUDGET *11**1111*11*1**1111*1*****1*111*11**1*1*11*1*1****1******1***1**** 
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COUNTY-WIDE RIGHT-OF-WAY FUNDB 

CURRENT PREVIOUS U ACTUAL U H ACTUAL ** Uti ACTUAil UHt 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAPIE ENCUHBRANCE BUDGET H-T-D PI-T-D V-T-D REPIAiNING PERCENT 

2006 047-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 6,500.00- .00 .00 .00 6,500.00- 100.00 
2006 047-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTPIENT .00 tOO.OO- 244.76- 25.80- 270.56- 170.56 170.56-

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 6,600.00- 244.76- 25.80- 270.56- 6,329.44- 95.'1'0 

2006 047-458-019 RIGHT-OF-WAY PURCHASES .00 6,500.00 .00 .00 .00 6,500.00 100.00 
CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 6,500.00 .00 .00 .00 6,500.00 100.00 

2006 047-492-022 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES .00 100.00 .00 .00 .00 100.00 100.00 
t1ISCElLANSOUS .00 100.00 .00 .00 .00 100.00 100.00 

ftt TOTAL EXPENSES .00 6,600.00 .00 .00 .00 6,600.00 100.00 
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RITA /KATRINA DISASTER RELIEF 

CURRENT PREVIOUS If ACTUAL If If ACTUALff Hit ACTU~IL lUff 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT MAI'IE ENCUI'IBRANCE BUDGET I'I-T-D I'I-T-D V-T-D REI'IAINING PERCENT 

2006 048-361-013 fEI'IA REIKBURSEI'IENTS .00 .00 18665,881.88- .00 18665,881.88- 18665,881.88 .00 
2006 048-361-014 ADI'IINISTRATIVE FEES .00 .00 87,834.29- .00 87,834.29- 87,831 •• 29 .00 
2006 048-361-016 DISASTER RELIEF GRANT .00 .00 32,525.00- .00 32,525.00- 32,525.00 .00 
2006 048-363-046 OTHER REVENUE .00 .00 314,896.01- .00 314,896.01- 314,896.01 .00 
2006 048-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTHENT .00 .00 6,157.14- 1,235.33- 7,392.47- 7,392.1.7 .00 
2006 048-392-050 DONATIONS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

1** TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 191 01 ; 294.32- 1,235.33- 19108,529.65- 19108,529.65 .00 

2006 048-448-001 SALARIES .00 .00 167,410.50 .00 167,410.50 167,4tO.50-' .00 * 
2006 048-448-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 .00 12,807.10 .00 12,807.10 12,807.10-' .00 * 
2006 048-448-005 WORKERS COI'IP.ENSATtON .00 .00 1,247.31 ,00 1,247.31 1,247.31-' .00 * 
2006 048-448-006 UNEI'IPLOVI'IENT .00 .00 2,501.98 .00 2,501.98 2,501.98- .00 * 

SALARIES & BENEFITS .00 .00 183,966.89 .00 183,966.89 183,966.89-' .00 

2006 048-451-012 TRAVEL/KILEAGE .00 .00 1,305.63 .00 1,305.63 1,305.63- .00 I 
2006 048-451-028'DAI'IAGES & REPAIRS .00 .00 88,483.76 .00 88,483.76 88,483.76-' .00 * 
2006 048-451-029 GAS, OIL & GREASE .00 .00 1,635.09 .00 1,635.09 1,635.09-' .00 * 
2006 048-451-030 SHELTERING OF EVACUEES .00 .00 214,801.34 .00 214,801.34 214,801.34-' .00 * 
2006 048-451-031 TE"PORARY DEBRIS STORA .00 .00 10,744.88 .00 10,744.88 10., 74'1. 88-' .00 f 
20D6 048-451-033 COUNTY WIDE DEBRIS REM .00 .00 17365,282.62 .00 17365,282.62 17365,282.62-' .00 * 
2006 048-451-034 FIElD HOSPITAL SERVICE .00 .00 2,972.92 .00 2,972.92 2,972.92- .00 * 
2006 048~451-035 E"ERGENCY PROTECTIVE 1'1 .00 .00 133,949.01 4,284.00 138,233.01 138,233.01-' .00 * 
2006048-451-036 EI'IER6ENCY WORK/DEBRIS .00 .00 . 267,533.50 .00 267,533.50 267,533.50- .00 f 
2006 048-451-037 ROAD & DITCH RESTORATI .00 .00 154,259.87 .00 154,259.87 154,259.87-' .00 * 
2006 048-451-038 REPAIRS .00 .00 120,125.54 .00 120,125.54 120,125.54-' .00 * 
2006 048-451-039 UTIlITlES-EOC .00 .00 1,791.44 .00 1,791.44 1,791.44-' .00 * 
2006 048-451-040 nlSCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES .00 .00 24,375.55 .00 24,375.55· 24,375.55- .00 f 
2006 048-451-041 lOSS/SPOILAGE OF SUPPl .00 .00 14,368.18 .00 14,368.18 14,368.18-' .00 ., 
2006 048-451-045 ADDITIONAL REFUSE EXPE .00 .00 23,754.60 .00 23,754.60 23,75/1.60- .00 f 

2006 048-451-046 CONTRACT LABOR .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
OPERATING EXPENSES .00 .00 18425,383.93 4,284.00 18429,667.93 18429,661.93-' .00 

ffff*********f*********f*fff********f*f************* OVER BUDGET ****************************************************f***t,********** 
2006 048-452-028 UNnET NEEDS EXPENSE .00 .00 26,310.87 5,448.89 31,759.76 31,759.16-' .00 * 

GRANT EXPENDITURES .00 .00 26,310.87 5,448.89 31,759.76 31,759.76-' .00 

Hlfff*H**ff*HUfH***H***ffflf******Hff**HUIU' OVER BUDGET H***HU****f***************I********************ffffUH*ff**I*1f 
2006 048-453-045 PUCHASE OF EQUIPMENT .00 .00 18,838.00 .00 18,838.00 18,839.00-' .00 * 

CAPITAL OUTLAY .00 .00 18,838.00 .00 18,838.00 18,838.00- .00 

**********f*******f************************f*f****** OVER BUDGET ****i**********f**'*********************************f***ti********** 

H* TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 18654,499.69 9,732.89 18664,232.58 18664,232.58-' .00 
*****f***********f*******f********************f***** OVER BUDGET *********f******f**f***ff*f*f***f******f**************ff.,**f**f*f** 
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C 0 A TRUST 

CURRENT PREVIOUS if ACTUAL . ** if ACTUAL ** ffff ACTUAL fffff 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET PI-T-D M-T-D Y-T-I) REMAINING PERCENT 

2006 049-304~001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 049~363-033 RESTITUTION COllECTED .00 .00 41,663.03- 13,224.41- 54,887.44- 54,887.44 .00 
2006 049-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTtlENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

**fTOTAl REVENUES .00 .00 41,663.03- 13,224.41- 54,887.44- 54,887.44 ,00 

2006 049-492-005 RESTITUTION nlsc. EXPE .00 .00 42,620.85 13,224.41 55,845.26 55,845.26- .00 f 
fIlSCEllANEOUS .00 .00 42,620.85 13,224.41 55,845.26 55,845.26- .00 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 42,620.85 13,224.41 55,845.26 55,845.26- .00 
ff*u**n*n*n***n*************n*****f*****n**** OVER BUDGET ***************f*************n************n*******H***********ff 
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C D A FEES 

CURRENT PREVIOUS if ACTUAL H H ACTUAL H flit ACTU~ll fifff 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAI'IE ENCUI'IBRANCE BUDGET 'I-T-D tH-D Y-T-D REI'IAININ6 PERCENT 

2006 050-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 050-363-027 D H S INCOI'IE .00 .00 .00 ' .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 ·050-363-033 DIST. ATTY FEES .00 .00 7,521.78- 915.19- 8,436.97- 8,436.97 .00 
2006·050-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTI'IENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 ~OO 7,521.78- 915.19- 8,436.97- 8,436.97 .00 

2006 050-492-005 I'IlSC£LlANEOUS .00 .00 2,489.64 338.42 2,828.06 2,828.06-' .00 * 
I'IISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 2,489.64 338.42 2,828.06 2,828.06-' .00 

Hf TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 2,489.64 338.42 2,828.06 2,828.06" .00 
ffffffffffffffffffffffftfttfftffffffffffttffffffffft OVER BUDSET fffff'fft'fffffftfffftfffffffffffffftfffffftfffffffff*ffi'fffff.ffff' 

L _____________ ._ .. ______ . ______ ...... _ .. _. ___ . __ ._"._.""."."". __ .. _ .. ___ .. " __ ."."""_". __ .. " ___ _ 
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CDA STAtE APPROPRIATIONS fUND 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ** ACTUAL ** ft ACTUAL U uu ACTU~:L HUt 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAPIE ENCUI'IBRANCE BUDGET fI-T-D fI-T-D Y-T-D REflAINING PERCENT 

2006 051-361-019 STATE APPROPRIATIONS .00 .00 54,006.45- .00 54,006.45- 54,006.45 .00 
2006 051-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTI'IENT .00 .00 1,826.89- 263.35- 2,090.24- 2,090.24 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 55,833.34- 263.35- 56,096.b9- 56,096.69 .00 

2006 051-419-001 SALARIES & fRINGE BENE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 051-419-001 OffiCE SUPPLIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 051-419-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 051-419-018 EQUIPriEN1' LEASE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
200b 051-419-040 I'IISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE .00 .00 .00 .• 00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
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AUERNAT£ DISPUTE RESOLUTION 

CURRENT PREVIOUS If ACTUAL If If ACTUAL If fflf ACTU~IL IfUf 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NA"E ENCU"BRANCE BUDGET "-T-D "-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

20~6 052~363-028 COUNTY CLERK fEES .00 .00 IOS.OO- 15.00- 120.00- 120.00 .00 
2006 052-363-032 DISTRICT CLERK fEES .00 .00 3,529.00- 345.00- 3,874.00- 3,87'+.00 .00 
2006 052-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 28.20- 4.04- 32.24- 32.24 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 3,662.20- 364.04- 4,026.24- 4,026.24 .00 

2006 052-451-022 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES .00 .00 2,802.84 859.36 3,662.20 3,662.20-' .00 f 

2006 052-451-040 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 2,802.84 859.36 3,662.20 3,662.20-' .00 
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ADULT PROBATION 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ** ACTUAL If if ACTUAL** Hit ACTUA.L HHf 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAI'IE ENCUI'IBRANCE BUDGET I'I-T-D fl-T-D Y-T-D REI'IAININ6 PERCENT 

2~07 053-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE/REG .00 137,635.00- .00 .00 .00 137,635.00- 100.00 
2007 053-304-002 BEGINNING BALANCE/CCP .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2007 053-361-012 CCP/STATE AID .00 -46,545.00- 11,636.00- .00 11,636.00- 34,909.00- 75.00 
2007 053-361-013 SUPERVISION/STATE AID .00 94,033.00- 23,508.00- .00 23,508.00- 70,525.00-' 75.00 
2007 053-361-015 PAYMENTS/PROGRAM PART! .00 6,500.00- 1,294.38- 300.00- 1,594.38- 4,905.62- 75.47 
2007 053-363-033 FEES COLLECTED .00 172,000.00- 33,937.05- 13,637.00- 47,574.05- 124,425.95-' 72.34 
2007 053-392-005 D.H.S. INCOME .GO .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2007'053-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTI'IENT .00 4,500.00- 1,080.75- 787.51- 1,868.26- 2,631.74-' 58.48 

tff TOTAL REVENUES .00 461,213.00- 71,456.18- 14,724.51- 86,180.69- 375,032.31-' 81.31 

2007 053-437-001 CCP GRANT SALARY .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2007 053-437-002 CCP SOCIAL SECURITY .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2007 053-437-003 CCP RETIREIIENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2007 053-437-004 CCP HOSPITALIZATION .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2007 053-437-006 CCP UNEf1PLOYI'IENl .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2007 053-437-007 CCP SUPPLIES & OPERATl .00 9,780.00 347.10 630.48 978.18 8,801.82 90.00 
2007 053-437-010 UTILITIES .00 3,840.00 459.20 755.20 1,214.40 2,625.60 68.38 
2007 053-437-012 CCP-PROFESSIONAl fEES .00 17,550.00 3,025.00 995.00 4,020.00 13,530.00 77.09 
.2007 053-437-014 CCP CONTRACT SERV FOR .00 13,375.00 2,000.00 1,000.00 3,000.00 10,375.00 77.57 
2007 053-437-015 TRAVEL/FURNISHED TRANS .00 2,000.00 .00 .00 .00 2,000.00 100.00 
2007 053-437-049 CCP-REFUND TO STATE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

CCP-OP£RATINS EXPENSES .00 46,545.00 5,831.90 3,380.68 9,212.58 37,332.42 80.21 

2007 053-451-001 SALARIES .00 281,073.00 44,395.48 22,197.74 66,593.22 214,479.78 76.31 
2007 053-451-002 SOCIAL SECURITY .00 21,505.00 3,336.64 1,668.32 5,004.96 16,500.04 76.73 
2007 053-451-003 RETIREMENT .00 22,884.00 3,507.24 1,753.62 5,260.86 17,623.14 77.01 

. 2007 053-451-006 UNEMPLOYMENT .00 1 ;300.00 282.10 .00 282.10 1,017.90 78.30 
2007 053-451-007 SUPPLIES & OPERATING E .00 67,890.00 ~OO .00 .00 67,890.00 100.00 
2007 053-451-009 UTILITIES .00 2,810.00 29.01 64.19 93.20 2,716.80 96.68 
2007 053-451-010 EQUIPNENT .00 5,700.00 .00 .00 .00 5,100.00 100.00 
2007 053-451-012 CONTRACT SERVICES fOR .00 .00 .00 96.52 96.52 96.52-' .00 * 
2007 053-451-015 TftAVELlFURNISHED TRANS .00 6,250.00 622.64 .00 622.64 5,627.36 90.04 
2007 053-451-016 PROFESSIONAL fEES .00 5,256.00 175.00 .00 175.00 5,081.00 96.67 
2007 053-451-049 REfUND TO STATE .00 .00 .00 .00 ~oo .00 .00 

R£GULAR~OPERATINS EIPE .00 414,668.00 52,348.11 25,780.39 78,128.50 336,539.50 81.16 

DlP-SUBSTANCE ABUSE fR .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

DTP~CO"I'IUNITY'SERVJCE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 461,213.00 58,180.01 29, i61.07 87,341.08 373,871.92 81.06 

--------------------~---------------------------------------------
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JUVENILE PROBATION 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ff ACTUAL ** ff ACTUAL ff ffff ACTU~ll flHf 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET PH-D M-T-I) Y-T-I) REMAINING PERCENT 

2007054-304-001 BESINNINS·BAlANCE 09-0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2007 054-36f"015 STATE AID-REGULAR SUPE .00 .00 8,759.00- .00 8,759.00- 8,759.00 .00 
2007054-361-016 STATE AID-COMM. CORREC .00 .00 10,764.00- .00 10,164.00- 10,?64.00 .00 
2007 054-361-011 STATE AID-SALARY ADJUS .00 .00 1,425.00- .00 1,425.00- 1,425.00 .00 
200? 054-361-018 STATE AID-PROS SANCTIO .00 .00 2,395.00- .00 2,395.00- 2,395.00 .00 
2007 054-361-020 DIVERSIONARY PLACEI1ENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2007 054-361-022 STATE AID-LEYEL V PLAC .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
.2001 054-363-033 FEES COLLECTED .00 .00 239.00- 78.00- 317.00- 317.00 .00 
2007 054-363-034 RESTITUTION COLLECTED .00 .00 10.95- .00 10.95- 10.95 .00 
2007 054-363-035 DETENTION COLLECTED .00 .00 .00 40.00- 40.00- 40.00 .00 
2QO? 054-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTI1ENT .00 .00 3b.7/r 33.17- 69.93- 69.93 .00 
2007 054-392-048 REFUNDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
200? 054-395-010 TRANSFER/COUNTY CONTRI .00 .00 .00 8,894.00- 8,894.00- 8,894.00 .00 

*f* TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 23,629.71- 9,045.17- 32,674.88- 32,674.88 ",00 

200? 054-437-001 SALARY-COI1I1UNITY CaRR .00 .00 5,004.00 2,502.00 1,506.00 1,506.00" .00 I 

2007 054-437-002 SOCIAL SECURlTY-CCP .00 .00 382.80 191.40 574.20 574.20" .00 * 

2007 054-431-003 RETIREMENT-COnl1 CORREC .00 .00 395.32 197.66 592.98 592.98" .00 I 

2007 054-437-004 HOSPITALIZATION-CCP .00 .00 1,023.10 487.12 1,510.22 1,510.22-' .00 f 

2007 054-437-005 WORKER'S COI1PENSATlON- .00 .00 39.43 .00 39.43 39.43-' .00 I 

2007 054-437-006 UNEI1PLOY"ENT-CO"N CaRR .00 .00 27.39 .00 27.39 27.39·· .00 f 

2607 054-437-001 OFFICE SUPPlIES-COI1MUN .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
20P7 054-437-009 TELEPHONE-COI1I1UNITY CO .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2007 054~437-010 NON-RESIDENTIAL SERYIC .00 .00 460.00 30.00 490.00 490.00" .00 I 

2007 054-437-011 TRAINING & EDUCATION-C .00 .00 369.68 735.26 1,104.94 I,Wf.94·· .00 f 

2007 054-437-012 TRAVEL-COMMUNITY CORRE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 ~oo 
OPERATING EXPENSES-CCP .00 .00 7,701.72 4,143.44 11,845.16 11,845.16'" .00 

2007 054-448-001 SALARY/FLAT RATE TRAVE .00 .00 2,200.00 ·1,100.00 3,300.00 3,300.00-' .00 * 

2Q07 054-448-002 SOC. SECURITY/FLAT RAT .00 .00 168.32 84.16 252.48 252.48'" .00 * 

2007 054-448-006 UNEI1PLOYI1ENT .00 .00 14.52 .00 14.52 14.52" .00 f 

OPERATING EXPENSES .00 .00 2,382.84 1,184.16 3,567.00 3,567.00-' .00 

f*UffflfffffffffffffffUfffffffffffffffff**ff**ff**' OYER BUDGET ffffffflfffffflftffffffflfffffffffffflftfffffffffffftfffHfffHffff 

2007 054-451-001 SALARIES-REGULAR SUP .00 .00 9,848.00 5,185.00 15,033.00 15,033.00" .00 * 

2007 054-451-002 SOCIAL SECURITY-RES· SU .00 .00 729.08 384.50 1,113.58 1,113.58-' .00 I 

2007 054-451-003 RETIRENENT-REGULAR SUP .00 .00 777.96 388.98 1,166.94 1,166.94" .00 * 

2007 054-451-004 HOSPITALIZATION-RES SU .00 .00 2,046.20 974.24 3,020.44 3,020.44" .00 * 

2007 054-451-005 WORKERS COMP-REG SUPER .00 .00 69.00 .00 69.00 69.00'" .00 f 

2007 054-451-006 UNEMPLOYMENT-REG SUP .00 .00 54.27 .00 54.27 54.27-' .00 f 

2007 054-451-007 OFFlCE SUPPLIES .00 .00 2,728.32- 1,525.49 1,202.83- 1,202.83 .00 
2007 054-451-009 TELEPHONE .00 .00 358.21 153.93 512.14 512.14-' .00 f 

2007 054-451-012 TRA[NING & EDUCATION .00 .00 152.99 224.28 377.27 377 .27-' .00 * 

2007 054-451-023 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES- .00 .00 ,00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2007 054-451-046 REST[TUTION .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2001 054-451-049 REFUND TO STATE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

OPERATING EXPENSES-REG .00 .00 11,307.39 8,836.42 20,143.81 20,143.81-' .00 

fUfffffHfffffftffffffftifffllfffffffl!ffffff*fffffftf OVER BUDGET *fflffffffH*********fffffHfffffffffffffffflffffffflffHfftfffffff 

Iff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 21,391.95 14,164.02 35,555.97 35,555.97" .00 
............................................................................. ttR~" .M ......... ....... _..", ........ __ ._ .... u ......... ~ ..... u~ ...... 

-- O'I!!! "' ...... . . 



DATE 12/08/2006 BUDGET C0l1PAR1SON FOR NOVEI1BER GEUUI PAGE 48 

STATE-CRln JUSTICE PLANNING 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL ff ** ACTUAL ff H** ACTU~IL ffltf 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAI'IE ENCUI'IBRANCE BUDGET fH-D I1-T-D Y-T-D REI1AINING PERCENT 

2006 055-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 055-363-019 JUSTICE PEACE REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 055-363-020 JUSTICE PEACE REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006' 055-363-021 JUSTICE PEACE REV 95-9 .00 .00 315.00- 10.00- 325.00- 325.00 .00 
2006 055-363-025 DIST & CO CLK REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 055-363-026 DIST & CO CLK REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 055-363-028 DIST & CO CLK REV 95-9 .00 .00 100.00- .00 100.00- 100.00 .00 
2006 055-392-040 INTEREST 'ON INVESTI1ENT .00 .00 5.62- .58- 6.20- 6.20 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 420.62- 10.58- 431.20- 431.20 .00 

2006 055-492-083 PAYI1ENTS TO STATE .00 • 00 448.20 .00 448.20 44B.20·· .00 .. 
/11 SCELLRNEOUS .00 .00 448.20 .00 448.20 448.20" .00 

2006 055-496-010 TRANSFERS TO GENERAL F .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

flf TOTAL 'EXPENSES .00 .00 448.20 .00 448.20 448.20" .00 
f****fffffffffffff*f**f**ffffffffffffff********fffff OVER BUDGET ff**ffff**fff****fI*ffff**ffffffffffffff******ffff*f**flHfffHffff 



DATE 12/09/2006 BUDGET COMPARISON fOR NOVEMBER GEL116, PAGE 49 

STATE-JUDICIAL EDUCATION 

CURRENT PREVIOUS if ACTUAL ff It ACTUAL if HU ACTUAL UHf 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAftE ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET I'I-T-D tl-T-D Y-T-D REftAINING PERCENT 

2006 056-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .1)0 
2006 056-363-021 JUSTICE-Of-PEACE fEES .00 .00 65.36- 7.00- 72.36- 72.36 .00 
2006 056-363-030 DISTRICT CLERK FEES .00 .00 35.00- .00 35.00- 35.00 .00 
2006056-363-040 COUNTY CLERK fEES .00 .00 166.00- 10.00- 176.00- 176.00 .(JIO 

2006 056-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTI'IENT .00 .00 3.01- .65- 3.72- 3.12 .00 

ftf TOTAL ,REVENUES .00 .00 269.43- 17.65- 287.08- 287.08 .00 

2006 056-492-083 PAYftENTS TO STATE .00 .00 266.12 .00 266.72 266.12- .00 f 

ftlSCElLANEOUS .00 .00 266.12 .00 266.72 266.72-' .00 

2006 056-496-010 TRANSfERS TO GENERAL f .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 266.12 .00 266.12 266.12- .00 
ttttttttlttttHffttttftftttfttttfttffttft*tffff**ttf OVER BUDGET Uf***********tt*************************fftt*ff******ffU********* 



OAliE 12108/2006 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR NOVEMBER GEUl6 PAGE 50 

STATE-LEOCE 

CURRENT PREVIOUS if ACTUAL ** it ACTUAL it ff** ACTUAl. fUff 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET H-1-0 fl-T-O Y-T-O REflAINING f~ERCENT 

2006 057-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 057-363-019 JUSTICE PEACE REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 057-363-020 JUSTICE PEACE REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
·2006 057-363-021 JUSTICE PEACE REV 95-9 .00 .00 6.00- 4.00- 10 .. 00- 10.00 .00 
2006 057-363-026 OIST & CO eLK REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 057-363-027 DIST & CO Cll< REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 057-363-028 DIST & CO ClK REV 95-9 .00 .00 8.00- .00 8.00- 8.00 .00 
200b 057-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 .02- .04- .06- .Ob .00 

ffl TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 14.02- 4.04- la.06- 18.06 .00 

200b 057-492-083 PAYMENT TO STATE .00 .00 9.00 .00 9.00 9.00- .00 f 

1'I1SCELlANEOUS .00 .00 9.00 .00 9.00 9.00- .00 

2006 057-496-010 TRANSFER TO GENERAL fU .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 9.00 .00 9.00 9.00- .00' 
fflff!ff!*fl'ffffffffff'f"ff'f'ff'ffff'f'!f'f!*f'f! OVER BUDGET fff!Ifff!fff!fff*f""ff'fffff'f*ffffff"ffffff!ff!'f.ff*f'f.ffffff 



DATE 12108/2006 BUDGET ,COMPARISON FOR NOVEMBER SEU16 PAGE 51 

STATE-JUVENILE DIVERSION 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ** ACTUAL If fit ACTUAL ** f**f ACTUAL ·fun 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUrtBRANCE BUDSET "-T-D I'/-T-D V-T-D REMAINING I'ERCENT 

200.6 058-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE OlIO .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
20'06 058-363-021 JUSTICE OF PEACE REVEN .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 058-363-028 CO. & DIST. CLERK REVE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 058-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTI1ENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

'f' TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

2006 058-492-083 PAYI1ENTS TO STATE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
,n SCELlANEOUS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

2006 058-496-010 TRANSFERS TO GENERAL .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
TRANSfERS TO: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

.~--------------------------------------------.---



DATE 12108/2006 BUDSET COMPARISON fOR NOVEMBER SEUl6 PAGE 52 

STATE-CVC 

CURRENT PREVIOUS If ACTUAL If fI ACTUAL If IfU ACTUAl. HUit 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NANE ENCUHBRANCE BUDGET N-T-D H-T-D Y-T-D REflAfNIN6 PERCENT 

2006 059-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE '01/0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 059-363-021 JUSTICE-OF-PEACE REVEN .00 .00 527.73- 75.00- 602.73- 602.73 .00 
2006 059-363-028 DIST. & COUNTY CLERK R .00 .00 3,969.50- 272.00- 4,241.50- 4,241.50 .00 
2006 059-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTHENT .00 .00 59.63- 11.19- 70.82- 70.82 .00 
2006 059-392-041 CVC JUROR DONATIONS .00 .00 288.00- IS.00- .306.00- 306.00 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 4,844.86- 376.19- 5,221.05- 5,221.05 .00 

2006 059-492-083 PAY"ENTS TO STATE .00 .00 5,052.93 .00 5,052.93 5,052.93- .00 * 
1'1 I SCELLANEOUS .00 .00 5,052.93 .00 5,052.93 5,052.93- .00 

200b 059-496-010 TRANSfERS TO GENERAL f .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

"f TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 5,052.93 .00 5,052.93 5,052.93- .001 

ffffflffff'ff'f"ff'ffff"'f'ff"""'f'f"'ffffff'f OVER BUDGET tftffftf'ffffffflfft"ff'fffffflfffffffffff*flfffff'flf'll-fl'*f*I** 



DATE 1210812006 BUDGET COHPARISONFOR'NOVEftBER GE1116 PAGE 53 

STAT£-OClf INSURANCE 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ** ACTUAL if ff ACTUAL ** fff* ACTUAL fffff 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUHBRANCE BUDGET M-T-I) t1-T-D V-T-/) REflAUIIN6 PERCENT 

2006 060-304-001 BEGINNING' BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 060-363-019 JUSTICE PEACE REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 060-363-020 JUSTICE PEACE REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 060-363-021 JUSTICE PEACE REV 95-9 .00 .00 303.00- 335.00- 638.00- 638.00 .00 
2006 060-392-040 INTEREST ON INV£STMENT ~OO .00 .33- 1.23- 1.56- 1.56 .00 

*** ,TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 303.33- 336.23- 639.56- 639.56 .00 

2006 '060-492-083' PAYMENTS TO THE STATE .00 .00 67.50 .00 67.50 67.50- .01() f 
MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 67.50 .00 67.50 67~50- .00 

2006 060-496-010 TRANSfERS TO GENERAL F .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .(1) 

TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

*** TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 67.50 .00 61~50 67.50- .00 
*****************H*****H*****"I!**ffff******HH** OVER BUDGET HHfH***U*ffff*fff**************************fff*******II*****iffff 



DATE 12/08/2006 BUDGET COHPARISON fOR NOVEMBER GEL116 PAGE 54 

STATE-DPS ARREST fEE 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ff ACTUAL f!f ff ACTUAL ff t**t ACTUAL fffU 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET fl-T-D PH-D Y-T-D RElfAININS PERCENT 

200b 061-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 061-363-021 JUSTICE Of PEACE fEES .00 .00 7,137.00- 855.00- 7,992.00- 7,992.00 .00 
2006 Obl-363-028 COUNTY & DISTRICT ClER .00 .00 385.00- 20.00- 405;00- 405.00 .00 
2006 Obl-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 191.61- 37.72- 229.33- 229.33 .00 

fft TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 7,713.61- 912.72- 8,626.33- 8,626.33 .Ol~ 

2006 061-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 1,641.57 .00 1,641.57 1,641.57- .00 * t1ISCEllANEOUS .00 .00 1,641.57 .00 l,b41.57 1,641.57- .00 

200b 061-496-010 TRANSFER TO GENERAL fU .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
TRANSfERS TO: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .010 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 1,641.57 .00 1,641.57 1,641.57- .00 
ffl'rfff**f**ff**fffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffft OVER BUDGET fffffffffffffffffliffffffffffffff!ffffffffffffffffffffffffHfffffffff 



DATE 12/08/2006 'BUDGET COf1PARISON FOR NOVEMBER GElU6 PAGE 55 

STATE-conp REHABIllTAT'N 

CURRENT PREVIOUS if ACTUAL ** If ACTUAL if .ffff ACTUAL f"" 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D f1-T-D Y-T-D REflAINING PERCENT 

2006 062-304-001 BEGINNiNG BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 062-363-019 JUSTICE PEACE REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 062-363-020 JUSHCE PEACE REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 062-363-021 JUSTICE PEACE REV 95-9 .00 .00 10.00- 5.00- 15.00- 15.00 .• 010 
2006 062-363-028 DISTRICT & COUNTY ClER .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00' • OrO 
2006 062-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTflENT .00 .00 .02- .04- .06- .06 .00 

ff' TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 10.02- 5.04- 15.06- 15.06 '. .00 

2006 062-492-083 PAYflENTS TO STATE .00 .00 4.50 .00 4.50 4.50-' .• 00 * 
PllSCEllANEOUS .00 .00 4.50 .00 4.50 '1.50- .00 

·2006 062-496-010 TRANSfER TO GENERAL .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .QO 
TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

ft. TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 4.50 .00 4.50 4.50-' .00 
f*'lf'**ff**fffffflf*f*.***.***.******'*f*******f*** OVER BUDGET *****I**I*f**II**************************I**************t'*****flill 



DAtE 12/08/2006 BUDGET COMPARISON fOR NOVEMBER GElU6 PAGE 56 

STATE-GENERAL REVENUE 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ** ACTUAL ** If ACTUAL H ffff ACTUAL fff.f 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REflAiNING PERCENT 

2006 063-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 063-363-019 JUST[CE PEACE REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 063-363-020 JUSTICE PEACE REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 063-363-021 JUSTICE PEACE REV 95-9 .00 .00 1.50- 5.00- 12.50- 12.50 .00 
20()6 ()b3-363-02b DIST & CO CLK REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0:0 
200b 063-363-021 DIST & CO ClK REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 063-363-028 nIST & CO CLK REV 95-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 063-392-040 INTEREST ON (NVESTMENT .00 .00 .00 .02- .02- .02 .00 

Hf TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 1.50- 5.02- 12.52- 12.52 .010 

2006 063-492-093 PAYflENTS TO STATE .00 .00 5.98 .00 5.98 5.98-' .00 f 

nlSCElLANEOUS .00 .00 5.98 .00 5.9B 5.98- .00 
I 

2006 063-496-010 TRANSFER TO GENERAL .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
TRANSfERS TO: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

.ff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 5.98 .00 5.99 5.98-' .00 
ffffff'f'ff'fff'ffff"fff'ffff"ff'ffffffffffffff!ff OVER BUDGET fffffffff.ff •• fffff.fffff ••• fffffffffffffff.ffff.fffffffl,ffffft,ffff 



DATE 12/08/2006 BUDGET COPIPARISON FOR NOVEPIBER 6EL116, PAGE 57 

Sl"ATE-LAH ENFORCEPIENT PlGT 

CURRENT PREVIOUS· If ACTUAL if If ACTUAL ** ffff ACTUAL .f.ff 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAI1£ ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET "-T-D I'H-D Y-T-D REPlAfNIN6 PERCENT 

2006 064-304-001 BEGINNIN6 BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 064-363-019 JUSTICE PEACE REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 064-363-020 JUSTICE PEACE REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 064~363-021 JUSTICE PEACE REV 95-9 .00 .00 1.50- 1.00- 2.50- 2.50 .00 
2006 064-363-026 DIST & CO CLK REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .Ol~ 
2006 064-363-027 DLST & CO CLK REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .010 
2006 064-363-02B DIST & CO CLK REV 95-9 .00 .00 2.00- .00 2.00- 2.00 .00 
2006 064-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .010 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 3.50- 1.00- 4.50- 4.50 .O~) 

2006 064-492-0B3 PAYPIENTS TO STATE .00 .00 2.25 .00 2.25 2.25- .Ot) f 

MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 2.25 .00 2.25 2.25- .00 

2006 064-496-010 TRANSFERS TO GENERAL .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

.ff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 2.25 .00 2.25 2.25- .00 
ff •• ffffffffffff.f •• ff •• fffff.f •• f.ff'fffffffffff!*' OVER BUDGET ffffi.fffffffff*ffi.ffff.ff •• f •• f •• ff •••• fffffffff ••• f'fft;fff"tffff 



DATE 12/08/2006 BUDGET CO"PARlSON FOR NOVEftBER BEUl6 PAGE 58 

STATE-BREATH ALCOHOL TEST 

CURRENT PREVIOUS if ACTUAL Iff If ACTUAL if Uf!f ACTUAL ifUt 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAI'IE ENCUHBRANCE BUDGET I'I-T-O H-T-O Y-T-O REI'IAINING IPERCENT 

2006 065-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 065-363-019 JUSTICE PEACE REV 9t-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .Ol~ 
2006 065-363-020 JUSTICE PEACE REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 065-363-021 JUSTICE PEACE REV 95-9 .00 . .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
200.6 065-363-028 DISTRICT & COUNTY CLER .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .O~) 
2006 065-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTI'IENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

ffl TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

2006 065-492-083 PAVI'IENTS TO STATE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
flISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00· .00 .00 

2006 065-496-010 TRASHFERS TO GENERAL .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

ftf .tOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 



DATE 12108/2006 BUDGET COnPARISON FOR NOVENBER GELtl6 PAGE 59 

STATE-LEOA 

CURRENT PREVIOUS If ACTUAL If If ACTUAL If tftt ACTUAt ftftt 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NA"E ENCUMBRANCE BUD6ET M-T-D "-T-O Y-T-O RENAININ6 iPERCENT 

2006 066-304-{)01 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .010 
2006 066-363-019 JUSTICE PEACE REV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 066-363-020 JUSTICE PEACE REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .01() 
2006 066-363-021 JUSTICE PEACE REV 95-9 .00 .00 3.00- 2.00- 5.00- 5.00 .00 
2006 066-363-026 DIST & CO CLKREV 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .Ol~ 
2006 066-363-027 DIST & CO CLK REV 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .• 00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 06b-3b3-028 DIST & CO ClKREV 95-9 .00 .00 b.50- .00 b.50- 6.50 .00 
2006 066-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 .02- .02- .04- • 04 .00 . 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 9.52- 2.02- 11.54- 11.54 .(1) 

2006 066-492-083 PAY"ENTS TO STATE .00 .00 11.61 .00 H.61 H.bt- .00 f 

MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 Ii .bl .00 11.61 11.bl- .00 

2006 066-496-010 TRANSFER TO GENERAL FU .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .on 
TRANSfERS TO: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL EXPEHSES .00 .00 11.61 .00 11.61 11.61- .00 
fffffff'fflfflflffffftflfffflffffftffflftffUff .. flf OVER BUDGET IfUfUf**f**f**ff.ffftffffftfft**fffffffffffffffffffffftUftffUff 

.. 



DATf t2/08/2006 BUDGET COltPARIS0N fOR NOVEItBER SEllt6 PAGE 60 

STATE-RFTA 

CURRENT PREVIOUS If ACTUAL ff If ACTUAL It Uti ACTUAL tHU 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUI1BRANCE BUDGET I1-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REItAINING PERCEN'f 

2006 067-304-001 BEGINNIN6 BALANCE OtlO .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .(1) 

20Gb 067-363-019 JUSTICE PEACE REII 91-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .(1) 

200.6 067-363-020 JUSHCE PEACE REII 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .(1) 

2006 067-363-021 JUSTICE PEACE REII 95-9 .00 .00 3,873.00- 270.00- ft,143.00- 4,143.00 .00 
2006 067-363-026 OIST & CO CLK REV 91-9 .00' .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 067-363-027 DIST & CO elK REII 93-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 067-363-028 DIST & co clie REV 95-9 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 • Of.) 

2006 067-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTItENT .00 .00 60.92- lft.06- 74.98- 74.98 .00 

Ht toTAL REVENUES .00 .00 3,933.92- 284.06- 4,217.98- 4,217.98 .00 

2006 067-492-083 PAYI1ENTS TO STATE .00 .00 2,935.95 234.00 3,169.95 3,169.95- .00 * 
MISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 2,935.95 234.00 3,169.95 3,169.95- .00 

2006 067-496-010 TRANSfER TO GENERAL fU .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .• 00 .00 
TRANSfERS TO: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0(1 ' 

ttf TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 2,935.95 234.00 3,169.95 3,169.95- .00 
fttfttftttf'*ff*f'f'f*f*fttttttft'**ttftt*f*'tttfttf OVER BUD6ET *ff*f*ffffffttttffftfftffftfftttftfffttfttfffttttfttffttft·tfftft·ttt 



DAlE 12/08/2006 BUDGET COAPARISON FOR NOVE~BER GELlt6 PAGE 61 

STATE-TlflE PAYMENT 

CURRENT PREVIOUS if ACTUAL If If ACTUAL It ffff ACTUAIL fffff 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D II-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING IPERCENT 

2006 068-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .010 
2006 068-363-021 JUSTICE OF PEACE FEES .00 .00 1,372.75- 151.25- 1,524.00- 1,524.00 .00 
2006 068-363-028 COUNTY & DISTRICT CLER .00 .00 2,143.00- 160.00- 2,303.00- 2,303.00 .00 
2006 068-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 75.13- 14.54- 89.67- 89.67 " .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 3,590.88- 325.19- 3,916.61- 3,916.61 .01) 

2006 068-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 2,003.50 .00 2,003.50 2,003.50- .01) I 

ru SCELLANEOUS .00 .00 2,003.50 .00 2,003.50 2,003.50- .00 

2006 068-496-010 TRANSFERS TO GENERAL F .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

flf TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 2,003.50 .00 2,003.50 2,003.50- .00 
ffffffffffffffffffftfffffffffffffffffffffifffffffff* OVER' BUDGET ffffffflffffftfffffffffffffffflffffftffffffffffffffftfffUffffHfff ." 

.----------'-----".~--.--.. ---~-... ---...... 



DATE 12/08/2006 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR NOVEHBER GRU6 PAGE 62 

STATE-FUGITIVE APPREHENSION 

CURRENT PREVIOUS If ACTUAL if If ACTUAL If ffff ACTUAL fffff 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NARE ENCUHBRANCE BUDGET R-T-D "-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2006 069-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00· .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 069-363-021 JUSTICE OF PEACE FEES .00 .00 145.91- 15.00- 160.91- 160.91 .00 
2006 069-363-028 COUNTY & DISTRICT CLER .00 .00 502.00- 30.00- 532.00- 532.00 .00 
2006 069-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 7.78- 1.65- 9.43- 9.43 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 655.69- 46.65- 702.34- 702.34 .00 

2006 069-492-093 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 672.30 .00 672.30 672.30- .00 * rllSCELLANEOUS .00 .00 672.30 .00 672~30 672.30- .00 

2006 069-496-010 TRANSFERS TO GENERAL F .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 672.30 .00 672.30 672.30- .00 
fftfffffffffffffffffffffffffffttffffffffff'fffftffff OVER BUDGET fffffttftfff"ffff'fftfffff'f'ffftf"ftffff'ffffffffffffffff'f'f"f 



DA:TE 12/08/2006 BUDGET COI'IPARISON FOR NOVEI'IBER GElU6 PAGE 63 

STATE-CONSOLIDATED COURT COSTS 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ff ACTUAl: ff ** ACTUAL ff ffff . ACTUAL fifff 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAHE ENCUI'IBRANCE BUDGET I'I-T-D I'I-T-O Y-T-D REI'IA IN INS iPERCENT 

2006 070-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
20'06 070-363-021 JUSTICE OF PEACE FEES .00 .00 48,817.91- 6,175.00- 54,992.91- 54,992.91 .00 
2006 010-363-028 COUNTY & DISTRICT CLER .00 .00 7,523.00- 563.00- 8,086.00- 8,086.00 .• 00 
2006 070-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTI'IENT .00 .00 693.13- 133.64- 826.17- 826.77 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 57,034.04- 6,811.64- 63,905.68- 63,905.68 .Ol~ 

2006 070-492-083 PAYI'IENTS TO STATE .00 .00 59,532.16 .00 59,532.16 59,532.16- .O,~ f 

1'1 I SCELLANEOUS .00 .00 . 59,532.16 .00 59,532.16 59,532.16- .Ol~ 

2006-070-496-010 TRAHSFERSTOGENERAL F .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .01) 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 59,532.16 .00 59,532.16 59,532.16- .Ol~ 
fffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffiiffffffflffffffffff OVER BUDGET ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffttHffffffffffffffttfHffffUff ' 



DAT:E 12/08/2006 BUDSET COI'IPARISON fOR NOVEI'IBER BEU16 PAGE 64 

STATE-JUVENILE CRII'IE & DELINQ 

CURRENT PREVIOUS If ACTUAL If If ACTUAL If ffff ACTUAIL fffft 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAI'IE ENCUI'IBRANCE BUDGET 'H-D I'I-T-O Y-T-D REI'IAINING IPERCENT 

2006 071-304-001 BESINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .010 
2006 071-363-021 JUSTICE Of PEACE fEES .00 .00 14.59- 1.00- 15.59- 15.59 .00 
2006 071~363-028 COUNTY & DISTRICT CLER .00 .00 48.50- 3.50- 52.00- 52.00 .00 
2006 071-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTI'IENT .00 .00 211.24- 217.83- 429.07- 429.07 .00 

IIff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 274.33- 222.33- 496.66- 496.66 .00 

2006 071-492-083 PAYI'IENTS TO STATE .00 .00 64.12 .00 64.12 64.12- .00 * 

I1ISCELLANEOUS .00 .00 64.12 .00 64.12 64.12- .00 

2006 071-496-010 TRANSfERS TO GENERAL F .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 64.12 .00 64.12 64.12- .00 
f*fft!ffffft!ffffffffffffffft!t!ffffffffft!fffffffft!fffff OVER BUDSET ffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffffft!fffffffffffffffllfflflfffffflff 



DATE 12/0B/2006 BUDGET COPIPARISON fOR NOVEPIBER GELl16 PAGE 65 

TYLER COUNTY StACH & RESCUE 

CURR£NT PREVIOUS **ACTUAL'if ff ACTUAL If flU ACTUAL Hflf 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNTNAPIE ENCUMBRANCE BUD6ET PI-T-D PI-T-D Y-T-D REtlAINING IPERCENT 

2006 072-304-001B£6INNJN6 BAlANCIE01-0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 072-361-013 LOCAL CONTRIBUTIONS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 072-392-039 OTHER INCOPIE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 072-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTHENT .00 .00 7.82- .82- 8.64- 8.64 .00 
2006 072-451-012 TRAINING & EDUCATION .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 072-453-045 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 7.82- .82- 8.64- 8.64 .OIG 



DATE 12/08/2006 BUDGET COI'IPARISON FOR NOVEflBER GEll16 PAGE 66 

JUSTICE· COURT TECHNOLOGY fUND 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL tf tf ACTUAL tf tfft ACTUAL tftff 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAI'IE ENCUI'IBRANCE BUDGET If-T-D 1f-1-D Y-1-D REIfAlNlNG PERCENT 

2006 013-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 0110 .00 22,500.00- .00 .00 .00 22,500.00- 100.00 
2006 073-363-021 JUSTICE OF PEACE FEES .00 7,000.0\)- 5,053.72- 608.00- 5,661.72- 1,338.28- 19.12 
2006 073-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 100.00- 1,112.11- 1l9.86- 1,241.97- 1,141.91 1141.97-

ft. TOTAL REVENUES .00 19, 600. 00- 6,165.83- 737.86- 6,903.69- 22,696.31- 76.68 

2006 013-451-007 SUPPUES .00 5,000.00 .00 .00 .00 5,000.00 100.00 
2006 013-451-022 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES .00 5,000.00 .00. l33.75 233.75 4,766.25 95.a:3 
2006 073-453-040 ENHANCEIfENTS .00 5,500.00 .00 .00 .00 5,500.00 100.00 
2006 073-453-045 PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT .00 14,100.00 401.97 .00 401.97 13,698.03 97.15 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 29,600.00 401.91 l33.75 635.72 28,964.28 97.S!5 



DATE 12/08/2006 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR NOVEMBER GEL116 PAGE 67 

TFS COMMUNICATIONS GRANT 

CURRENT PREVIOUS it ACTUAL ** 1* ACTUAL If flU ACTUAL fUfIt 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGEI /t-T-D M-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2006 074-304~001 BEGINNING BALANCE 01-0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .Ol~ 

2006 074-330-201 FE/tA REIMBURSEMENTS .00 .00 42,506.54- .00 42,506.54- 42,506.54 .00 
2006 074-361-005 HOME LAND SECURITY FUN .00 .00 16,308.95- .00 16,308.95- 16,308.95 .Ol~ 

2006 074-361-006 TEXAS FOREST SERVICE 6 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 074-361-007 LOCAL HATCHING FUNDS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 074-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 1,219.89- .00 1,219.89- 1,219.89 .00 

*** TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 60,035.38- .00 60,035.38- 60,035.38 .00 

2006 074-451-038 EMERGENCY WORK - RITA .00 .00 4,338.20 .00 4,338.20 4,338.20- .00 * 
2006 074-451-040 MISCELLANEOUS SUPPLIES .00 .00 4,363.64 1,927.68 6,291.32 6,291.32~ .00 f 

2006 074~451-042 RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT .00 .00 6,621.20 5,556.80 12,178.00 12,178.00- .00 * 
2006 074-453-045 COMMUNICATION E9UIPMEN .00 .00 1,349.69 24.36 1,374.05 1,374~05- .00 I 

20~6 074-453-046 EQUIPMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 074-496-010 TRANSFER TO GENERAL .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

ffl TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 16,672.73 7,508.84 24,181.57 . 24,181.57- .00 



DATE 12/08/2006 BUDGET COMPARlSON FOR NOVEMBER GEU16 PAGE 68 

CORR nST INST TX/CRln JUST CTR 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ** ACTUAL ff fi ACTUAL ft ffff ACTUAt fiH* 
ACCOUNT NO . ACCOUNT NAIIE ENCUIIBRANCE BUDGET 'l-T-D .i-T-D V-T-D REffAININGPERCENT 

2006 075-304-001 BE61NNIN6 BALANCE 01-0 ' .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 075-363-021 JUSTICE OF PEACE fEES .00 .00 533.58- 128.50- 662.08- 662.08 .00 
2006 075-363-028 ·COUNTV & DISTRICT CtER .00 .00 46.00- a.50- 49.50- 49.50 .00 
2006 075-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 4.47- 1.52- 5.99- 5.99 .00 

ff* TOTAt REVENUES .00 .00 584.05- 133.52- 717.57- 717.57 .00 

2006 015-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 399.15 .00 399.15 399.15- .00 * 
MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE .00 .00 399.15 .00 399.15 399.15- .00 

2006 075-496-010 TRANSFER TO GENERAL .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0'0 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 399.15 .00 399.15 399.15- .00 
**********i**f**f*******ff*************fff********** OVER BUDGET *****************************************ft***ft**HUftH***U**** 



DATE 12/08/2006 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR NOVEMBER GEllt6 PAGE 69 

EMERGENCV OPERATIONS CENTER 

, CURRENT PREVIOUS ff ACTUAL ff ff ACTUAL it flff ACTUAL fflU 

ACCOUNT NO . ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D I'I-T-O V-T-O . REMAINING I~ERCENr 

2006 016-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE 01-0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .01) 
2006 076-363-033 TRANSPORT FEES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .Ol~ 

2006 076-361-100 T L L TEMPLE FOUNOAHO .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .Ol~ 

2006 076-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTHENT .00 .00 .02- .00 .02- .02 .0iD 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 .02- .00 .02- .02 .010 

2006 076-453-045 TRANSPORTATION EQUIPflE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 



DATE 12/08/2006 BUDGET COHPARISON fOR NOVEMBER 6ELtt6 PAGE 70 

STATE-TERTIARY CARE fUND 

CURRENT PREVIOUS If ACTUAL If If ACTUAL It ff*f ACTUAL fffff 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D H-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2006 077-304-001 BE61NNING BALANCE 01-0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 077-363-021 JUSTICE Of PEACE fINES .00 .00 6,456.50- 839.50- 7,296.00- 7,296.00 .00 
2006 077-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESUIENT .00 .00 414.34- 60.20- 474.54- 474.54 .00 

iff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 6,870.84- 899.70- 7,770.54- 7,770.54 .00 

2006077-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 3,339.32 .00 3,a39~32 3,339.32- .00 * 
MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES .00 .00 3,339.32 .00 3,339.32 3,339.32- .00 

2006 077-496-010 TRANSFER TO GENERAL .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 ,00 .0'0 
TRANSFERS TO: .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 3,339.32 .00 3,339.32 3,339.32- .00 
***********ff***ff**f**ff*****************ff******** OVER BUDGET ***************************************ff******ff*******H****U*** 

'------------------------------------------------................ _--



DAl1E 12/08/2006 BUDGET COMPARISON fOR NOVEMBER GELU6 PAGE 71 

SlATE-TRAFfIC FEE 

CURRENT PREVIOUS tf ACTUAL it if ACTUAL If fI** ACTUAL HfH 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE . BUDGET M-T-D PH-D Y-T-D REMAINING PERCENT 

2006 078-304-001 BE61NNING BALANCE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .01) 
2006 078-363-021 JUSTICE Of PEACE fEES .00 .00 24,025.40- 3,376.50- 27,401.90- 27,401.90 .00 
2006 078-363-028 COUNTY & DISTRICT CLEft .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .01) 
2006 078-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 263.13- 50.02- 313.15- 313.15 .Ol~ 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 24,288.53- 3,426.52- 27,715.05- 27,715.05 .00 

2006 078-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 26,386.48 .00 26,386.48 26,386.48- .M * 
2006 078-496-010 TRANSfERS TO 6ENERAL F .00 .• 00 .00 .' .00 .00 .00 .Ol~ 

*f. TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 26,386.48 .00 26,386.48 26,386.48- .00 

······· __________________________________ ._ .... _o_o. __ 0.00._00 ______ _ 



DAlE 12/08/200b BUDGET COMPARiSON FOR NOVEMBER GEU1b PAGE 12 

SlATE-BAIL BOND FEE 

CURRENT PREVIOUS if ACTUAL if If ACTUAL U ,fUf ACTUAIL UfU 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D Pi-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING IPERCENT 

200b 079-304-001BE6INNIN6 BALANCIE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0,0 
200b 019-3b3-030 BAIL BOND FEES .00 .00 9,110.00- 1,245.00- 10,355.00- 10,355.00 .00 
200b 079-392~040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 li2.90- 19.45- 132.35- 132~35 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 9,222.90- 1,264.45- 10,487.35- 10,481.35 .00 

2006 079-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 9,111.00 .00 9,111.00 9,711.00- .00 f 

2006 019-496-010 TRANSFERS TO GENERAL f .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 . 9,711.00 .00 9,111.00 9,711.00- .00 



DAf£ 12108/2006 BUDGET COMPARISON·FOR NOVEMBER GEL116 PASE 73 

STATE-EMS TRAUMA FUND 

CURRENT PREVIOUS U ACTUAL ff It ACTUAL It flU ACTUAL UHI 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAI'IE ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET "-T-D I'I-T-D V-T-D REI'IAININGPERCENT 

2006 080-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 080-363-030 EMS TRAUMA fUND fEES .00 .00 1,036.00- 50.00- 1,086.00- 1,086.00 .00 
2006 080-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 10.82- 2.47- 13.29- 13.29 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 1,046.82- 52.47- 1,099.29- 1,099.29 .00 

2006 080-492-083 PAVMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 861.30 .00 861.30 861.30- .00 I 

2006 080-496-010 TRANSFERS TO GENERAL .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

tt* TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 861.30 .00 861.30 861.30- .00 

i. , 

------------~~~ ........ , 



DAlE 12108/2006 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR NOVEMBER GRU6 PAGE 74 

STATE-SEXUAL ASSAULT PROGRAM 

CURRENT PREVIOUS if ACTUAL ** if ACTUAL ff fftf ACTUAL IffH 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT HAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET fI-T-O M-T-D Y-T-D REI'IAINING IPERCENT 

2006 081-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 081-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES- .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

20~6 081-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 081-496-010 TRANSFERS TO GENERAL F - - .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

ff' TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

........ _---------------------------------



DATE 12/08/2006 BUDGET COI1PARISON FOR NOVEMBER GELUb PAGE 75 

STATE-SUBSTANCE ABUSE FELONY 

CURRENT PREVIOUS H ACTUAL If if ACTUAL If uu ACTUAL HfU 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET M-T-D I'I-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING IPERCENT 

2006 082-304-001 BEGINNING' BALANCE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .Ol~ 

2006 082-363-030 SUBSTANCE ABUSE FELONY .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .010 
2006 082-392-040 INTEREST' ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .010 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 '.00 .00 

2006 082-492-083 PAVnENTS TO STATE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 082-496-010 TRANSFERS TO GENERAL F .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

flf TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 ;00 

- --- ----------------------------------------------~-~------------, 



.. '~ -- ... '~-'.. . ... - .. _- " .... ~- ... 

DATE 12/08/2006 BUDGET COMPARISON fOR NOVEMBER GEl116 PAGE 76 

STATE-DNA TESTING FEE 

CURRENT PREVIOUS if ACTUAL ff ff ACTUAL If ffff ACTUAL. fflU ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT HAilE ENCUIIBRANCE BUDGEl fl-T-D "-T-D Y-T-D REMAINING f'ERCEHl' 
2006 083-304-001 BEGINNING BALANCE .00 .00 .00. .00 .00 .00 .00 2006 083-363-030 DNA TESTING FEE .00 .00 77.00- .00 77.00- . 77.00 .00 

ftt .TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 77.00- .00 77.00- 77.00 .00 . 2006 083-492-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 .59- .34- .92- .92 .00 2006 083-492-083 PAYMENTS TO STATE .00 .00 51.30 .00 51.30 51.30- .00 t 2006 083-496-010 TRANSfERS TO GENERAL .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 50.72 .34- 50.38 50.38- .00 



DATE 12/08/2006 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR NOVEMBER 6ELl11, PAGE 77 

'STATE-CHILD ABUSE PREVENTION f 

CURRENT PREVIOUS If ACTUAL ff ** ACTUAL If fftf ACTU~IL ifHf 

,ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAME ENCUMBRANCE . BUDGET fH-D '1-1-0 Y-T-O REMAINING PERmiT 

20.06 084-363-028 COUNTY CLERK fEES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 084-363-032 DISTRICT CLERK FEES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 084-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

2006 094-451-013 CHILD ABUSE PREVENTION .00 .00 .00 ~OO •. 00 .00 .00 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0'0 

................. -. -....:-.--...---.----



.". 

DATE 12/08/2006 BUDGET COMPARISON fOR NOVEftBER GELl16 PAGE 78 

STATE-JUDICIAL SUPPORT fEES 

CURRENT PREVIOUS If ACTUAL t-f If ACTUAL If ffff ACTUAL -fffff 
ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAI'fE ENCUftBRANCE BUDGET If-T-D If-T-D Y-T-D RElfAIHIN6 iPERCENT 

2006 085.;.363-020 JUSTICE OF PEACE fEES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0iO 
2006 085-363-028 COUNTY CLERK fEES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
20M 085-363-031 DISTRICT CLERK CIYIL f .00 .00 8,440.00- 851.00- ·9,291.00- 9,291.00 .010 
2006095-363-032 D[STR[CTCLERK CRIMINA .00 .00 1,451.00~ .00 1,451.00- 1,451.00 .010 
2006 085-392-040 INTEREST ON INYESTKENT .00 .00 56.95- 8.23- 65.1S- 6S.1S .00 

ff' TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 9,947.95- 859.23- 10,807.18- 10,801.18 .00 

20q6 OS5-492-083 PAYKENTS TO STATE .00 .00 11,646.05 .00 11 ,646.05 11,646.05- .O() 
, 

2006 OS5-496-010 TRANSFERS TO GENERAL .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .01) 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 1l,646.0S .00 II ,646.05 11,646.05- .00 



DAlE 12/08/2006 BUDSET COMPARISON FOR NOVEMBER GE1116 PAGE 79 

JURV REIHBURSEKEHT FEE 

CURRENT PREV!OUS H ACTUAL ft ff ACTUAL ** uu ACTUAL Htft 

ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NAKE ENCU"BRANCE BUDGET "-T-O I'f-T-D V-T-D REMAINING !PERCEHT 

2006 086-363-020 JUSTICE OF PEACE FEES .00 .00 2,596.25- 208.00- 2,804.25- 2,804.25 .010 
2006 086-363-028 COUNTY CLERK FEES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 086-363-032 DISTRICT CLERK FEES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .Ol~ 

2006 086-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 23.91- 6.67- 30.64- 30.64 .00 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 2,620~22- 214.67- 2,834.89- 2,834.89 .01) 

2006 086-492-083 PAYKENTS TO STATE .010 .00 2,325.82 .00 2,325.82 2,325.82- .00 f 

2006 086-496-010 TRANSFER TO GENERAL FU .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .O() 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 2,325.82 .00 2,325.82 2,325.82- .00 



DATE 12/08/2006 BUDGET COMPARISON FOR NOVEMBER GE1114~ PAGE 80 

TJPC - TITLE IV E FUND 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ** ACTUAL If tf ACTUAL if IfU ACTUIlL UHf 

ACCOUMT NO ACCOUNT NAPIE ENCUMBRANCE BUDGET I't-T-D M-T-D V-T-D REI'IAININ6 PERCEfH 

2006 088-361-013 TITLE IV E FEDERAL A .00 .00 43,503.93- .00 43,503.93- 43,503.93 .00 
2006 088-392-040 INTEREST ON INVESTMENT .00 .00 327.31- 174.36- 501.67- 501.67 .(~O 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 43,831.24- 174.36- 44,005.60- 44,005.60 .~IO 

2006 088-448-001 SALARIES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .010 
2006 088-448-002 SOCIAL SECURITV .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
20,06 088-448-005 WORKERS COMPENSAT ION .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 088-448-006 UNEKPLOYKENT .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

SALARIES & BENEFITS .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

2006 088-451-010 NON-RESIDENTIAL SERVIC .00 .00 .00 316.34 316.34 316.34- .00 f 

2006 088-451-012 TRAVEL .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 088-451-015 RESIDENTIAL SERVICES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 088·451-040 MISCELLANEOUS EXPRENSE .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
2006 088-451-045 ADMINISTRATIVE fEES .00 .00 5,496.45 1,029.13 6,525.58 6,525.58- .0'0 f 

OPERATING EXPENSES .00 .00 5,496.45 1,345.47 6,841.92 6,841.92- .00 

ffffffftfffffUfftfffttffffff*tffffttfffff**ffffffft OVER BUDGET fHtffftftfttftfflH!fftfftf**ff*tfftflfttffffffffftfttttfUfffffHff 

fff TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 5,496.45 1,345.47 6,841.92 6,841.92- .M 
fftffft**ttttftfffffftffffffffftffffff*f*ffff*tfttff OVER BUDGET ff'ffffffffff*fftfffffff*ff*ffftft*ffftfffffftftf*'ftff*I,.tlffli.fff 

-



DATE 12/08/2006 BUDGET COHPARfSON fOR NOVEHBER GEL116 PAGE 81 

PAYROll ACCOUNT B 

CURRENT PREVIOUS ff ACTUAL ff lit ACTUAL ff ffff ACTUAL fffH ACCOUNT NO ACCOUNT NA"E ENCUHBRANCE BUDGET P/-T-D "-H) V-T-D RE"AfNING IPERCENf 

fff TOTAL REVENUES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 

ft. TOTAL EXPENSES .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
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Treasurerls Monthly Report 
DATE FUND NAME BEGINNING BALANCE RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS FUNDS BALANCE 

November 
2006 10 GENERAL FUND $ 2,049,672.38 $ 268,199.95 $ 323,607.48 $ 1,994,264.85 

11 AD VALOREM $ 1,073.12 $ 5.04 $ $ 1,078.16 
15 U.S. Marshall Transportation $ 10,578.85 $ 2,812.18 $ $ 13,391.03 
20 GENERAL R&B $ 58,374.68 $ 33,203.00 $ 58,374.68 $ 33,203.00 
21 R&B I $ 211,766.52 $ 16,825.17 $ 47,678.56 $ 180,913.13 
22 R&B II $ 163,916.17 $ 12,958.57 $ 44,144.56 $ 132,730.18 
23 R&B III $ 587,142.83 $ 22,647.46 $ 49,055.23 $ 560,735.06 
24 R&B IV $ 332,739.59 $ 17,709.69 $ 60,038.36 $ 290,410.92 
25 AIRPORT $ 44,734.63 $ 335.15 $ 194.59 $ 44,875.19 
26 RODEO ARENA $ 13,134.32 $ 83.81 $ 4,864.35 $ 8,353.78 
27 COPS GRANT-SPURGER $ $ $ $ 
28 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT $ 27,912.19 $ 131.64 $ $ 28,043.83 
29 BENEVOLENCE FUND $ 120.15 $ 0.56 $ 45.00 $ 75.71 
30 DIST. CLERK APPROPRIATION $ 57,069.03 $ 269.15 $ $ 57,338.18 
31 CO. CLERK RMP $ 118,300.30 $ 7,997.72 $ 2,446.76 $ 123,851.26 
32 CDA FORFEITURE $ 5,312.03 $ 8,597.81 $ $ 13,909.84 
33 SHERIFF FORFEITURE $ 5,223.48 $ 15,945.47 $ 347.00 $ 20,821.95 
34 DISTRICT CLERK RPM $ 5,619.04 $ 198.50 $ $ 5,817.54 
35 ARE YOU OK? GRANT $ 2,890.40 $ 13.63 $ $ 2,904.03 
36 LIBRARY $ 7,854.47 $ 597.02 $ 1,558.50 $ 6,892.99 
37 T C COLLECTION SITE $ 22,134.70 $ 6,798.18 $ 8,731.22 $ 20,201.66 
38 VAWSP $ 20.73 $ 7,340.72 $ $ 7,361.45 
39 CVACT $ 25.92 $ 0.02 $ $ 25.94 
40 ON-SITE SEWER PROJECT $ $ $ $ 
41 PEACE OFFICER SERVICE FEES $ 3,080.02 $ 114.37 $ $ 3,194.39 
42 HELP AMERICA VOTE ACT GRANT $ (157,195.65) $ $ $ (157,195.65) 
43 JAIL I&S $ 37,968.38 $ 360.19 $ $ 38,328.57 
44 COURTHOUSE SECURITY $ 88,962.09 $ 1,931.61 $ 274.28 $ 90,619.42 
45 COUNTY RMP $ 47,849.52 $ 548.67 $ $ 48,398.19 
46 CRIME STOPPERS $ 8.84 $ 3.02 $ $ 11.86 
47 COUNTY WIDE ROW $ 5,474.90 $ 25.80 $ $ 5,500.70 
48 RITA DISASTER RELIEF FUND $ 264,182.85 $ 1,235.33 $ 9,732.89 $ 255,685.29 
49 CDATRUST $ 1,838.86 $ 13,224.41 $ $ 15,063.27 
50 CDA HOT CHECK FEES $ 34,742.06 $ 915.19 $ 338.42 $ 35,318.83 
51 CDA STATE APPROPRIATIONS $ 55,833.34 $ 263.35 $ $ 56,096.69 
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Treasurer's Monthly Report Continued 
DATE Page 2 of2 

November FUND NAME BEGINNING BALANCE RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS FUNDS BALANCE 
2006 52 ALTERNATE DISPUTE RESOLUTION $ 859.36 $ 364.04 $ 859.36 $ 364.04 

53 ADULT PROBATION $ 161,613.75 $ 14,724.51 $ 29,161.07 $ 147,177.19 
54 JUVENILE PROBATION $ 7,823.46 $ 9,227.67 $ 12,640.36 $ 4,410.77 
55 STATE COSTS-CJP $ 125.79 $ 10.58 $ $ 136.37 
56 JUDICIAL EDUCATION $ 145.90 $ 17.65 $ $ 163.55 
57 STATE LEOCE $ 11.86 $ 4.04 $ $ 15.90 
58 JUVENILE DIVERSION $ $ $ $ 
59 STATE CVC $ 2,406.90 $ 376.19 $ $ 2,783.09 
60 STATE OCLF $ 303.33 $ 336.23 $ $ 639.56 
61 DPS ARREST FEES $ 8,161.72 $ 912.72 $ $ 9,074.44 
62 STATE CR $ 10.02 $ 5.04 $ $ - 15.06 
63 STATE GR $ 7.66 $ 5.02 $ $ 12.68 
64 STATE LEMI $ 3.05 $ 1.00 $ $ 4.05 
65 STATEBAT $ $ $ $ 
66 STATE-LEOA $ 6.88 $ 2.02 $ $ 8.90 
67 STATE TLFTA $ 3,026.22 $ 284.06 $ 234.00 $ 3,076.28 
68 TIME PAYMENT $ 3,110.93 $ 325.79 $ $ 3,436.72 
69 FUGITIVE APPR. $ 362.00 $ 46.65 $ $ 408.65 
70 CON. COURT COSTS $ 29,173.93 $ 6,871.64 $ $ 36,045.57 
71 JUV. DELIQUENT-CRIME $ 243.04 $ 222.33 $ $ 465.37 
72 TYLER CO. SEARCH & RESCUE $ 177.31 $ 0.82 $ $ 178.13 
73 JUSTICE COURT TECHNOLOGY $ 27,619.92 $ 737.86 $ 233.75 $ 28,124.03 
74 TFS COMMUNICATIONS $ 45,921.15 $ $ 7,508.84 $ 38,412.31 
75 CMIT $ 368.00 $ 133.52 $ $ 501.52 
76 EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER $ 3.05 $ $ $ 3.05 
77 STATE TERTIARY CARE $ 12,877.52 $ 899.70 $ $ 13,777.22 
78 STATE TRAFFIC FEE $ 11,083.33 $ 3,426.52 $ $ 14,509.85 
79 STATE BAIL BOND FEE $ 4,241.67 $ 1,264.45 $ $ 5,506.12 
80 STATE EMS TRAUMA FUND $ 528.73 $ 52.47 $ $ 581.20 
81 STATE SEXUAL ASSAULT PROGRAM $ $ $ $ 
82 STATE SUBSTANCE ABUSE FELONY $ $ $ $ 
83 STATE DNA TESTING FEE $ 77.58 $ 0.34 $ $ 77.92 
84 STATE CHILD ABUSE PREVENTION $ $ $ $ 
85 STATE JUDICIAL SUPPORT FEES $ 1,746.90 $ 859.23 $ $ 2,606.13 
86 JURY REIMBURSEMNT FEE $ 1,417.60 $ 214.67 $ $ 1,632.27 
88 T JPC - TITLE IV E FUND $ 38,334.79 $ 174.36 $ 1,259.13 $ 37,250.02 

GRAND TOTALS $ 4,470,154.09 $ 482,793.50 $ 663,328.39 $ 4,289,619.20 
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First National Bank Now Account 
Interest Rate----5.317% 

(Per Depository Contract Agreement) 
*This rate became available November 30, 2006 

~Q2~ 
Sharon Fuller, County Treasurer 

Woodville, Texas 
Tyler County 

.---~---~~-~---,.-""- --. ~.-. 
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WITNESS OUR HANDS, officially, this -I- day of ~/A.D. , 2006 

?/l~~ 

om~wens, County Judge 
Tyler County, Texas 

Martin F. Nash, Pct. I Commissioner 
Tyler County, Texas 

James T. "RustY'; HuglYes, Pet. II Commissioner 
Tyler County, Texas 

rk&~ 
Joe Marshall, Pet. III Commissioner 
Tyler County, Texas 

r2hl.lJJ~ 
Jut1u;-A. Walston, Pct. IV Commissioner 
Tyler County, Texas 



.,,"" ". I,. 

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me by, Hon. Jerome P. Owens, Jr., County Judge, 
Hon. Martin F. Nash, Commissioner Pct. I, Hon. James T. "Rusty" Hughes, Commissioner 
Pct. II, Hon. Joe Marshall, Commissioner Pet. III, Hon. Julius A. Walston, Commissioner 

Pet. IV, County Commissioners' Court of TY~ Woodville, Texas each and 
Respectively, on the -IL-day of ~ , A.D., 2006 

Donece Greggry 
County Clerk, Tyler County 

,- .. ---.- ----



waxman. Inc/Waxmans.III. ~ Tyler .Co. I4J 002 

RESOLUfION 

WHEREAS;the County of Tyler has been awarded a Texas Commmrity Development Program 
Grant frotn the Office ofRuiaf Community Affairs, Contrnct. Nmnber 726192, and 

WHEREAS, this Grant will provide a Small Business Loan to Tyler County, Texas. 

WHEREAS, certain docw:nen1s will need to be signed by authorized persons, 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED :BY THE COMMISSIONERS COURT OF THE 
COUNTY OF TYLER, TEXAS: 

THAT, the below listed individuals are designated by the Commissioners Court as authorized 
SignatOIS for the following contractual documents: 

1. STATE OF TEXAS PURCHASE VOUCHER; 

a. County Auditor 

b. County Treasurer 

2. REQUEST FOR PAYMENT: 

a. County Auditor 

b. Cotmty Treasurer 

.. ----~ 



PROMISSORY NOTE 

DATE: ___ --...\'2..=... -+1-\..:...'----, 2006 

BORROWER: ETEX EQUIPMENT, LLC, a limited liability company 

Borrower's Mailing Address: 

ETEX EQUIPMENT, LLC 
P. O. Box 2054 
Woodville, TX 75979 
TYLER County 

LENDER: TYLER COUNTY, TEXAS 

Place for Payment: 

100 West Bluff 
Woodville, TYLER County, Texas 75979, or any other place that Lender 
may designate in writing. 

Principal Amount: $92,000.00 

Annual Interest Rate: Four Percent (4%) 

Maturity Date: as therein provided 

Annual Interest Rate on Matured, Unpaid Amounts: Four Percent (4%) 

Terms of Payment (principal and interest): 

The Principal Amount and interest are due and payable in equal monthly 
installments of FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY-SEVEN AND 50/100 DOLLARS ($557.50), on the 
first day of each month, beginning January 1,2007 and continuing until the unpaid principal 
and accrued, unpaid interest have been paid in full. Payments will be applied first to 
accrued interest and the remainder to reduction of the Principal Amount. 

Security for Payment: This note is secured by a ONE TRI-AXIS PRESS S#T -06-5015-
29534, Joystick 8#060118, Model 22027-00007. 8" Cylinder S#TAB78-8005; whether any 
of the foregoing is owned now or acquired later, all accessions, additions, replacements 
and substitutions relating to any of the foregoing, all records of any kind relating to any of 
the foregoing; all proceeds relating to any of the foregoing (including insurance, general 
intangibles and accounts proceeds). 

Other Security for Payment: None 



Borrower promises to pay to the order of L~nder the Principal Amount plus interest 
at the Annual Interest Rate. This note is payable at the Place for Payment and according 
to the Terms of Payment. All unpaid amounts are due by the Maturity Date. After maturity, 
Borrower promises to pay any unpaid principal balance plus interest at the Annual Interest 
Rate on Matured, Unpaid Amounts. 

If Borrower defaults in the payment of this note or in the performance of any 
obligation in any instrument securing or collateral to this note, Lender may declare the 
unpaid principal balance, earned interest, and any other amounts owed on the note 
immediately due. Notwithstanding any other provision of this note, in the event of a 
default, before exercising any of Lender's remedies under this note or any security 
agreement securing it, Lender will first give Borrower written notice of default and Borrower 
will have ten days after notice is given in which to cure the default. If the default is not 
cured ten days after notice, Borrower and each surety, endorser, and guarantor waive all 
demand for payment, presentation for payment, notice of intention to accelerate maturity, 
notice of acceleration of maturity, protest, and notice of protest, to the extent permitted by 
law. 

Borrower also promises to pay court costs and other costs and attorney's fees 
assessed by a court if this note is placed iii the hands of an attorney to collect or enforce 
the note. Borrower will pay Lender these expenses on demand at the Place for Payment. 
These expenses and interest will become part of the debt evidenced by the note and will 
be secured by any security for payment. 

Prepayment: Borrower may prepay this note in any amount at any time 
before the Maturity Date without penalty or premium. 

Application of Prepayment: Prepayments will be applied to installments on the last 
maturing principal, and interest on that prepaid principal will immediately cease to accrue. 

Interest on the debt evidenced by this note will not exceed the maximum rate or 
amount of nonusurious interest that may be contracted for, taken, reserved, charged, or 
received under law. Any interest in excess of that maximum amount will be credited on the 
Principal Amount or, if the Principal Amount has been paid, refunded. On any acceleration 
or required or permitted prepayment. any excess interest will be canceled automatically as 
of the acceleration or prepayment or, if the excess interest has already been paid, credited 
on the Principal Amount or, if the Principal Amount has been paid, refunded. This 
provision overrides any conflicting prOVisions in this note and all other instruments 
concerning the debt. 

Each Borrower is responsible for all obligations represented by this note. 

When the context requires, singular nouns and pronouns include the plural. 

If any installment becomes overdue for more than fifteen days, at Lender'S option a 
late payment charge of $25.00 may be charged in order to defray the expense of handling 



the delinquent payment. 

A default exists under this note if (1) (a) Borrower or (b) any other person liable on 
any part of this note or who grants a lien or security interest on property as security for any 
part ofthis note (an "Other Obligated Party") fails to timely payor perform any obligation or 
covenant in any written agreement between Lender and Borrower or any Other Obligated 
Party; (2) any warranty. covenant, or representation in this note or in any other written 
agreement between Lender and Borrower or any Other Obligated Party is materially false 
when made; (3) a receiver is appointed for Borrower, any Other Obligated Party, or any 
property on which a lien or security interest is created as security (the "Collateral Security") 
for any part of this note; (4) any Collateral Security is assigned for the benefit of creditors; 
(5) a bankruptcy or insolvency proceeding is commenced by Borrower, a partnership of 
which Borrower is a general partner, or an Other Obligated Party; (6) (a) a bankruptcy or 
insolvency proceeding is commenced against Borrower, a partnership of which Borrower is 
a general partner, or an Other Obligated Party and (b) the proceeding continues without 
dismissal for sixty days, the party against whom the proceeding is commenced admits the 
material allegations of the petition against it, or an order for relief is entered; (7) any of the 
following parties is dissolved, begins to wind up its affairs, is authorized to dissolve orwind 
up its affairs by its governing body or persons, or any event occurs or condition exists that 
permits the dissolution or winding up of the affairs of any of the following parties: Borrower, 
a partnership of which Borrower is a general partner, or an Other Obligated Party; and (8) 
any Collateral Security is impaired by loss, theft, damage, levy and execution, issuance of 
an official writ or order of seizure, or destruction, unless it is promptly replaced with 
collateral security of like kind and quality or restored to its former condition. 

If any provision of this note conflicts with any provision of a loan agreement, deed of 
trust, or security agreement of the same transaction between Lender and Borrower, the 
provisions of the security agreement will govern to the extent of the conflict. 

This note will be construed under the laws of the state of Texas, without regard to 
choice-of-Iaw rules of any jurisdiction. 

Borrower agrees to-

1. keep the Equipment in good repair and condition; 

2. maintain, in a form acceptable to Lenders, an insurance policy; and 

3. deliver the insurance policy to Lenders within ten days of the date of this not 
and deliver renewals to Lenders at least fifteen days before expiration. 

4. comply with all requirements, terms and conditions in Tyler County contract 
Number 726192 attached hereto as Exhibit "A", previously approved in the minutes of the 
Tyler County, Texas Commissioner's Court .. 



Of special note are the following special conditions that ETEX Equipment, LLC shall 
adhere to: 

a. A condition requiring that the Company create five (5) permanent jobs. Fifty-one 
percent (51 %) or three (3) of these permanent jobs shall be held by LMI persons prior 
to Date of Termination. In the event more than five (5) permanent jobs are created, 
the Contractor shall ensure that at least fifty-one percent (51 %) of all permanent jobs 
created, during the contract period, are held by LMI persons. All jobs are presumed 
to be LMI because of high poverty rate obtained from census data; 

b. A condition that the interest rate charged can not be less that four percent (4%) of the 
entire term of the loan. 

c. A condition requiring the Company submit to the Contractor a copy of the 
Company's starting payroll verifying the number of persons employed at the Tyler 
County, Texas, location as ofthe Date of Execution to establish a staring benchmark. 
At a minimum, the payroll report shall provide the following employee information: 

1. the employee's full name, 
ii the employee's social security number 
111 the employee's home address, and 
iv an indication of whether employee is full time or part time as defined in the 

current version of the TxCDBG Implementation Manual. 

In addition, an ending payroll report shall be submitted with the closeout documents, to 
document the number of permanent jobs created and identify the LMI persons; 

d. A condition requiring the Company to submit to the Contractor the Employee 
Certification Report and a Quarterly Payroll Report, no later than the fifth (5th

) day 
of the second (2~ month after the calender quarter end; 

e. As specified in Exhibit A, the activities to be performed by the Contractor and the 
Company. 

f. A condition stating that the assets are restricted from being transferred out of the 
Company without the Contractor's written consent except during the normal course 
of business (i.e. cash, fixed assets used in the production process and accounts 
receivable) during the contract period: 

g. A condition stating that the Company certifies that all federal taxes and taxes 
originating in Texas are currently paid or shall be paid within thirty (30) days of Date 
of Execution and all future taxes shall be paid when due. The Office or the 
Contractor may require at any time that the Company shall provide proof of payment 
of these taxes; 



h. A condition allowing the Contractor to have access and make quarterly on-site visits 
to the Company to assess or monitor the progress toward job creation and requiring 
the Company to provide local officials at the time of on-site visits information 
regardingjob creation and any other information deemed necessary by the Contractor 
to administer the SMALL BUSINESS FUND contract and the agreement between 
the Company and the Contractor; 

1. Provisions requiring records to be kept and reports to be made regarding the 
documentation of LMI benefit and beneficiaries by race, ethnicity, gender and 
handicap status in the same manner and to the same extent as the Office requires of 
the Contractor; and 

J. Both the County of Tyler and ETEX Equipment, LLC do hereby agree to repay to 
ORCA any program income generated for this project, no matter how it is generated. 
This includes the Principal and Interest related to the loan. 

anager 

STATE OF TEXAS § 

COUNTY OF TYLER § 

This instrument was acknowledged before me o~ 1/ , 2006, by 
RONALD L. POINDE . .- TEX EQutPMENf,LLCalm:uted liability company. 

Notary Public. State of "fexas .. 
JACKIE l. MAUER ~ 

My Commission Expires 4~ 
May 13.2010 tarY~o~ 

Coun Judge 
Tyler County, Texas 



AmoliizatiOJ:l Calculator Output 

Amortization Calculator 

NEV,1 INFO; In preparation foJ' the calculator's impending change of address, 
I've beel1 making a few minor updates to the program. You probably won't notice 
a,nything different; the latest version just handles input errors a little better. I'll 
(lDllOllnCe the lJeW web a.ddres~ SOOl1, so continue to watch this space. ~-Bret 

Page 1 ot '/ 

You may want to find out n1Qr~j!J~2uUhi~_~alcglatQr, or read the EI~_gueJlqy A~k~~LQu~~~i,9J.,!LCF AQ). 
This calculator was v.r:rittel1 by J?T.~t,Whj$.~9l. 

Almost CllJy data field on this form llJay be calculated. Enter the appropriate data in each sl01, leaving 
blank (or zero) the value that you wish to calculate, and then activate "Calculate" to update the page. 

l Calculate] 

PrincipaJ: 92000.00 

Annual 4.0000 
Interest Ra.te: 

Balloon 
Payment: 

Principal borrowed: $92000.00 

[] Show Amortization Schedule 

Payments per 12 
Year: 

Number of 
Regular 240 

Payments: 

, Payment 
557.50 

Amount: 

Annual Payments: 12 Total Payroent~: 240 
Annual interest rate: 4.00% Periodic int:erest rate: 0.3333% 
Regular Payment amount: $557.50 Final BaHoon Payment: $0.00 

Thefollowing results are estimates which do not accoU11tfor values being 7'oul1ded 10 the neareSf cent. 
See the amortization schedulefor more accurate values. 
Total Repaid: $133800.00 
Total Interest Paid: $41800.00 
Interest as percentage of Principal: 45.435% 

""','''''.''.'.'''''' "'''''''' "" ••••• •• •• M ••••• ', 

rmt Principal Interest Cum Prin Cum Jnt P.-to Bal 
1 250.83 306.67 250.83 306.67 91749.17 

2 25J .. 6'/ 305.83 502 .. 50 612.50 9l1.197.S0 

3 252.51 304.99 7S5.C)l 917.19 91244.99 

4 253.35 304.15 1008.36 J;::21.64 90991.64 

5 25~.19 303.31 1262.55 1524.95 90737.45 

6 255.04 302.46 1517.59 1827.41 90482.41 

7 255.89 301.61 1773.4B 2129.0::? 90226.52 

8 256.74 300.76 20.30.22 2429.78 89969.78 

http://ray .met.fsu.edu/cgi -binlamOltize 11/27/2006 



Amortization Calculator Output Page 2 of7 

9 257.60 299.90 2287.82 272. 9.68 89712.18 

10 258.46 299.04 2546.28 3028.72 f39t.15:3.7? 

11 259.32 298.18 2805.60 3326.90 89194.40 

12 260.19 297.31 3065.79 3624.21 889.34.21 

13 261.05 296.45 3326.84 3920.66 S667J.Hi 

14 261.92 295.58 3588.76 4216.2-1 88411.24 

15 262.80 294.70 .3851.56 4510.9~ 88148.44 

16 263.67 293.83 41lS.23 4804.77 8788t.1.77 

17 264.55 292.95 1.379.78 5097. n 87620.22 

18 265.43 292.07 4645.21 5389.79 H735~. '19 

]9 266.32 291.18 ~911.53 5680.97 87088.47 

20 267.21 290.29 5l'1 flo '74 59"11.26 06821. ~6 

21 268.10 289.40 5446.84 6260.66 06.55:~.16 

22 268.99 288.51 .5715.8.3 6:.49.17 86284.17 

23 269.89 287.61 :,985.72 6836.78 860U.20 

24 270.79 286.71 6256.51 7123.-19 85743.49 

25 271.69 285.81 6528.20 7409.30 85471.80 

26 272.S9 2fl~.91 6800."19 769Ll.21 85199.2J. 

27 273.50 284,.00 7074.29 7978.21 8492:'.'71 

28 274.41 283.09 7348.70 8261.30 84651.30 

29 27E,.33 282.17 7624.03 850.47 81375.9'7 

30 276.25 281.25 7900.28 8824.72 84099.72 

3] 277.17 280.33 8177.45 910:i.05 83822.55 

32 278.09 279.41 8455.54 9384.46 83544.46 

33 ?-79.0:-: ;nEl.<18 (i7:34.56 9662.94 83265.44 

34 279.95 277.55 9014.51 9940.49 82985.49 

35 280.88 276.62 9295.39 10217.11 82704.61 

36 281.82 275.68 9577.2J. J.049;1,.79 82422.79 
....................... • .................. H .......... ,,, 

37 ::1H2. 'Hi 274.74 9859.97 10767.53 82140.03 

38 283.70 273.80 10143.67 11041. 33 B1856.33 

39 284.65 272.85 10428.32 11314.18 flJSIJ..68 

40 285.59 271.91 10713.91 11586.09 81286.09 

41 286.55 270.95 J.1000."6 ]l857.0~ 80999.54 

42 :?S·".bO 270.00 :1.1287.9fi 12127.04 80712.04 

43 288.46 269.04 11576.42 12396.08 80423.58 

44 289.~2 268.08 11865.84 J ;;,664.16 80134.16 

45 290.39 267.11 12156.23 12931.27 79843.77 

46 29J..35 266.15 J?I.1t.17.5H 13J97.42 795.52.1.1:2 

47 292.33 265.17 12739.91 13462.59 "9260.09 

48 293.30 264.20 13033.21 13726.79 78966.79 
.............. 

49 294.28 263.22, 13327.<19 13990.01 786n.~)1 

50 29~.26 262.24 13622.75 14252.25 78377.25 

51 296.24 261. 26 13918.99 14513.5J. 78081. 01 

52 297.:(.3 260.7.7 1~n6.22 H77:~.78 77763.78 

53 298.22 259.28 14514.44 15033.06 771J8S.S6 

54 299.21 258.29 14813.65 15291.35 77186.35 

http://ray .met.fsu.edu/cgi~binlamortize 11127/2006 



AmortizatiOlJ Calculator Output Page 3 of7 

55 300.21 757. ;Z9 15113.86 15.548.64 76886.1'-1 

S6 30J .21 256.29 15115.07 15804.93 ·l6584.93 

57 302.22 255.213 J~171··1.29 16060.21 76282.71 

58 303.22 25-l.26 16020.51 16314.49 75979.49 

59 304. ~~4 253.26 1637.1\.75 16~6'1.75 7:)675.25 

60 305.25 252.2S 16630.00 16820.00 75370.00 

61 306.n 251.23 16936.27 17071.23 7.506.3.73 

62 307.29 250.21 17213.56 17321.44 '74756.44 

63 308.::'1 249.J.9 17 ~l:J 1 .87 17570.63 74448.13 

64 309.34 248.16 17861. 2] J7tH8.'79 74138.79 

65 310.37 247.13 18 J 'n . ~) 8 18065.92 73828.42 

66 311.H 2~6.09 18482.99 18312.01 73517.01 

67 31;':.44 24S.06 18795.4.3 JflSS7.07 73204.57 

68 313.48 244 .02 19108.91 18801. 09 72891. 09 

69 311.53 2~2.97 19423.44 19041.06 72576.% 

70 315.58 241.92 19739.02 19285.98 72260.98 

71 316.63 240.87 20055.65 19526.05 71914.3:' 

72 317.69 239.81 2037:3.34 19766.66 71626.66 
.... ,~'" "., .. "., ... ",. " ... "., 

73 318.74 230.76 20692.08 20005.42 71307.92 

74 319.[1l ?:n.69 21011.89 20243.11 70988.11 

75 3.:?O.f;P 236.63 21332.76 20479.74 70667.24 

76 321. 94 235.56 2l65~.70 20715.30 70345.30 

77 323.02 23':1.46 21977.72 20949.78 70022.28 

78 324.09 233.41 2230J .. 81 211H~.,.19 69698.19 

79 325.17 232.33 22626.98 21415.52 69373.02 

80 326.26 231.24 22953.21 216·Hi.76 69046.76 

81 327.34 230.16 237S0.~J8 21876.92 68719.42 

82 .328.44 /./.9.06 23609.02 22105.98 68390.98 

83 329.S3 227.97 23938.55 2;~33J. 9:' 68061.45 

84 330.63 226.87 24269.18 22560.82 67730.S? 
. . .. .... '~"'M'" • ''''''''', ... ,'' "., ..... 

85 331.73 7-25.77 24600.91 22786.59 67399.09 

86 332.84 224.66 24933.75 ?301J..25 67066.25 

87 333.95 223.55 25267.70 23234.80 66732.30 

88 335.06 222.44 25602.76 2.:34 ::i·'. 24 66397.24 

89 336.18 22),32 25938.94- 23678.56 66061.06 

90 337.30 220.20 26276.2~ 23fl9B.76 6S'723.76 

91 338.42 219.08 26614 .66 24117.84 65385.34. 

92 339.55 217 . 95 26954.21 24335.79 65045.79 

.93 .340.68 7.16.H2 27294.89 24552.6] 64705.l1 

94 341. 82 215.68 27636.7] 24'J68.29 64363.29 

95 342.96 7.14.54 27979.67 24982.83 64020.:)3 

96 :-544.10 213.40 2832.3.77 25196.23 63676.23 
.................... ",. 

97 34;;.2~ 212.25 28669.02 254(Je.48 63330.98 

98 346.40 2U .,10 29015.42 25619.58 62984.58 

99 347.55 209.95 29362.97 25829.53 62637.03 

100 348.71 208.79 29711.68 260:~8.:32 62288.32 
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101 3119.11"7 ?O7.63 30061. :'5 26~~45.95 61938.45 

102 351. 04 206.46 30412.59 26452.11 G1587.41 

] 03 .3 52. :n ?O5.:~9 :30'764.80 26fi~i'i. 70 61235.20 

104 3~,3. 38 204.12 31118.18 2686J..82 60881.82 

] 05 354.56 202.9t1 3)472.14 :0064. "6 6057.7 . /. fi 

106 355.74 201. 76 31828.48 27266.52 60171.52 

]07 356.93 200.57 32185.41 27467.09 59814.59 

108 ,358.12 199.38 ~1?543.5:~ :n666.47 59456.47 

109 359.31 198. 1 9 ~'1?9(J2. 84 2'lH64.66 59097.16 

] 10 360.51 196.99 33263.35 28061.65 58736.65 

1 J J 36J .71 ] 95.7 '3 :336:.?!,).O6 282:i'j .44 56374.94 

112 362.92 194.58 33987.98 284:,2.02 58012.02 

113 36t.l,1.3 J. 93 .. 37 3~ 35~~. 11 2A6~5.39 57647.09 

114 365.34 192.16 34717.45 28837.55 57282.55 

115 366.56 190.94 3.5081.0J. 2902f3.49 56915.99 

116 36'1.'!8 189.'12 3!)451.79 29218.21 56:)48.21 

117 369.01 188.49 35820.80 29406.70 56179.20 

118 .370.?11 187.7.6 .36] 91 .04 29593.96 .5.5808.96 

119 371.47 186.03 36562.51 29779.99 55437.49 

120 372.71 184.79 369.35.2'! 29964.78 55064.78 

121 373.95 18.3.55 37309.17 30148.33 54690.83 

122 3'7~i.2CJ 182.30 37684.37 30330.63 b4315.63 

123 376.45 181.05 38060.82 30511. 68 53939.18 

124 377.70 179. fW 38438.S2 30691. 4 8 5356J.48 

]25 378.96 178.54 38817.48 30870.02 53182.52 

126 380.22 177.28 39197.70 .3l0~7.3(J 52802.30 

127 381.49 176.(n 395'/9.19 31223.31 52420.81 

128 382.76 174.74 39961.95 31398.05 52038.05 

129 3f.l!J.O~ 173. ~ 6 ;JOJI\5.99 31:J71.S1 5J.654.01 

130 385.32 J.72 .18 40731.3) 31743.69 51268.69 

131 386.60 170.90 ~n1'l.91 31914.59 ~,i0882. 09 

132 387.89 169.61 41505.80 32081.20 50494.20 

133 389.19 168.31 41894.99 32252.51 50105.01 

134 390.18 167.02 17.7.8.5.47 3:2419.53 49714.5:3 

135 :191.78 :1.65.72 42677.2:, 32585.25 49322.75 

136 393.09 164.41 43070.34 32749.66 48929.66 

137 391 . ~ 0 163.J.0 13464.74 32912."16 4853:'l.26 

1.38 39::'.72 161. 78 43860.46 33074.54 48139.54 

139 397.03 160.47 4~257.49 .'33235.01 47712.51 

140 398.36 159.14 44655.85 33394.15 47344.15 

141 399.69 157.81 45055 .. 54 3:~.'j5J.96 46911.16 

142 4 OJ.. 02 156.48 45456.56 33708.44 46543.44 

143 ~O2.36 155.14 45858.92 33863.58 t16141.08 

144 403.70 153.80 46262.62 34017 . .'38 45737.38 

'145 405.04 152.46 46667.66 34169.84 45332.34 

146 106.39 15J .J] 47cn4.05 34320.95 ~1\925.95 
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]47 -107.75 H9.75 474flJ..80 3~4-'().70 445J8.20 

148 409. n 148.39 47890.91 34619.09 44109.09 

149 410.47 H7.03 ~f.l30J..38 31766.12 43698.62 

150 411.84 145.66 48713.2/2 34911.7H 43286.7fJ 

151 413.21 ]44.29 19]26.43 35()~?6. 07 4287.3.':.17 

152 414.59 142.91 ~ 9~:)41. 02 35198.98 424 SFJ. 98 

153 415.9" 141. 53 49956.99 35340.51 t.12043.0J. 

154 117.36 110.14 5037-1 . 3~:) 35480.65 41625.65 

155 418.75 138.75 50793.10 :i5619. 40 41206.90 

156 120.14 1.37.36 51213.24 35756. "/6 40786.76 

157 421.51 135.96 51634.78 35892.72 40365.22 

158 1.122.95 13~ .. ':i5 52057.73 36027./.7 :1~942.27 

]59 424.36 13:L 14 52182.09 36160.41 39517.9] 

160 4.25.77 131.73 52907.86 36292.14 39092.14 

161 !.l /."/ • 19 130. :31 :13335.05 36422.45 36664.95 

162 428.62 1'-8.88 53763.67 36551.:n j8236.33 

163 430.05 127.45 54J.93.72 36678.78 37806.2fJ 

164 431.48 ].7.6.02 54625.::W 36801.80 :373'/4.80 

165 132.92 124.58 ;:'5058.12 36929.38 36941.08 

166 434.36 1/..3.l.4 55492.1.\8 37052.52 36507.52 

1.67 435.BJ. 121. 69 559::>.6.29 37174./] 36071.71 

168 I.J 37.26 120.24 56365.55 :'~7294.45 35634.45 
..... ,'''" ... "" ........... , .......... """.,,,", ... ,,",,,, ... ,., .. ,.,,,,,,,,,, .. "" ..... " ..... '_.H •• ' •••••• H ••••• " ...... 

169 ~:38.72 118.78 56804.27 37413.23 35195.73 

170 440.18 lJ 7" 32 57241 . ~ ~:i 37530.55 34755.:::'5 

171 41 J.. 6~ 115.85 57686.10 37646.40 34313.90 

172 443.12 114.38 58129.22 3"1760.78 33870.78 

173 444.60 ~l2.90 58573.82 3'7873.68 33126.18 

174 446.08 111.42 59019.90 37985.10 32980.10 

175 447.57 H19.93 59167.47 38095.03 37.5]2.53 

1.76 <119.06 108.44 59916.53 38203.47 32083.47 

177 450.56 106.94 60367.09 38310.41 31632.91 

178 452.06 105.44 60(1l9.15 38415.8:' 31180.85 

179 453.56 103.9-1 61272.71 38~i19. 79 30727.29 

180 455.08 102. 42 61727.79 38622.21 30272.21 

181 456.59 J.OO.91 62181.38 38723.12 2981.5.62 

1.82 158.11 99.39 62642.49 3887.2.51 29357.5J. 

183 459.64 97.86 63102.13 38920.37 28897. S'7 

184 -16J..n 96.3.3 63563.30 390J6."l0 28436.70 

185 462.71 94.79 64026.(n 39111.49 27973.99 

186 464.25 93.25 64490.26 39204.71 27509.74 

187 -1 ~5 . 80 91. 70 64956.06 39/.96.44 27043.9-1 

188 467.35 90. J 5 65423.41 39386.59 26576.59 

189 468.91 88.59 65892.3? 39475.18 26107.68 

190 470.47 87.03 66362.79 39562.21 25637. :n 

J 91 472.0':1 A5. 46 6683-1.83 39647.67 2516~.17 

192 473.62 93.88 67308.4b 39731.55 :l4691.55 
.. . ...... , . ",,, ... " ...................... " 
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193 475.19 82.31 677fl:3.611 39813.86 24216.36 

194 476.78 BO.72 68260.42 39894.!:J8 23739.58 

195 478.37 79. ], ~'l 68'13f:!.79 39973.71 23261.21 

1.96 479.~J6 77.54 69218.'7:.1 4 OO~)l. 7.5 22781.25 

197 481.56 7 -5 . 9~ 69700.31 40127.19 22:.299.69 

198 483.17 74.33 70Hl~L 48 4020J..52 21816.52 

] 99 1)811.78 72.72 70668.26 40274.24 21.3.31. 74 

200 486.39 71.11 "/]154.65 40315.35 20845.35 

201 488.02 69.48 71fi4;~.Ei"/ ~O414,83 20357.33 

202 4 8'L 611 67.86 72132.31 40482.69 19867.69 

203 491.27 66.23 72623.:,8 4051.\8.92 19376.42 

204 1 ~)2. 91 64.59 73116.49 40613.51 18883.51 
" "''''', .... " ... 

205 ~ 9~ .55 62.95 73611.04 40676.46 J.8388.96 

206 496.20 61.'30 74]O7.2~ 10737.76 17892.76 

207 B7.86 59.64 74605.10 4079"1.~O 17394.90 

208 499.52 ':'-'.98 75101.62 40855.38 1689~.38 

209 501.18 56.32 75605.80 409ll.70 16394.20 

210 502.8~ :)4.65 76108.65 40966.35 1~f:l91. 3~i 

211 504.53 52.97 76613.]8 11019.32 15386.82 

212 506.21 51. 29 77119.39 41070.6] 14880.61 

213 :;07.90 49.60 77627.29 41120.21 J.<1377..71 

2]4 509.59 47.91 78136.88 4116(l.12 13863.12 

2]5 SJ.lo ;?':l H;.~1 78648.17 41214.33 1335J .83 

216 512.99 44.S1 79161.16 41258.84 12838.84 
......... ~" "'H'" '" " 

217 514.70 42.80 79675,86 41301.64 12324.14 

218 516.42 41,08 80192.28 <11342.7/.. 11807.72 

219 518.14 39.36 80710.42 41382.08 11289.58 

220 519.87 3'7.63 flJ;nO.?9 41419.71 10769.71 

221 521.60 35.90 81751.89 414::,5.61 10248.11 

222 S23.34 :H .16 (In75.23 41489.77 9724.77 

223 525.08 32,42 82800.31 <1157./..19 9199.69 

224 526.83 30.67 8~D:n.l1 41552.86 86"12.86 

225 528.59 28.91 83855.73 ~ J.:)8] ,7'7 8144.27 

226 530.35 27.15 84386.08 41608.92 7613.92 

227 532.12 2~.38 84918.?0 41634 .. 30 7081.80 

228 533.89 23.61 85452.0~ 4;.,657.91 6547.91 

229 535.67 21.83 8:1987.76 416'/9. "14 6012.2~ 

230 537. <16 20.04 86525.22 41699.78 ~1474.'78 

231 539.25 18.25 87064.47 41718.03 4935.53 

232 5~L 05 16.45 87605.52 41734.48 1391.18 

233 :142.85 l4 .65 88148.37 41749.13 3851.63 

234 544.66 12.84 8 B 693 .. 03 41761.97 3306.97 

235 b46.48 11.02 89239.51 41772.99 2760.49 

236 548.30 9.20 89787.61 <1]787.19 2212,19 

237 550.13 7.37 90337.94 41789.56 J.662.06 

238 551. 96 :1.54 90889.90 41795.10 1110.10 

239 553.80 3.70 91443.70 41798.80 556.30 
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240 *556.30 1.85 92000.00 41800.65 

"'The final payment has been adjusted to account for payments 
having been founded to the neareSl cent. 
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SECTION 1. 

EXHIBIT A 

OFFICE OF RURAL COMMUNITY AFFAIRS 
SMALL BUSINESS LOAN FUND 

COUNTY OF TYLER 
CONTRACT #726192 

PARTIES TO CONTRACT 

This contract is made and entered into by and between the Office of Rural Community Affairs, an 
: agency of the State of Texas, hereinafter referred to as the "Office," and Tyler County, Texas, 
. hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor." Furthermore, the Office and the Contractor are collectivE~ly 
hereinafter referred to as the "Parties." By this contract's execution, the Parties have severally and 
collectively agreed to be bound to the mutual obligations and to the performance and accomplishment of 
the tasks described in this contract. 

SECTION 2. CONTRACT PERIOD 

This contract shall commence on the date of execution of the last signatory of this contract, hereinafter 
known as "Date of Execution," as shown on page 16, and shall terminate two (2) years from Date of 
Execution, unless otherwise specifically provided by this contract's terms, hereinafter referred to ;as 
"Date of Termination." 

SECTION 3. CONTRACTOR PERFORMANCE 

A. Standard of Performance. The Contractor shall conduct, in a full and satisfactory manner as 
. determined by the Office, an economic development activity pursuant to a Texas Community 
Development Block Grant Program (TxCDBG), in a non-entitlement area under Title I of the Housing 
and Community Development Act of 1974, as amended (42 U.S.C. § 5301 et seq.), hereinafter referrE~d 
to as the "Act." The Contractor shall perform all activities in accordance with all terms, provisions and 
requirements set forth in this contract and the: 

1. Performance Statement, hereinafter referred to as "Exhibit A"; 
2. Budget, hereinafter referred to as "Exhibit B"; 
3. Applicable Laws and Regulations, hereinafter referred to as "Exhibit C"; 
4. Certifications, hereinafter referred to as "Exhibit 0"; and 
5. Assurances, certifications, and all other statements made by the Contractor in its application. 

B. Failure to Perform. In the event the Contractor fails to satisfy Section 22, implement the SMALL 
BUSINESS FUND project described in Exhibit A, including ensuring the creation or retention of the 
speCified number of permanent jobs, or comply with any of this contract's provisions, in addition to the 
remedies specified in this contract, the Contractor is liable to the Office for an amount not to exceed the 
Office's obligation specified in Section 4(B) and may be barred from applying for or receiving additional 
Texas Community Development Block Grant Program (TxCDBG) contracts until repayment to the Offic;e 
is made and any other compliance or audit finding is satisfactorily resolved. 
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.:. .. SECTION 4. OFFICE OBLIGATIONS 
,\ 

A. Measure of Liability. The Office shall be liable for actual and reasonable costs incurred by the 
Contractor during the contract period for performances rendered under this contract by the Contractor, 
subject to the limitations set forth in this Section. 

1. It is expressly understood and agreed by the Parties that the Office's obligations under this 
Section are contingent upon the actual receipt of adequate state or federal funds to meet the 
Office's liabilities under this contract. If adequate funds are not available to make payments under 
this contract, the Office shall notify the Contractor in writing. The Office may terminate this contnact 
and shall not be liable for fail,ure to make payments to the Contractor under this contract. 

2. The Office shall not be liable to the Contractor for any costs incurred by the Contractor, any 
portion thereof that has been paid to the Contractor or is subject to payment to the Contractor, or 
has been reimbursed to the Contractor or is subject to reimbursement to the Contractor by any 
source other than the Office or the Contractor. 

3. The Office shall not be liable to the Contractor for any costs incurred by the Contractor that are 
not allowable costs specified in Section 6(A). 

4. The Office shall not be liable for costs incurred or performances rendered by the Contrac;tor 
before Date of Execution or after Date of Termination, unless the Contractor receives. written 
approval from the Office and they are specifically identified in Exhibit A, Performance Statement 
and Exhibit B, Budget, of this contract. 

5. The Office shall not be liable to the Contractor for any non-audit costs incurred by the 
Contractor in this contract's performance that have not been billed to the Office by the Contractor 
within sixty (60) days following Date of Termination, unless otherwise provided for in the Certificate 
of Expenditures specified in Section 8(C). 

6. The Office shall not be liable for costs incurred and reserved on the Certificate of 
Expenditures, if such costs are not billed to the Office within ninety (90) days after Date of 
Termination. The audit funds reserved on the Certificate of Expenditures eligible for reimbursement 
under the provisions of Section 19 shall be billed to the Office within twelve (12) months after the 
end of the Contractor's fiscal year that follows Date of Termination. The Office shall deobligate all 
reserved funds not requested under this Subsection. 

B. Contract Funds Defined and Limit of Liability. The term "contract funds" as used in this contract 
means funds provided by the Office under the TxCDBG program. The term "Contractor's funds" as 
used in this contract means funds provided by the Contractor andlor the company. 

C. Excess Payments. The Contractor shall refund to ORCA any sum of contract funds that has been 
paid to the Contractor by ORCA that the Office determines has resulted in overpayment to the 
Contractor or that the Office determines has not been spent by the Contractor in accordance with this 
contract. No refund payment(s) may be made from local, state or federal grant funds unless repayment 
with grant funds is specifically permitted by statute or regulation. The Contractor shall make such refund 
to ORCA within thirty (30) days after the Office requests such refund. 

D. Bankruptcy. Contractor agrees to notify Office in writing of the Contractor filing for bankruptcy 
protection within 10 days of its filing to list the Office as a Creditor pursuant to this agreement. 
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~ . SECTION 5. PAYMENT 

A. Request for Advance or Reimbursement. The Contractor shall submit to the Office, a propl3rly 
completed Request for Advance or Reimbursement as often as actually needed. The Office retains the 
authority to approve or deny amount requested and shall not make disbursement of any such payment 
until the Office has reviewed and approved such a request. A Request for Reimbursement shall be 
supported by documentation as referenced in the current version of the Texas Community Development 
Block Grant Program (TxCDBG) Project Implementation Manual and subsequent policy updates. 

B. Request for Advance Funds and Transfer of Funds. The Contractor's requests for an advance of 
contract funds shall be limited to the minimum amounts needed for effective operation of this pro.iect 
under this contract and shall be timed as closely as possible to be in accord with actual cash 
requirements. The Contractor shall establish procedures to minimize the time elapsing between the 

I transfer of funds from the Office to the Contractor and shall ensure that such funds are disbursed as 
soon as administratively possible. 

C. Payment Contingent. Notwithstanding the provisions of Subsection A of this Section, payments 
under this contract are contingent upon the Contractor's performance of its contractual obligations. 

SECTION 6. UNIFORM ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS, COST PRINCIPLES, 
AND PROGRAM INCOME 

A. Administration of Contract. Except as specifically modified by law or this contract's provisions, the 
Contractor shall comply with Exhibit C and for matters not addressed therein with 24 C.F.R. Part 85, 
"Administrative Requirements for Grants and Cooperative Agreements to State, Local and Federally 
Recognized Indian Tribal Governments," hereinafter referred to as the "Common Rule,:' as modified by 
the rules promulgated by the Office of the Governor under the Uniform Grant and Contract Management 
Act, Chapter 783, Texas Government Code, hereinafter referred to as "Uniform Grant Management 
Standards (UGMS)." The allow ability of costs incurred for performances rendered hereunder shall be 
determined in accordance with United States Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-87, 

. as supplemented by the UGMS and this contract. . 

B. Program Income. The Contractor shall comply with the requirements set forth in 24 C.F.R. § 
570.489(e) to account for program income related to activities financed in whole or in part with contract 
funds. 

1. The· Contractor shall maintain records of the receipt, accrual and disposition of all program 
income in the same manner as required for all other contract funds. The Contractor shall provide 
reports of program income to the Office with each form submitted by the Contractor in accordance 
with Section 5 and at Date of Termination. The Contractor shall report the amount of program 
income recaptured to the Office with updates concerning the status of outstanding loans, leases or 
repayment agreements, including but not limited to payments received and amendments to the 
original loan, lease or repayment agreement(s). 

2. The Contractor agr:ees not to participate in program income recapture and understands that 
program income earned by the Contractor from this contract shall be used by the TxCDBG for 
eligible TxCDBG activities in accordance with the State ·of Texas Consolidated Plan. The 
Contractor shall send program income earned by the Contractor from this contract to ORCA within 
ten (10) days after receipt by the Contractor. 

3. The Contractor agrees to forward any program income payment(s) received to ORCA until a 
minimum of all contract funds plus accrued interest, specified in Section 22 for repayment, have 
been repaid. This provision survives the contract period and remains in full force and effect until the 

'l ;': _ -2 
(b~ 'l~ ...... ~. t,.~ . 

:; t:,~ <:- ~ ,! 
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repayment obligation is fulfilled as evidenced by the Contractor Repayment Agreement specified in 
Section 22(A). 

SECTION 7. RETENTION AND ACCESSIBILITY OF RECORDS 

A. Retention of Records. The Contractor shall maintain fiscal records and supporting documentation 
· for all expenditures of contract funds pursuant to OMB Circular A-87, 24 C.F.R. § 570.490 and this 
I contract. These records shall include data on the racial, ethnic and gender characteristics of persons 
who are applicants for, participants in or beneficiaries of contract funds. The Contractor shall retain 

• these records and any supporting documentation for the greater of three (3) years from the completion 
· of this project's public objective, including program requirements and financial obligations, or the period 
of time required by other applicable laws and regulations as described in Exhibit C. 

B. Access to Records. The Contractor shall give the United States Office of Housing and Urban 
[)p.vp.lonmp.nt (HLJm the Insnector GeneraL the General Accountina Office. the Auditor of the State~ 
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repayment obligation is fulfilled as evidenced by the ContraCtor Repayment Agreement specified in 
Section 22(A), 

SECTION 7. RETENTION AND ACCESSiSILITY OF RECORDS 

A. Retention of Records. The Contractor shall maintain fiscal records and supporting documentatlion 
for all expenditures of contract funds pursuant to OMB Circular A-87, 24 C.F.R. § 570.490 and this 
contract. These records shall include data on the racial, ethnic and gender characteristics of persons 
who are applicants for, participants in or beneficiaries of contract funds. The Contractor shall retain 
these records and any supporting documentation for the greater of three (3) years from the completion 
of this project's public objective, including program requirements and financial obligations, or the period 
of time required by other applicable laws and regulations as described in Exhibit C. 

B. Access to Records. The Contractor shall give the United States Office of Housing and Urban 
Development (HUD), the Inspector General, the General Accounting Office, the Auditor of the State of 
Texas, the Office or any of their duly authorized representatives, access to and the right to examine all 
books, ,accounts, records, reports, files, other papers, things or property belonging to or in use by the 
Contractor pertaining to this contract including records concerning the past use of CDBG funds. Such 
rights to access shall continue as long as the records are retained by the Contractor. The ContraGtor 
agrees to maintain such records in an accessible location and to provide citizens reasonable access to 
such records consistent with the Texas Public Information Act, Chapter 552, Texas Government Code. 

C. Inclusion in Subcontracts. The Contractor shall include the substance of this Section in all 
subcontracts. 

SECTION 8. REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 

A. Submission of Reports. The Contractor shall submit to the Office reports on the operation and 
performance of this contract as may be required by the Office including, but not limited to the reports 
specified in this Section. 

B. Report Submission Deadlines. The Contractor shall submit to the Office no later than the tenth 
(10th) day of ·the second (2nd

) month following the end of the calendar quarter of the contract period 
specified in Section 2 (Le., May 10, August 10, November 10, or February 10): 

1. an Employee Certification Report, 
2. a Quarterly Payroll Report 

The Contractor shall submit to the Office no later than the twentieth .(20th) day of the first (1 st) month 
following each calendar quarter of the contract period specified in Section 2 (Le., April 20, July 20, 
October 20 or January 20): 

1. a Quarterly Progress Report, and 
2. a Minority Business Enterprise Report 

The Quarterly Progress Report shall identify the progress, in narrative form, of all construction and non­
construction activities performed pursuant to Exhibit A and of the expenditures and obligations of funds 
pursuant to Exhibit B. The Quarterly Progress Report shall include all such activities expenditures and 
obligations made or performed under this contract during the previous quarter. 

C. Certificate of Expenditures. The Contractor shall submit a Certificate of Expenditures to the Office 
no later than sixty (60) days after Date of Termination. The Certificate of Expenditures shall be in a 
format prescribed by the Office and shall include a final Project Completion Report of all activities 
performed under this contract. 
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D. Failure to Complv. If the Contractor fails to submit to the Office in a timely and satisfactory manner 
any report required by this contract, the Office may, at its sole option and discretion, withhold any or all 
payments otherwise due or requested by the Contractor. If the Office withholds such payments, it shall 
notify the Contractor in writing of its decision and the reasons for withholding the payments. The 
payments withheld pursuant to this Subsection may be held by the Office until such time as the 
delinquent obligations for which funds are withheld are fulfilled by the Contractor. 

E. Notification of Criminal Activity. If the Contractor becomes aware of any incident involving contract 
funds being embezzled, willfully misapplied, stolen or obtained by fraud, the Contracto~ shall immediately 
notify the Office of such incident. 

SECTION 9. MONITORING 

The Office reserves the right to perform periodic on-site monitoring of the Contractor's compliance with 
this contract's terms and conditions and of the adequacy and timeliness of the Contractor's performance 
pursuant to this contract. After each monitoring visit, the Office shall provide the Contractor with a 
written report of the monitor's findings. If the monitoring report. notes deficiencies in the Contractor's 
performance under this contract's terms, the monitoring report shall include requirements for the timely 
correction of such deficiencies by the Contractor. Failure by the Contractor to take action. specified in 
the monitoring report may be cause for this contract's suspension or termination pursuant to Sections 17 
and 18. 

SECTION 10. INDEMNIFICATION 

It is expressly understood and agreed by the parties that the Office is contracting with the Contractor as 
an Independent Contractor, and that the Contractor, as such, agrees to the extent allowed by law to hold 
the Office harmless and to indemnify the Office from and against any and all claims, demands, and 
causes of action of every kind and character which may be asserted by any third party occurring or in 
any way incident to, arising out of, or in connection with the services to be performed by the Contractor 
under this contract. 

SECTION 11. SUBCONTRACTS 

A. Office's Approval of Subcontract and Liability. Except for subcontracts to which the federal labor 
standards apply, the Contractor may subcontract for performances described in this contract without 
obtaining the Office's prior written approval. The Contractor shall only subcontract for performances 
described in this contract to which the federal labor standards apply after the Contractor has submitted a 
Subcontractor Eligibility form for each such proposed subcontract and based on the information 
submitted, the Contractor has obtained the Office's prior written approval to enter into such subcontract. 
The Contractor, in subcontracting for any performances described in this contract, expressly 
understands that in entering into such subcontracts, the Office is in no way liable to the Contractor's 
subcontractor(s). 

B. Contractor Liability. In no event shall any provision of this Section, specifically the requirement that 
the Contractor obtain the Office's prior written approval of a subcontractor's eligibility, be construE~d as 
relieving the Contractor of the responsibility for· ensuring that the performances rendered under all . 
subcontracts comply with all of this contract's terms as if such performances rendered were rendered by 
the Contractor. The Office's approval under this Section does not constitute adoption, ratification or 
acceptance of the Contractor's or a subcontractor's performance. The Office maintains the right to insist 
upon the Contractor'·s full compliance with the terms of this contract, and by the act of approval under 
Section 11, the Office does not waive any right of action which may exist or which may subsequently 
accrue to the Office under this contract. 
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C. Applicable Law. The Contractor shall comply with 24 C.F.R. § 85.36 and all applicable federal, 
state and local laws, regulations and ordinances for making procurements under this contract. 

SECTION 12 . CONFLICT OF INTEREST 

. A. Financial Interest Prohibited. A conflict of interest may arise when the employee, officer or agemt; 
any member of his or her immediate family; his or her partner; or, any organization that employs, or is 
about to employ any of the above, has a financial or other interest in the firm or person selected to 
perform a subcontract pursuant to this contract. The Contractor shall ensure that no employee, officer, 
or agent of the Contractor shall participate in the selection, in the award or administration of a 
subcontract supported by contract funds pursuant to this contract and comply with Chapter 171, Texas 
Local Government Code and 24 C.F.R. 570.489(h) of the federal regulations. 

B. Other Prohibited Interests. In all cases not governed by Subsection A of this Section and except for 
eligib!e administrative or personnel costs, no person who is an employee, agent, consultant, officer, 
elected official, appointed official of the Contractor or of a subcontractor of the Contractor, in Subsection 
C of this Section who exercises or have exercised any functions or responsibilities with respect to the 
activities assisted under this contract or any other CDBG contract who are in a position to participate in a 
decision making process or gain inside information with regard to such activities, may obtain a financial 
interest or benefit from the activity , have an interest in or benefit from the activity or have any interest in 
any contract, subcontract or agreement with respect to the activities or the proceeds either for 
themselves or those with whom they have family or business ties during their tenure or for one year 
thereafter. 

C. Inclusion in Subcontracts. The Contractor shall include the substance of this Section in all 
subcontracts. 

SECTION 13. NONDISCRIMINATION, RELIGIOUS ACTIVITY AND FAITH-BASED 
ORGANIZATIONS 

A. Non-Discrimination. The Contractor shall ensure that no person shall on the grounds of race, color, 
national origin, religion, sex, age, familial status or handicap be excluded from participation in, be denied 
the benefits of, be subjected· to discrimination under or be denied access to any program or activity 
funded in whole or in part with contract funds. 

B. Religious and Faith-Based Organization Eligibility. Organizations that are religious or faith-based 
are eligible, on the same basis as any other organization, to participate in this program and activities 
funded under this contract. The Contractor receiving contract funds shall not discriminate against an 

,organization on the basis of the organizations' religious character or affiliation. None of the 
performances rendered by the Contractor under this contract shall involve nor shall any portion of 
contract funds received by the Contractor be used to engage in inherently religious activities. Contract 
funds may be used for the acquisition, construction or rehabilitation of structures only to the extent that 
those structures are used for conducting eligible activities. Where a structure is used for both eligible 
and inherently religious activities, contract funds may not exceed the cost of those portions of the 
acquisition, construction or rehabilitation that are attributable to eligible activities in accordance with the 
cost accounting requirements applicable to contract funds. The Contractor shall comply with regula:tions 
promulgated by HUD on faith-based activities at 24 C.F.R. § 570.2000). 

SECTION ;4. LEGAL AUTHORiTY 

A. Signatory Authority. The Contractor assures and guarantees that the Contractor possesses the 
legal authority to enter into this contract, receive contract funds and to perform the services the 
Contractor has obligated itself to perform pursuant to this contract. 
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B. Authorized Representative. The person or persons signing and executing this contract 'on the 
Contractor's behalf do warrant and guarantee that he, she or they have been duly authorized by the 
Contractor to execute this contract on the Contractor's behalf and to validly and legally bind the 
Contractor to all contractual terms, performances and provisions. 

C. Office's Right to Suspend or Terminate. The Office shall have the right to suspend or terminate this 
contract if there is a dispute as to the legal authority of either the Contractor or the person signing this 
contract to enter into this contract, any amendments or to render performances pursuant to this contract. 
The Contractor is liable to the Office for any money it has received from ORCA for this contract's 

. performance if the Office has suspended or terminated this contract for reasons pursuant to this Section. 

SECTION 15. LITIGATION AND CLAIMS 

A. Notice of Litigation and Claim. The Contractor shall give the Office immediate notice in writing of: 

1. any action, including any proceeding before an administrative agency, filed against the 
Contractor arising out the performance of any subcontract under this contract; and 

2. any claim against the Contractor, the cost and expense of which the Contractor may be 
entitled to be reimbursed by ORCA. 

Except as otherwise directed by the Office, the Contractor shall furnish immediately to the Office copies 
of all documentation received by the Contractor with respect to such action or claim. 

B. Notice of Federal Bankruptcy. The Contractor shall require the Company to notify the Office 
immediately of any legal action filed against the Company or proceeding filed under the fedE3rai 
bankruptcy code. The Contractor shall submit a copy of such notice to the Office within thirty (30) days 
after receipt. No contract funds may be used in the payment of any costs incurred from violations or 
settlements of or failure to comply with federal and state regulations. 

SECTION 16. CHANGES AND AMENDMENTS 

A.' Written Amendment. Except as specifically provided otherwise in this contract, any alterations, 
additions or deletions to this contract's terms shall be by written amendment and executed by the 
Parties. 

B. Authority to Amend. This contract's performances shall be rendered in accordance with the Act, 
Exhibit C, the assurances and certifications made to the Office by the Contractor and the assurances 
and certifications made to HUD by the State of Texas with regard to the operation of the TxCDIBG. 
Based on these considerations and in order to ensure the legal and effective performance of this 
contract by the Parties, this contract's performance contract is amended by the provisions of the current 
version of the TxCDBG Implementation Manual and any amendments thereto. Amendments may 
further be amended by the Office, during the period of this contract's performance as the Office issues 
policy directives that serve to establish, interpret or clarify this contract's performance requirements. 
Such policy directives shall be promulgated by the Office in the form of TxCDBG issuances, shall have 
the effect of qualifying this contract's terms and shall be binding upon the Contractor as if written in the 
TxCDBG Implementation Manual. However, provided that said policy directives and any amendments to 
the TxCDBG Implementation Manual shall not alter this contract's terms so as to release the Office of 
any obligation specified in Section 4 to reimburse costs incurred by the Contractor prior to the effective 
date of said amendments or policy directives. 

C. Effect of Changes in Federal and State Laws. Any alterations, additions, or deletions to this 
contract's terms that are required by the changes in federal and state laws or regulations are 
automatically incorporated into this contract without written amendment to this contract and shall 
become effective on the date designated by such law or regulation. 
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D. Budget Modifications. Notwithstanding Subsection A of this Section, the Contractor may make 
transfers of funds between or among budget categories of Exhibit B without requiring an amendment to 
this contract provided that: 

1. the cumulative dollar amount of all transfers among direct budget categories is equal to or less 
than five percent (5%) of the total amount of this contract as specified in Section 4(C); 

2. the transfer shall not change the scope or objective of the projects funded under this contract; 
and, . 

3. the Contractor submits a completed Contract Budget Modification form to the Office, which 
shall be submitted to the Office before a request for payment can be approved by the OfficEl. 

SECTION 17. SUSPENSION 

Notwithstanding the provisions of Chapter 2251, Texas Government Code, in the event the Contractor 
fails to comply with any of this contract's terms, the Office may, upon written notification to the 
Contractor, suspend this contract in whole or in part, withhold payments to the Contractor and prohibit 
the Contractor from incurring additional obligations of contract funds. 

SECTION 18. TERMINATION 

A. Office's Right to Terminate. The Office shall have the right to terminate this contract, in whole or in 
part, at any time before Date of Termination, whenever the Office determine~ that the Contractor has 
failed to comply with any of this contract's terms. The Office shall notify the Contractor in writing prior to 
the thirtieth (30th

) day preceding the termination of such determination and include: 

1. the reasons for such termination; 
2. the effective date of such termination; and 
3. in the case of partial termination, the portion of the contract to be terminated. 

B. Parties' Right to Terminate. In addition to the Office's right to terminate specified in Subsection A of 
, this section, both Parties shall have the right to terminate this contract, in whole or in part, when the 

Parties agree that the continuation of the activities funded under this contract would not produce 
beneficial results commensurate with the further expenditure' of contract funds. The Parties shall a~lree, 
in writing, upon the termination conditions, including the effective date of termination and in the case of 
partial termination, the portion of the contract to be terminated. 

C. Office's Liability after Termination. Upon termination or receipt of notice to terminate, whichever 
occurs first, the Contractor shall cancel, withdraw or otherwise terminate any outstanding orders or 
subcontracts related to this contract's performance or part of this contract and shall cease to incur costs. 
Except as provided in this contract, the. Office shall not be liable to the Contractor or to the Contrac:tor's 
creditors for costs incurred after Date of Termination. . 

D. Contractor's Liability after Termination. Notwithstanding any exercise by the Office of its right of 
suspension under Section 17 or of early termination pursuant to this Section, the Contractor shall not be 
relieved of any liability to the Office for damages due to the Office by virtue of any contract breach by the 
Contractor. The Office may withhold payments to the Contractor until such time as the exact amount of 
damages due to the Office from the Contractor is determined. 

E. Six-Month Deadline. If the Contractor fails to submit to the Office the required documentation for 
Sections 20 and 22, (A)(1) by the sixth (6th

) month after Date of Execution, the Office may terminatE~ this 
contract. 
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F. Twelve-Month Deadline. The Office may terminate this contract and shall cease contract fundir;g if 
by the twelfth (12th) month after Date of Execution, the Contractor fails to commit the Small Business 
Loan Fund award. 

SECTION 19. AUDIT 

A. Audit of Federal and State Funds. The Contractor shall arrange for the performance of an annual 
financial and compliance audit of contract funds received and performances rendered under this 
contract. . 

1. (a) Audit Required Federal Awards. The Contractors expending Five Hundred Thousand' and 
No/100 ($500,000.00) or more in federal financial assistance for any fiscal year, beginning with 
fiscal years ending January 31, 2004 and after, shall have a single audit conducted! in 
accordance with the Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996, 31 U.S.C. 7501, et. seq., and OMB 
Circular A-133 - Revised as of June 27, 2003, "Audits of States, Local Governments, and Non­
Profit Organizations." For purposes of this Section, "federal financ(al assistance" means 
assistance provided by a federal agency in the form of grants, contracts, loans, loan guarantE!eS, 
property (including donated surplus property), cooperative agreements, interest subsidies, 
insurance, food commodities, direct appropriations and other assistance, but does not incllUde 
direct federal cash assistance to individuals. The term includes awards of federal financial 
assistance received directly from federal agencies or indirectly through other units of state and 
local government. . 

(b) Audit Required State Awards. The Contractors expending Five Hundred Thousand and 
No/100 ($500,000.00) or more in' state awards for any fiscal year, beginning with fiscal ye~ars 
ending January 31, 2004, and after, shall have a single audit or program specific audit conducted 
for that year in accordance with provisions of the State of Texas Single Audit Circular. For 
purposes of this Section, "state award" means state financial or cost reimbursement contracts 
received directly from state awarding agencies or indirectly from pass-through entities undE!r a 
federal block grant. State awards do not include procurement contracts, under grants or 
contracts, used to buy goods or services from vendors. State Awards also do not include fedl3ral 
awards as defined by OMB Circular A-133. 

2. Notwithstanding Sections 4(A)(5) and (6), the Contractor shall utilize funds budgeted under this 
contract to pay for that portion of the cost of such audit services properly allocable to the activities 
funded by the Office under this contract, provided however that ORCA shall not make payment for 
the cost of such audit services until the Office has received a satisfactory audit report and invoice, as 
determined by the Office, from the Contractor. The invoice submitted for reimbursement shall cle.arly 
show the percentage of cost relative to the total single audit cost of the audit services. 

3. The Contractor shall submit a copy of the report of such audit to the Office within the earlier of 
thirty (30) days after the receipt of the auditor's report or nine (9) months after the end of the audit 
period, unless a longer period is agreed to in advance by the cognizant or oversight agency for such 
audit. The Contractor shall ensure that the audit report is made available for public inspection within 
thirty (30) days after completion of the audit. A..udits performed under Subsection A of this Section 
are subject to review and resolution by the Office or its authorized representative. The Contractor 
shall ensure the audit report submitted include either in the report or as part of the cover letter, the 
auditor's and the Contractor's contact information, including contact person's mailing address, 
telephone, fax number and e-mail address. Failure by the Contractor to submit a completed single 
audit package as described in the audit requirements by the required due date could affect funding 
for all existing contracts, eligibility to apply under the TXCDBG and the issuance of new funding 

.award contracts. 
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4. In accordance with Exhibit B, the audit report shall include verification of all expenditures by 
budget category including matching funds. 

5. Notwithstanding the requirements in 'Subsections A(1) - (3) of this Section, the Contractor shall 
submit within sixty (60) days of its fiscal year end an Audit Certification form or a similar statement. 
The Audit Certification form or statement shall include information indicating if the Contractor has 
met the Five hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($500,000.00) expenditure threshold that shall 
require a Single Audit Report in accordance with the UGMS, Subpart C-Post Award Requirements. 
Failure by the Contractor to submit an Audit ,Certification form or a similar statement or failure to 
submit a completed single audit package as described in the auditrequirements by the required due 
date could affect funding for all existing contracts, eligibility to apply under the TXCDBG and the 
issuance of new funding award contracts. . 

6. Pursuant to the Texas Administrative Code §5.167(c), "Chapter 2105, Texas Government Code, 
requires that all subrecipients of federal block grants be included under the provisions of the Uniform 
Grant and Contract Management Standards." The Uniform Grant and Contract Management 
Standards (UGMS) (D) secAOO requires "Recipients who are required to have a single audit and 
receive state or federal awards for more than one state agency shall have a state single audit 
coordinating agency.' The governor's office shall designate a state single audit coordinating agency 
based upon the state awarding agency that provides the predominant amount of direct funding tiQ a 
recipient and other factors, as appropriate, to ensure equitable and manageable workloads." 
Further, it is the Contractor's responsibility to make this request to the governor's office pursuant to 
the Texas Administrative Code §5.167(c)(2), "To have a state single audit coordinating agency 
designated a recipient must submit a written request to the Governor's Budget and Planning Office, 
P.O. Box 12428, Austin, Texas 78711. This request must list the state agencies providing financial 
assistance with the grant amouhts for the year to be audited and indicate that the governing body 
has authorized the initiation of the single audit." 

B. Office's Right to Audit. Notwithstanding Subsection A of this Section, the Office reserves the right to 
conduct an annual financial and compliance audit of contract funds received and performances rendered 
under this contract. The Contractor agrees to permit the Office or its authorized representative to aUdit 
the Contractor's records and to obtain any documents, materials or information necessary to facilitate 
such audit. . 

C. Contractor's Liability for Disallowed Costs. The Contractor understands and agrees that it shall be 
'liable to the Office for any costs disallowed pursuant to financial and compliance audit(s) of contract 
funds. The Contractor further understands and agrees that reimbursement to ORCA of such disallowed 
costs shall be paid by the Contractor from funds that were not provided or otherwise made available to­
the Contractor pursuant to this contract. 

D. Contractor's Facilitation of Audit. The Contractor shall take such action to facilitate the performance 
of such audit(s) conduded pursuant to this Section as the Office may require of the Contractor. 

E. Time for Audit and Retention of Audit Papers. The Contractor shall procure audit seryices through 
an open, competitive process at least once every four (4) years. The auditor shall retain working papers 
and reports for a minimum of three (3) years after the date of issuance of the auditor's report to the 
auditee. Audit working papers shall be made available upon request to the Office, including the right to 
obtain copies of the working papers, at the completion of the audit, as a part of a quality review, to 
resolve audit findings or to carry out oversight responsibilities consistent with the purposes of !this 
Section. 

F. State Auditor's Office. The Contractor understands that acceptance of contract funds acts as 
acceptance of the 'authority of the State Auditor's Office or any successor agency to conduct an audit or 
investigation in connection with these funds. The Contractor further agrees to cooperate fully with the 
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State Auditor's Office or its successor in the conduct of the audit or investigation, including providin~J all 
records requested. The Contractor shall ensure that this clause concerning the authority to audit funds 
received indirectly by subcontractors through the Contractor and the requirement to cooperate is 
included in any subcontract it awards. . 

SECTION 20. ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS 

A. Environmental Review. The Contractor shall assume the responsibilities for environmental revi,ew, 
decision making and other action that would otherwise apply to the Office pursuant to Section 5304(f) of 
the Act, in accordance with and to the extent specified in 24 C.F.R. Part 58. In accordance with 24 
C.F.R. § 58.77(b), the Contractor shall handle inquiries and complaints from persons and agencies 
seeking redress in relation to environmental reviews covered by the approved certifications. 

B. Contract Funds. Contract funds provided may be obligated and expended before the actions 
specified in this Section occur only for the following eligible activities and only for costs incurred after 
Date of Execution: 

1. the payment of this project's reasonable planning and administrative costs; 
2. environmental studies, including environmental clearance activities required by this Section; 

and 
3. the payment or reimbursement of this project's reasonable engineering and design costs. 

C. . Environmental Assessment. The Contractor shall prepare a written environmental assessment of 
its activities in accordance with 24 C.F.R. Part 58, Subpart E and the current version of the TxCDBG 
Implementation Manual. The Contractor shall comply with this Subsection to ensure compliance with the 
National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA). When the environmental assessment is completed, the 
Contractor shall follow one of the following two (2) procedures. 

1. The first is a Finding of Significant Impact in which the Request for Release of Funds for the 
project is an action that may significantly affect the quality of the human environment. If this is the 
case, the Contractor shall then prepare an Environmental Impact Statement in accordance with 
Subpart F or Subpart G of 24 C.F.R. Part 58. 

2. The second and more common procedure shall be followed for all projects not requiring an 
Environmental Impact Statement. The Contractor in this instance shall publish, in the manner 
prescribed in 24 C.F.R. §§ 58.43 and 58.45, a combined legal notice in a single publication, which 
are A Finding of No Significant Impact and Notice of Intent to Request Release of Funds. In the 
first part of this notice, the Contractor certifies that, as a result of the environmental assessmE~nt, 
the project is not an action that mayor shall significantly affect the quality of the human 
environment. The Contractor shall then provide the public with at least fifteen (15) calendar days to 
comment on this combined notice following its publication date, unless exceptional circumstances 
exist as specified in 24 C.F.R. § 58.46. If no unresolved problems occur, the Contractor shall then 
concurrently submit to the Office the: 

a. Transmittal Letter; 
b. Notice of Intent to Request Release of Funds fA Finding of No Significant Impact 

Certification Form; 
c. Copy of the published A Finding of No Significant Impact and a Notice of Intent to 

Request Release of Funds with eithe(the original dated newspaper publication or a 
publisher's affidavit and a copy of the publication; and 

d. Project Description. 

Upon receipt of such documents, the Office shall allow a comment period of fifteen (15) calendar days to 
expire before it can formally release any contract funds that are subject to the environmen.tal review 
regulations. The Contractor shall comply with all other applicable environmental requirements as 
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specified in Exhibit C. The Contractor shall document its compliance with such other requirements in its 
environmental review file. 

SECTION 21. CITIZEN PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS 

A. Low and Moderate Income Persons. The Contractor shall provide for and encourage citizen 
participation, particularly by low and moderate income (lMI) persons who reside in the Contractor's slum 
or blighted areas and areas in which contract funds are used in accordance with 24 C.F.R. § 570.486 
and this contract. 

B. Public Hearing for Changes to Exhibit A. As determined by the Office, the Contractor shall holld a 
public hearing concerning any activities proposed to be added, deleted or substantially changed from the 
activities specified in Exhibit A. 

C. Public Hearing Prior to Contract Expiration. Prior to Date of Termination, the Contractor shall hold 
a public hearing to review its contract performance. 

D. Public Hearing Requirements. For each public hearing scheduled and conducted by the Contractor 
under this Section, the Contractor shall comply with the following requirements. 

1. Each hearing notice shall be published in the non-legal section of a newspaper having gem:!ral 
circulation in Contractor's jurisdiction at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to each scheduled 
hearing. The published notice shall include the date, time and location of each hearing and the 
topics to be considered at the hearing. The published notice shall be printed in both English ;and 
Spanish, if appropriate. The Office shall accept articles published in such newspapers that satisfy 
the content and timing requirements of this Subsection. In addition, the Contractor shall 
prominently post such notices in public buildings and distribute them to interested community 
groups; 

2. If any substantial changes are being requested concerning this contract's activities, the public 
hearings shall be held after 5 p.m. on a weekday or on a Saturday or Sunday. The hearings shall 
be conducted at a handicap accessible location convenient for potential or actual beneficiaries; and 

3. The Contractor shall provide an interpreter when a significant number of non-English speaking 
residents can reasonably be expected to participate in the public hearing. 

E. Retention of Public Hearing Documents. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 7, the 
Contractor shall retain documentation ,of the public hearing notices, a list of each hearing's attendees 
and minutes held in accordance with this section for a three (3) year period after Date of Termination. 
The Contractor shall make such records available to the public. in accordance with the Texas Public 
Information Act, Chapter 552, Texas Government Code. 

F. Citizen Complaint Procedures. The Contractor shall maintain written citizen complaint procedures 
that. comply with the Office's requirements. The procedures shall contain a provision that provides the 
Contractor shall provide a timely and written response to complaints and grievances presented to the 
Contractor. The Contractor shall ensure that its citizens are aware of the location and hours at which 
they may obtain a copy of the written procedures and the address and phone number for submitting 
complaints. 

SECTION 22. SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

A. Release of Contract Funds. The Contractor shall submit to the Office the following Special 
Conditions prior to release of contract funds. 
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1. A properly comp.leted Depository/Authorized Signatories Designation Form and a copy of the 
resolution authorizing the signatories from the Contractor. 

2.. A copy of the administration contract or a letter clearly stating that the Contractor shall penform 
the contract administration with its own staff. The administration contract shall conform with 
guidelines established by the Office that are in effect as of Date of Execution and shall have an 
effective date no earlier than Date of Execution pursuant to Section III of the SMALL BUSINESS 

. FUND Application Guidelines, the TxCDBG Implementation Manual and subsequent policy 
issuances. 

3. A copy of the Contractor's Excessive Force Policy as specified in Item #6 of Exhibit D. 

4. A copy of the Contractor's Local Opportunity Plan as specified in the current version of the 
TxCDBG Implementation Manual. 

5. A copy of the Contractor's 504 Self Evaluation Review Form and documentation of compliance 
as specified in the current version of the TxCDBG Implementation Manual. 

6. An executed Loan Agreement. The Loan Agreement shall detail the following terms and 
conditions. 

a. A condition requiring that the Company create five (5) permanent jobs. Fifty-one percent 
(51 %) or three (3) of these permanent jobs shall be held by LMI persons prior to Dalte of 
Termination. In the event more than five (5) permanent jobs are created, the Contractor shall 
ensure that at least fifty-one percent (51 %) of all permanent jobs created, during the contract 
period, are held by LMI persons. All jobs are presumed to be LMI because of the high poverty 
rate obtained from census data; 

b. A condition thal the interest rate charged can not be less than four percent (4%) for the 
entire term of the loan. 

c. A condition requiring the Company submit to the Contractor a copy of the Company's 
starting payroll verifying the number of persons employed at the Tyler County, Texas, location 
as of Date of Execution to establish a starting benchmark. At a minimum, the payroll report 
shall provide the following employee information: 

i. the employee's full name, 
ii. the employee's social security number 
iii. the employee's home address, and 
iv. an indication of whether employee is full time or part time as defined in the current 

version of the TxCDBG Implementation Manual. 

In addition, an ending payroll report. shall be submitted with the closeout documents,to 
document the number of permanent jobs created and identify the LMI persons; 

d. A condition requiring the Company to submit to the Contractor the Employee Certification 
Report and a Quarterly Payroll Report, no later than the fifth (5th

) day of the second (2nd
) month 

after the calendar quarter end; 

e. As specified in Exhibit A, the activities to be performed by the Contractor and the Company. 

f. A condition stating that the assets are restricted from being transferred out of the Company 
without the Contractor's written consent except during the normal course of business (Le. cash, 
fixed assets used in the production process and accounts receivable) during the contract period; 
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g. A condition stating that the Company certifies that all federal taxes and taxes originating in 
Texas are currently paid or shall be paid within thirty (30) days of Date of Execution and all future 
taxes shall be paid when due. The Office or the Contractor may require at any time that the 
Company provide proof of payment of these taxes; 

h. A condition allowing the Contractor to have access and make quarterly on-site visits to 
the Company to assess or monitor the progress toward job creation and requiring the 
Company to provide to local officials at the time of on-site visits information regarding job 
creation and any other information deemed necessary by the Contractor to administer the 
SMALL BUSINESS FUND contract and the agreement between the Company and the 
Contractor; 

i. Provisions requiring records to be kept and reports to be made regarding the documentation 
of LMI benefit and beneficiaries by race, ethnicity, gender and handicap status in the same 
manner and to the same extent as the Office requires of the Contractor; and 

7. A copy of the Company's starting payroll verifying the number of persons employed as 
described in Section 22(A)(7)(b). 

8. The Contractor shall not expend any contract funds until the Contractor has provlided 
documentation to the Office that the Contractor has adopted and is enforcing the "Model 
Subdivision Rules" pursuant to Section 16.343, Texas Water Code. The Contractor shall submit to 
the Office a copy of the Model Subdivision Rules adopted by the Contractor and the adopted Model 
Subdivision Rules shall contain provisions equivalent to or more stringent than the provisions of 
Section 16.343, Texas Water Code. 

9. A properly executed Contractor Repayment Agreement between the Contractor and the 
Office, wherein the Contractor agrees to a repayment schedule for program income to be returned 
to the Office. 

10. The certification from the Contractor's Independent Auditor that its fiscal control and fund 
accounting procedures are adequate to assure proper disbursal of and accounting for contract 
funds and/or a co~y of the Contractor's 2004 fiscal year audit report. 

11. Documentation of an acceptable activity to affirmatively further fair housing as specified in the 
current version of the Small Business Loan Fund Program Guidelines . 

. B. Prior to Date of Termination. The Contractor shall satisfy the following Special Conditions as 
required, but no later than thirty (30) days prior to Date of Termination. Failure to submit the following 
special conditions shall constitute noncompliance with this contract's terms. 

1. The Contractor shall submit to the Office a ledger with support documentation that includes 
copies of invoices and proof of payment (i.e. paid receipts, canceled checks, wire transfer receipt) 
documenting match expenditures in the minimum amount of One Hundred Thousand and Nol100 
Dollars ($100,000.00) from the Business Equity within sixty (60) days of expenditure of funds, but 
no later than thirty (30) days prior to Date of Termination. 

2. The Contractor shall submit to the Office a copy of the Company's ending payroll verifying the 
number of persons employed at the Tyler County, Texas location and the Tyler County, Texas 
location for the close-out of this contract as specified in Section 22(A)(7)(b). 
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3. During the contract period and when requested by the Office, the Contractor shall submit to 
the Office a copy of the company's compiled Balance Sheet and Income Statement or an audited 
Balance Sheet and Income Statement. 

4. During this contract's term and when requested by the Office, the Contractor shall submit to 
the Office a copy of a personal financial statement from all personal guarantors. 

SECTION 23. DEBARMENT 

By signing this contract, the Contractor certifies that it shall not award any contract funds to any party 
that is debarred, suspended or otherwise excluded from or ineligible for participation in federal 
assistance programs under Executive Order 12549 and 24 C.F.R. Part 24. The Contractor shall receive 
the certification provided by 'ORCA for each proposed subcontractor under this contract and its 
principals. 

SECTION 24. POLITICAL AID AND LEGISLATIVE INFLUENCE PROHIBITED 

A. Misuse of Contract Funds and Access to Information. No contract funds shall be used for 
in(luencing the outcome of any election, or the passage or defeat of any legislative measure. This 
prohibition does not prevent any official or employee of the Contractor from furnishing, upon requeslt, to 
any member of its governing body, any other local or state official or employee or to any citizen, 
information that is retained by an official or employee of the Contractor that is not considered under law 
to be confidential information. Any action taken against an employee or. official for supplying such 
information shall subject the person initiating the action to immediate dismissal from employment. 

B. Other Prohibited Use. None of these contract funds may be used directly or indirectly to hire 
employees or in any other way fund or support candidates for the legislative, executive or judicial 
branches of government of the Contractor, the State of Texas or the United States. 

SECTION 25. HEADINGS 

Headings and captions of this contract's sections and paragraphs are only for convenience and 
reference. These headings'and captions shall not affect or modify this contract's terms or be used to 

. interpret or assist in the construction of this contract. 

SECTION 26. ORAL AND WRITTEN AGREEMENTS 

A. Prior Agreements. All oral and written agreements between the Parties relating to this contract's 
subject matter that were made prior to Date of Execution have been reduced to writing and are 
contained in this contract. 

B. Exhibits. The exhibits enumerated and denominated in Section 3 are hereby made a part of this 
contract and constitute promised performances by the Contractor in accordance with Section 3. 

C. Executive Director's Signature. This contract is not effective unless signed by the Executive 
Director of the Office or by his authorized designee. 

SECTION 27. WAIVER 

Any right or remedy provided for in this contract provision shall not preclude the exercise of any other 
right or remedy under this contract or under any provision of law, nor shall any action taken or failure to 
take action in the exercise of any right or remedy be deemed a waiver of any other rights or remedies at 
any time. 
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SECTION 28. VENUE 

For purposes of litigation pursuant to this contract, venue shall lie in Travis County, Texas. 

WITNESS OUR HANDS: 

Accepted and executed on behalf of Tyler County,--"o_ ..... is date, l eJ" ~ ~)O 

Je e P. Owens, JR., County Judge 
Ty er County, Texas 

Accepted and executed on behalf of the Office of Rural Community Affairs on this date, 
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EXHIBIT A 

PERFORMANCE STATEMENT 

TYLER COUNTY 
CONTRACT # 

The Contractor shall carry out the following activities in the target area(s) identified in its SMALL 
BUSINESS LOAN FUND application. The Contractor shall obtain the Office's prior written approval for 
any modifications or changes that are made to this project's activities specified in Exhibits A and B. 

Project Summary 

The purpose of this SMALL BUSINESS LOAN FUND project is to provide a loan to Etex 
Equipment, LLC for acquisition of a truss assembly system (Clark Tri Axis 15 foot press with 80 foot 
assembly table). The national objective of this CDBG economic development program is to primarily 
benefit LMI persons through permanent job creation and retention. 

Financial Information 

Contractor shall expend no more than a total of One Hundred Thousand and No/1 00 Do~lars 
. ($100,000.00) of contract funds and ensure that the Company expends a total of One Hundred Fifty 
Nine Thousand Four Hundred and No/100 Dollars ($159,400.00) to acquire a truss assembly system.. 

Administration 

Administration Activities in an amount not to exceed Sixteen Thousand No/100 Dollars ($16,000.00) or 
16% of the award to carry o'ut project administration activities, including the cost associated with the 
required program fiscal and compliance audit as required in Section 19. 

Project Outcomes 

As a result of this project, the Contractor shall ensure that the Company creates five (5) permanent 
jobs. Fifty-one percent (51%) or three (3) of these jobs shall be held by LMI persons prior to Dat,e of 
Termination. In the event more than five (5) permanent jobs are created, the Contractor shall ensure 
that at leastfifty-one percent (51 %) of all permanent jobs created during the contract period are held by 
LMI persons. Any employee transferring from another Company location or related business operation 
shall be identified and may not be considered as a created and/or retained permanent job. 
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EXHIBIT B 
BUDGET 

Tyler County 

CONTRACT OTHER 
LINE CATEGORIES FUNDS FUNDS TOTAL 

1a. Water Facilities $ $ $ 

1b. Sewer Facilities $ $ $ 

2. Solid Waste Disposal Facilities $ $ $ 

3. Other Public Utilities (Gas) $ $. $ 

4. Street Improvements $ $ $ 

5. Flood and Drainage Facilities $ $ $ 

6. Neighborhood Facilities! $ $ $ 
Community Centers 

7. Senior Centers $ $ $ 

8. Centers for the Handicapped! $ $ $ 
Sheltered Workshops 

9. Parks, Playgrounds, and Other $ $ $ 
Recreational Facilities 

10. Fire Protection Facilities $ $ $ 
and Equipment 

11. Parking Facilities $ $ $ 

12. Pedestrian Malls and Walkways $ $ $ 

13. Specially Authorized Assistance $ $ $ 
to Privately Owned Utilities 

14. Specially Authorized Public $ $ $ 
Facilities and Improvements 

15. Public Services (LIMITED TO $ $ $ 
15% OF REQUEST) 

16. Interim Assistance $ $ $ 
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CONTRACT OTHER 
. LINE CATEGORIES FUNDS FUNDS TOTAL 

17. Rehabilitation of Private $ $ $ 
Properties (Housing) 

17a. Rehabilitation of Private $ $ $ 
Properties (Water Service) 

17b. Rehabilitation of Private $ $ $ 
Properties (Sewer Service) 

18. Rehabilitation of Public $ $ $ 
Residential Structures 

19. Public Housing Modernization $ $ $ 

20. Clearance Demolition Activities $ $ $ 

21. Historic Preservation $ $ $ 

22. Removal of Architectural Barriers $ $ $ 

23. Code Enforcement $ $ $ 

24. Acquisition $ $ $ 

25. Relocation Payments & Assistance $ $ $ 

26. Economic Development Loan $84,000 $159,400 $243,400 

27. Economic Devel. Interest Subsidy $ $ $ 

28. Economic Devel. Loan Guarantee $ $ $ 

29. Special Activities by Local Devel $ $ $ 
Corporations, Etc. 

30. Engineering/Architectural Servo $ $ $ 
(Total for all construction accounts) 

31. Planning & Urban Env. Design $ $ $ 
(NOT TO EXCEED 16%) 

32. General Administration $16,000 $ , $16,000 

TOTALS $100,000 $159,400 $259,400 
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EXHIBIT C 

THE APPLICABLE LAWS AND REGULATIONS 

The Contractor shall comply with the Act and regulations specified in Section 3, OMB Circular and f~3deral 
regulations specified in Section 6, Cash Management Improvement Act promulgated through regulations 31 
C.F.R. Part 205, and with all other federal, state, and local laws and regulations applicable to this contract's 
activities and performances rendered by the Contractor including but not limited to the laws and thl~ 
regulations promulgated thereunder and specified in Section I through VIII of this Exhibit. 

I. CIVIL RIGHTS 

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, (42 U.S.C. § 2000d et seq.); 24 C.F.R. Part I, "Nondiscrimination in 
Federally Assisted Programs of the Office of Housing and Urban Development - Effectuation of Title VI of 
the Civil Rights Act of 1964" 

Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968, "The Fair Housing Act" (42 U.S.C. § 3601 et seq.), as amen~ecl 

Executive Order 11063, "Equal Opportunity in Housing," as amended by Executive Order 12259, and 24 C. 
F.R. Part 107, "Nondiscrimination and Equal Opportunity in Housing under Executive Order 11063". ThE~ 
failure or refusal of the Contractor to comply with the requirements of Executive Order 11063 or 24 C. F.R. 
Part 107 shall be 'a proper basis for the imposition of sanctions specified in 24 C.F.R. 107.60 

The Age Discrimination Act of 1975 (42 U.S.C. § 6101 et seq.) 

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 U.S.C. § 794) and "Nondiscrimination Based on Handicap 
in Federally Assisted Programs and Activities of the Office of Housing and Urban Development," 24 C.F.R. 
Part 8. By signing this contract, the Contractor understands and agrees that the activities funded herein 
shall be operated in accordance with 24 C.F.R. Part 8 and the Architectural Barriers Act of 19E;8, as 
amended (42 U.S.C. § 4151 et seq.), including the use of a telecommunications device for deaf persons or 
equally effective communication system 

U. LABOR STANDARDS 

The Davis-Bacon Act, as amended (40 U.S.C. § 3142) (40 U.S.C. Secs. 276a - 276a-5); 

The Contract Work Hours & Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C.§ 3702) 

The Copeland "Anti-Kickback" Act (18 U.S.C. § 874) 

ill I. EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES 

Section3 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968 (12 U.S.C. § 1701 u) 

N. LEAD-BASED PAINT 

Section 302 of the Lead-Based Paint Poisoning Prevention Act (42 U.S.C. § 4822(a), as amended by 
Sections 1012 and 1013 of the Residential Lead-Based Pain Hazard Reduction Act of 1992) and the 
procedures established by the Office thereunder. 

Page 1 of 4 



V. ENVIRONMENTAL LAW AND AUTHORITIES 

Environmental Review Procedures for Recipients assuming HUD Environmental Responsibilities, 24 
C.F.R. Part 58, as amended 

In accordance with the provisions of law cited in § 58.1 (b), the responsible entity shall assume the 
environmental responsibilities for projects under programs cited in § 58.1 (b), and in doing so shall comply 
,with the provisions of the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969, as amended and the Council on 
Environmental Quality regulations contained in 40 C.F.R. parts 1500 through 1508. This includes 
responsibility for compliance with the applicable provisions and requirements of the Federal laws and 
authorities specified in § 58.5. The responsible entity shall certify that it has complied with the 
requirements that would apply to HUD under these laws and authorities and shall consider the critE~ria,· 
standards, policies and regulations of these laws and authorities. 

(a) Historic Properties 

(1) The National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 as amended (16 U.S.C. 470 et seq.), particullarly 
sections 106 and 110 (16 U.S.C. 470 and 470h-2) 

(2) Executive Order 11593, Protection and Enhancement of the Cultural EnVironment, May 13, 
1971 (36 Fed. Reg. 8921), 3 C.F.R.\1971-1975 Comp., p. 559, particularly section 2(c) 

(3) Federal historic preservation regulations as follows: 

(i) 36 C.F.R. part 800 with respect to HUD programs other than Urban Development Action 
Grants (UDAG) and 

(ii) 36 C.F.R. part 801 with respect to UDAG 

(4) The Reservoir Salvage Act of 1960 as amended by the Archeological and Historic Preservation 
Act of 1974 (16 U.S.C. 469 et seq.), particularly section 3 (16 U.S.C. 469a-1) 

(b) Floodplain management and wetland protection 

(1) Executive Order 11988, Floodplain Management, May 24,1977 (42 Fed. Reg. 26951), 3 C.F.R., 
1977 Comp., p. 117, as promulgated under HUD regulations at 24 C.F.R. part 55, particularly 
section 2(a) of the order. For an explanation of the relationship between the decision-making 
process in 24 C.F.R. part 55 and this part, see § 55.10. 

(2) Executive Order 11990, Protection of Wetlands, May 24,1977 (42 Fed. Reg. 26961), 3 C.F.R., 
1977 Compo p. 121 particularly § 2 and 5 

(c) Coastal Zone Management 

(1) The Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972 (16 U.S.C. 1451 et seq.) § 307(c) and as amended 
particularly in 16U.S.C. 1456(c) and (d) 

{d) Sole source aquifers 

(1) The Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974 (42 U.S.C. 300(f) et seq., 21 U.S.C. 349), as amended, 42 
U.S.C.300h-3(e) 

(2) Sole Source Aquifers (Environmental Protection Agency-40 C.F.R. Part 149) 
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(e) Endangered species 

(1) The Endangered Species Act of 1973 (16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq.) as amended, particularly section 
7 (16 U.S.C. 1536) 

(f) Wild and scenic rivers 

(1) The Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 1968 (16 U.S.C. 1271 et seq.) and as amended, particularly 
in 16 U.S.C. 1278(b) and (c) . 

(g) Air quality 

(1) The Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401 et seq.) and as amended 42 U.S.C. 7506(c) and (d) 

(2) Determining Conformity of Federal Actions to State or Federal Implementation Plans 
(EnVironmental Protection Agency 40 C.F.R. Parts 6, 51, and 93) 

(h) Farmland protection 

(1) Farmland Protection Policy Act of 1981 (7 U.S.C. 4201 et seq.) 

(2) Farmland Protection Policy (7 C.F.R. Part 658) 

(i) HUD environmental standards 

(1) Applicable criteria and standards specified in HUD environmental regulations (24 C.F.R. part 
51 )(other than the runway clear zone and clear zone notification requirement in 24 C.F.R § 

. 51.303(a)(3) 

(2) HUD Notice 79-33, Policy Guidance to Address the Problems Posed by Toxic Chemicals and 
Radioactive Materials, September 10, 1979) 

U) Environmental justice 

(1) Executive Order 12898 of February 11, 1994 - Federal Actions to Address Environmental 
Justice in Minority Populations and Low-Income Populations, (59 Fed. Reg. 7629), 3 C.F. R. 
1994 Comp p. 859 

(k) Other requirements 

See 24 C.F.R. § 58.6 

VI. ACQUISITION or RELOCATION 

The Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970 (42 U.S.C. § 4601 
et seq.), 24 C.F.R. Part 42, and § 570.606 

VII. FAITH-BASED ACTIVITIES 

Executive Order 13279 of December 12, 2002 - Equal Protection of the Laws for Faith-Based and 
Community Organizations, (67 Fed. Reg. 77141>" 
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VIII. ARCHITECTURAL BARRIERS or BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 

The Contractor and/or the Company shall ensure that the plans and specifications for construction of, 
improvements to, or the renovation of buildings, related to this project and located on the Company's project 
site, have been received by the Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation (TDLR) concerning the 
elimination of architectural barriers encountered by persons with disabilities as specified in Chapter 469, 
Texas Government Code, and the rules promulgated thereunder. The plans and specifications shall be sent 
to the TDLR, Architectural Barriers Division, P.O. Box 12157, Austin, Texas, 78711. 

For projects involving the construction of a new building or the alteration or enlargement of an existing 
building, the Contractor and/or the Company shall ensure the plans and specifications have been sealed, 
signed and dated by a duly registered Texas .architect, unless the Architects' Registration Law, Chapter 
1051, Texas Occupations Code, specifically provides that the project's plans and specifications may be 
prepared by a non-architect. Further information or questions about the applicability of the Architects' 
Registration Law should be directed to the Texas Board of Architectural Examiners located at 333 
Guadalupe, Suite 2-350, Austin, Texas, 78701. 
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EXHIBIT 0 

CERTIFICATIONS 

I, as of Tyler County, hereinafter referred to as the 
"Community," certify the following with respect to the expenditure of contract funds. 

(1) The Community shall minimize displacement of persons as a result of activities assisted with contract 
funds. 

(2) The program shall be conducted and administered in conformity with the Civil Rights Act of 1 B64 (42 
U.S.C. § 2000a et seq.) and the Fair Housing Act (42 U.S.C. § 3901 et seq.). As specified by ORCA, the 
program shall affirmatively further fair housing. 

(3) As specified by the Office and ORCA, the Community shall provide for opportunities for citiz,en 
participation, hearings and access to information with respect to its community development programs. 

(4) The Community shall not attempt to recover any capital costs of public improvements assisted in whole or 
in part with contract funds by assessing any amount against properties owned and occupied by low to 
moderate income persons, including any fee charged or assessment made as a condition of obtaining 
access to such public improvements unless: 

(a) Contract funds are used to pay the proportion of such fee or assessment that are related to the 
capital costs of this contract's public improvements that are financed from revenue sources other 
than contract funds; or 

(b) For purposes of assessing any amount against properties owned and occupied by persons of 
moderate income, the Contractor certifies that it lacks sufficient contract funds to comply with the 
requirements of 4(a). 

(5) As specified by the Office and ORCA, in the event that displacement of residential dwellings shall occur in 
connection with a project assisted with TXCDBG funds, the Community shall follow a residentiial 
antidisplacement and relocation assistance plan. 

(6) The Community shall adopt and enforce a policy prohibiting the use of excessive force by law 
enforcement agencies within its jurisdiction against any individual engaged in nonviolent civill rights 
demonstrations and a policy of enforcing applicable state and local laws against physically barring 
entrance to or exit from a facility or location that is the subject of such nonviolent civil rights 
demonstration within its jurisdiction. 



CERTIFICATION REGARDING lOBBYING FOR 
CONTRACTS, GRANTS, LOANS, 

AND COOPERATIVE AGREEMENTS 

The undersigned, , as authorized representative of Tyler County, Texas certifies the 
following to the best of his knowledge and belief. 

(1) No federal appropriated funds have been paid or shall be paid by or on behalf of the undersigned to any 
person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer er employee of an agency, a member of 
congress, an officer or employee of congress or an employee of a member of congress in connection 
with the awarding of any federal contract, the making of any federal grant, the making of any federa"lloan, 
the entering into of any cooperative agreement and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment or 
modification of any federal contract, grant, loan or cooperative agreement. 

(2) If any funds other than federal appropriated funds have been paid or shall be paid to any person for 
influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member of congn3ss, an 
officer or employee of congress, or an employee of a member of congress in connection with this federal 
contract grant, loan or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit standard form 
Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying form in accordance with its instructions. 

(3) The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents 
for all subawards including subcontracts, subgrants and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative 
agreements and that all sub recipients shall certify and disclose accordingly. 

This certification is a material representation of fact upon that reliance was placed when this transaction was 
made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this 
transaction imposed by 31 U.S.C § 1352. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject 
to a civil penalty of not less than $10,000 and not more than $100,000 for each such failure. 
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P.·O. 

LWiii~5g&rttihtl! 
FAX 936/639~50S9 . 
JEROME P. OWENS 

,LLP 

FACSIMILE TRAN~fftr ;{1BIINFORMATION 

I Date Faxed: 12/6/2006 I Time: 9:06 AM 

I Piease deliver document to: Martha, Tyler County Judge's Office 

I RE: Bid on Trust Property 

I Facsimile Number Sent To: 409-331-0028 

I Number of Pages, Inc1udingThis Cover Sheet: 3 

I Document From: Richard King 

Special Instructions: Please place this bid on the Commissioner's C~urt's agenda on 
December 11, 2006 for their consideration. Thank You. 

I Person Transmitting Document: RK 

NOTICE OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

The infonnation contained in and transmitted with this facsimile is: 

-
1. Subject to the Attorney - Client Privilege; 
2. Attorney Work Product; or 
3. Confidential. 

It is intended only for the individual or entity designated above. You are hereby notified that any 
dissemination, distribution, copying, or use of or-reliance upon the 'information contained in and 
transmitted with this facsimile by or to anyone is unauthorized and strictly prohibited. If you 
have received this facsimile in error, please notify Linebarger Goggan Blair & Sampson, LLP 
by telephone at 936-639-5040 immediately. Any facsimile erroneously transmitted to you 
should be immediately returned to the sender by U.S. Mail, or if authorization is granted by the 
sender, destroyed. 

IF YOU DID NOT RECEIVE ALL PAGES OR FIND THAT THEY ARE ILLEGIBLE, 
PLEASE CALL 936-639-5040 AS SOON AS POSSIBLE. 
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100 West Bluff Street, No. 102 
e-mail jpotyco@inu.net 

Woodville, Texas 75979 409.283.2141 
Fax 409.331.002:8 
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LINEBAR~ER GoGGAN BLAIR & SAMPSON, LLP 

The Honorable Jerome Owens 
Tyler County Judge 
Room 102' 
100 West Bluff Street 
Woodville, Texas 75979 
Via Facsimile to 409-331-0028 

ATTORNEYS AT LAw 
1406 Twtle Creek (75904) 

.. P: O. BOX15 I 704 (75915-1704) 
" ; : .2. . ;LUFKrN; TEXAS' ,-

.:c-'-~. . ,936/63~-5040,," 
.. ' " . FAX 936/639-5059 

"c'" - ~,' • 

December 6, 2006 

RE: Suit #B-2129; Tyler County, et al vs. 'Izola Bean; being 0.50 acre, more or 
less, situated in the E. F. Hanks Survey, Abstract 20 in Tyler County, Texas. 
(Acct. #R15862); 

Dear Judge Owens: 

Enclosed is a copy of a bid on the above referenced property currently being held in trust 
by Woodville Independent School District, Trustee, Mr. Greg Adams tendered the bid in the 
amount of $500.00. This property was struck off to the school district, as trustee, on December 
7,2004. It was offered for re-sale on June 21, 2005 with no bids being received on this land. 
The bid will be distributed according to the attached disbursement sheet. 

Although Tyler County will not receive any money from the re-sale of this property, it 
will insure that this property is returned to the tax roll to generate tax dollars in the future. 

Please place this item on the agenda for consideration at your next regularly scheduled 
meeting. Once the Commissioner's Court has taken action on this bid, please infonn me of the 
decision so that I may take the next appropriate action. If you have any questions concerning this 
matter, do not 'hesitate to call me at the number shown above. 

WRKIslf 
Eclosure 

• 4- .... ,,;., _ ...... ," , .~ 

f~ " J ~. ~ ~,~' l"._ 

Very truly yours, 

~~ 
Richard King 
Area Manager 

....... "''''' t.,"" 
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Item 1 
Suit No. B-2129; Tyler County, et aI, vs. bola Bean 

Being 1 acre, more or less, situated in the E. F. Hanks Survey, Abstract 20, Tyler County, Texas, 
described in a deed. dated November 5,1960, from Henry Bean, et ux, to bola Bean in Volume 
186, Page 495; Save and Except a 0.50 acre conveyed in Volume 188, Page 98, Deed Records, 
Tyler County, Texas, leavinf 0.50 acre contained herein. 

IHigh Bid: Greg Adams, P. O. Box 522, Colmesneil, Texas 75938 
Bid Amount: Submitted April 26, 2006 

. Less: Court Cost. - Pay to District Clerk 
Attorney Ad-Litem Fees; Michael Risinger 
Abstract Fees & Publication Cost - Pay to Linebarger 
Sheriffs Commission 

Total Fees Paid 
Amount To Be Disbursed: 

Woodville Independent School District 
Tyler County 

Total Amount Disbursed 
Also Submitting Bids on Item: 

$150.00 
$350.00 

$0.00 
$0.00 

$500.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 .. I 

$500.00 

$0.00 

$500,00 
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JESSIE WOLF 
Sheriff of TyJer County 

November 16,2006 

702 N. Magnolia, Room 100 
Woodville, Texas 75979' 

(409) 283-2172 • Fax (409) 283-8656 

TEXAS CRIMINAL JUSTICE COALITION 
POST OFFICE BOX 301587 
AUSTIN, TX 78703-0027 

SIRS: 

CLINT STIJRROCK 
Chief Deputy 

YOU WILL PLEASE' FIND ENCLOSED IN THIS PACKET THE TYLER COUNTY SHERIFFS' 
DEPARTMENT RACIAL PROFILING POLICY ALONG WITH OUR DATA COLLECTED FROM 
JANUARY 2005 TO DECEMBER 2005 AND A COPY OF OUR DATA COLLECTION SHEET. WE 
HAVE NO RACIAL PROFILING COMPLAINTS FOR THIS PERIOD. 

PLEASE ACCEPT OUR APOLOGY FOR THE TARDINESS OF THIS REPORT. 

r 

IF FURTHER INFORMATION IS NEEDED PLEASE CONTACT: 
CAPTAIN EDWIN FREDIEU 
702 N MAGNOLIA 
WOODVILLE, TEXAS 75979 

THANK YOU, 

CAPT. EDWIN FREUIEU 

ENCLOSURES 

PHONE NO. 409 283-2172 

) 

~ 
I 
I 
I 
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TYLER COUNTY SHERIFF' DEPARTMENT RACIAL PROFILING DATA 
JANUARY 2005 - DECEMBER 2005 

HISPANIC FEMALE • 1 BLACK FEMALE - 13 WHITE FEMALE - 31 
HISPANIC MALE - 0 BLACK MALE - 10 WHITE MALE - 69 

REASON FOR STOPPING THE VEHICLE OR PERSONS: -

58 WERE HAZARDOUS 
67 NON HAZARDOUS 
10 INVESTIGATIONS 

OUTCOME OF THE STOP: 

27 CITATIONS ISSUED 
21 ARRESTS 
44 WARNINGS 

RESIDENCE: 

101 TYLER COUNTY RESIDENT 
52 VISITORS 

OUT OF ALL THE STOPS THEY WERE MADE INDIFFERENTS PARTS OF THE 
COUNTY AS FOLLOWS: 

WOODVILLE - 28 
WARREN - 21 
CHESTER-12 
SPURGER-35 
COLMESNIEL - 36 

PCT#1-38 
PCT#2 '. 16 
PCT#3 -42 
PCT#4-41 

OF ALL THESE STOPS: 

2 WHITE FEMALES VEHICLES·WERE SEARCHED 
3 BLACK MALE VEIDCLES WERE SEARCHED 



26 WHITE MALE VEHICLES WERE SEARCHED 

RESULTS OF THE BLACK MALES SEARCHED: 

3 BLACK MALES HAD CONTRABAND - DRUGS - CHARGES FILED 

RESULTS OF THE WHITE MALES EARCHED: 

18 HAD DRUGS RESULTING IN CHARGES FILED 



BIAS BASED PROFILING POLICY 

I. PURPOSE 

The purpose of the policy is to reaffirm the TYLER Sheriff's Office commitment to 
unbiased law enforcement in all its encounters between a deputy and any person; to reinforce 
procedures that serve to ensure public confidence and mutual trust through the provision of 
services in a fair and equitable fashion; and to protect our deputies from unwarranted accusations 
of misconduct when they act within the dictates of Sheriff's Office policy and the law. 

II. POLICY 

It is the policy ofthis Office to provide law enforcement service in a pro-active manner and, to 
aggressively investigate suspected violations oflaw. Deputies shall actively enforce state and 
federal laws in a responsible and professional manner, without regard to race, ethnicity or national 
origin. Deputies are strictly prohibited from engaging in racial profiling as defined in this policy. 
This policy shall be applicable to all persons, whether drivers, passengers or pedestrians. 

Deputies shall conduct themselves in a dignified and respectful manner at all times when dealing 
with the public. Two of the fundamental rights guaranteed by both the United States and Texas 
constitutions are equal protection under the law and freedom from unreasonable searches and 
seizures by government agents. The right of all persons to be treated equally and to be free from 
unreasonable searches and seizures must be respected; Racial profiling is an unacceptable patrol 
tactic and will not be condoned. 

This policy shall not preclude deputies from offering assistance, such as upon observing a . 
substance leaking from a vehicle, a flat tire, or someone who appears to be ill, lost or confused. 
Nor does this policy prohibit stopping someone suspected of a crime based upon observed actions 
and/or information received about the person. 

Commentary: This policy section meets the requirements of Texas Code of Criminal Procedure 
Section 1, Chapter 2, Article. 2.132 subsection (b)(1) of the statute by strictly prohibiting racial 
profiling and clearly states that the act of racial profiling will not be condoned' At the same 
time it clarifies that a deputy is not precluded from using race or ethnicity in acting on 
personally obsen1ed or reported criminal behavior. 

NOTE: Any law enforcement agency interested in being accredited by the Commission on 
Accreditation for Law Enforcement AgenCies (CALEA) is reqUired to expand the bias groups to 
include race, ethnic background, gender, sexual orientation, religion, economic status, age, 
cultural group or any other identifiable groups. 
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III. DEFINITIONS 

Racial Profiling - A law enforcement-initiated action based on an individual's race, ethnicity, or 
national origin rather than on the individual's behavior or on information identifying the individual 
as having engaged in criminal activity. 

Racial profiling pertains to persons who are viewed as suspects or potential suspects of criminal 
behavior. The term is not relevant as it pertains to witnesses, complainants or other citizen 
contacts. 

The prohibition against racial profiling does not preclude the use of race, ethnicity pr national 
origin as factors in a detention decision. Race, ethnicity or national origin may be legitimate 
factors in a detention decision when used as part of an actual description of a specific suspect for 
whom a deputy is searching. Detaining an individual and conducting an inquiry into that person's 
activities simply because of that individual's race, ethnicity or national origin is racial profiling. 
Examples of racial profiling include but are not limited to the following: 

1. Citing a driver who is speeding in a stream of traffic where most other drivers are 
speeding because of the cited driver's race, ethnicity or national origin. 

2. Detaining the driver of a vehicle based on the determination that a person of that race, 
ethnicity or national origin is unlikely to own or possess that specific make or model of 
vehicle. 

, 3. Detaining an individual based upon the determination that a person of that race, ethnicity 
or national origin does not belong ina specific part of town or a specific place. 

A Sheriif's'Office can derive at two principles from the adoption of this definition of racial 
' .. profiling: 

1. Deputies may not use racial or ethnic stereotypes as factors in selecting whom to stop and 
search, while deputies may use race in conjunction with other known factors ofthe 
suspect. 

2. Deputies may not use racial or ethnic stereotypes as factors in selecting whom to stop and 
search. Racial profiling is not relevant as it pertains to witnesses, complainants or other 
citizen contacts. 

Race or Ethnicity - Of a particular' decent, including Caucasian, African, Hispanic, Asian, or 
Native American. 
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Pedestrian Stop - An interaction between a peace officer and an individual who is being detained 
for the purpose of a criminal investigation in which the individual is not under arrest. 

Traffic Stop - A peace officer who stops a motor vehicle for an alleged violation of a law or 
ordinance regulating traffic. 

Commentary: This policy section meets the requirements o/Texas Code of Criminal Procedure 
Section 1, Chapter 2, Article. 2.132 subsection (b )(2) o/the statute to clearly define acts 
cojzstituting racial profiling by giving a definition and examples 0/ the prohibited acts. 

IV. TRAINING 

Deputies are responsible to adhere to all Texas Commission on Law Enforcement·O:fficer 
Standards and Education (TCLEOSE) training requirements as mandated by law. 

All deputies shall complete a TCLEOSE training and education program on racial profiling not 
later than the second anniversary of the date the deputyis licensed under Chapter 1701 of the 
Texas Occupations Code or the date the deputy applies for an intermediate proficiency certificate, 
whichever date is earlier. A person who on September 1,2001, held a TCLEOSE intermediate 
proficiency certificate, or who had held a peace officer license issued by TCLEOSE for at least 
two years, shall complete a TCLEOSE training and·educationprogram on racial profiling not later 
than September 1, 2003. 

Commentary: The statute has specific training requirements/or elected and appointed chiefs 0/ 
police with no mention 0/ sheriffs. Consequently, all sheriffi will have the same training 
requirement as listed above. 

v. COMPLAINT INVESTIGATION 

1. The Sheriff's Office will accept complaints from any person who believes he or she has 
been stopped or searched based on racial, ethnic or national origin profiling. No person shall be 
discouraged, intimidated or coerced from filing a complaint, nor discriminated against because he 
or she filed such a complaint. 

2. Any employee who receives an allegation of racial profiling, including the deputy who 
initiated the stop, shall record the person's name, address and telephone number, and forward the 
complaint through the appropriate channel or direct the individual(s). Any employee contacted 
shall provide to that person a copy of a complaint form or the Sheriff's Office process for filing a 
complaint. All employees will report any allegation of racial profiling to their superior before the 
end of their shift. 
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3. Investigation of a complaint shall be conducted in a thorough and timely manner. All 
complaints will be acknowledged in writing to the initiator who will receive disposition regarding 
said complaint within a reasonable period of time. The investigation shall be reduced to writing 

and any reviewer's comments or conclusions shall be filed with the sheriff When applicable, 
findings and/or suggestions for disciplinary action, retraining, or changes in policy shall be filed 
with the sheriff 

4. Ifa racial profiling complaint is sustained against a deputy, it will result in appropriate 
corrective and/or disciplinary action, up to and including termination. 

5. If there is a Sheriff's Office video or audio recording of the events upon which a 
complaint of racial profiling is based, upon commencement of an investigation by this Office into 
the complaint and written request of the deputy made the subject of the complaint, this Office 
shall promptly provide a copy of the recording to that deputy. 

Commentary: This policy section meets the requirements of Texas Code of Criminal Procedure 
Section 1, Chapter 2, Article. 2.132 subsection (b)(3) & (b) (5) of the statute for the 
implementation of a process for filing complaints alleging a deputy having engaged in racial 
profiling and requiring appropriate corrective action for a violation of the policy. 

VI. PUBLIC EDUCATION 

This Office will inform the public of its policy against racial profiling and the complaint process. 
Methods that may be utilized to inform the public are the news media, radio, service or civic 
presentations, the Internet, as well as governing board meetings. Additionally, information will be 
made available as appropriate in languages other than English. 

Commentary: This policy section meets the requirements of Texas Code of Criminal Procedure 
Section 1, Chapter 2, Article. 2.132 subsection (b)(4) of the statutefor providingpublic 
education relating to the complaint process. NOTE: At LEMIT's website http://www.shsu.edu/­
lemitl you will find suggestions for press releases and a brochure explaining the complaint 
process. 

VII. CITATION DATA COLLECTION & REPORTING (effective January 1st
, 2002) 

A deputy is required to collect information relating to traffic stops in which a citation is issued. 
On the citation deputies must include: 
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1. the violators race or ethnicity; 

2. whether a search was conducted; 

3. was the search consensual; and 

4. arrest for this cited violation or any other violation. 

5. DEPUTY OBSERVED __ WITNESS REPORTED 

Commentary: While it is not required by the statute, I suggest that a 5 th category be added to 
this list; DEPUTY OBSERVED behavior or WITNESS REPORTED behavior. I believe that it 
will become important for us to be able to distinguish those stops that were initiated as a result 
of reported information from an independent witness or complainant. 

By March of each year, the Sheriffs Office shall submit a report to the Ty 1 e r County 
Commissioner's Court that includes the information gathered from the citations. The report will 
include: 

1. a breakdown of citations by race or ethnicity; 

2. number of citations that resulted in a search; 

3. number of searches that were consensual; and 

4. number of citations that resulted in custodial arrest for this cited violation or any other 
violation. 

Not later than March 1 st of each year, the Sheriff's Office shall submit a report to the Ty 1 e r 
County Commissioner's Court containing this infonnation from the preceding calendar year. 

Commentary: This policy section meets the requirements of Texas Code of Criminal Procedure 
Section 1, Chapter 2, Article. 2.132 subsection (b)( 6)& (b )(7) of the statute for the collection of 
information relating to traffic stops in which a citation is issued and to arrests resulting from 
those traffic stops andfor the annual reporting of that information. 

--

NOTE: The Texas Commission on Law Enforcement Standards and Education is mandated by 
the statute to establish an education and training program on racial profiling. TCLEOSE is also 
charged with the responsibility of developing Guidelines for Compiling and Reporting Data 
under Senate Bill 1074. The final guidelines are anticipated to be complete and approved 
during the December, 2001·Commission meeting. These should be posted on the TCLEOSE web 
site after approval http://www.tc1eose.state.tx.us 
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VIII. COLLECTION AND REPORTING INFORMATION GATHERED FROM TRAFFIC 
AND PEDESTRIAN STOPS (effective January 15\2003) 

A deputy who stops a motor vehicle for an alleged violation of a law or ordinance regulating 
traffic, or who stops a pedestrian for any suspected offense, shall record and report the following 
information: 

1. A physical description of each person detained as a result of the stop, including: 

a) The person's gender; 
b) The person's race or ethnicity, as stated by the person or as determined by the 

deputy to the best ofhislher ability. 

2. The street address or approximate location of the stop. The suspected offense or the traffic 
law or ordinance alleged to have been violated. 

3. Whether the deputy conducted a search as a result of the, stop and, if so, whether the person 
detained consented to the search. 

4. Whether probable cause to search existed and, if so, the fact(s) supporting the existence of 
that probable cause. 

5, Whether any contraband was discovered in the course of the search and, if so, the type of 
contraband discovered. 

6. Whether the deputy made an arrest as a result of the stop andlor search, and, ifso, a 
statement of the offense charged. 

7. Whether the deputy issued a warning or a citation asa result of the stop and, ifso, a 
statement of the offense charged. 

This Office shall compile and analyze the information contained in these individual reports. Not 
later than March 1st of each year, this Office shall submit a report to Tyler County 
Commissioner's Court containing the information compiled from the preceding calendar year in a 
manner they approve. This report will include: 

1. A comparative analysis of the information contained in the individual reports in order to: 
a) Determine the prevalence of racial profiling by deputies in this Office; and 
b) Examine the disposition of traffic and pedestrian stops made by this Office's 
deputies, including searches resulting from stops. 
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2. Information relating to each complaint filed with this Office alleging racial profiling. 

This report will not include identifying infOmiation about a deputy who makes a stop or about an 
individual who is stopped or arrested by a deputy. 

Commentary: This policy section meets the requirements Texas Code of Criminal Procedure 
Section 1, Chapter 2, Article. 2.133 (b) (1-8). Unless otherwise exempt, the compiling of this 
data begins on January F t

, 2003 with the first annual report due on March F t
, 2004. 

EXEMPTION TO SECTION VIII. 

If each law enforcement motor vehicle regularly used by a deputy employed by the Sheriff's 
Office to make traffic stops is equipped with video camera 89-d transmitter activated equipment 
and each law enforcement motorcycle regularly used to make traffic and pedestrian stops is 
equipped with transmitter-activated equipment; and each traffic and pedestrian stop made by a 
deputy employed by the Sheriff's Office that is capable of being recorded by video and audio or 
audio equipment, as appropriate, is recorded by using the equipment, then the Sheriff's Office is 
exempt from the compiling and reporting requirement detailed in Section VIII. 

Also, upon certification to the Texas Department of Public Safety, not later than the date specified 
by rule by the department, by the Tyler .County Commissioner's Court in 
conjunction with this Sheriff's Office that this Office needs funds or video and audio equipment 
for the purpose of installing video and audio equipment in each vehicle as described above and 
this Office does not receive from the state funds or video or audio equipment sufficient, as 
determined by the department, for this Office to accomplish that purpose, then the Sheriff's Office 
is exempt from the reporting requirement detailed in Section VIII. 

Commentary: Sheriff's Offices having video & audio equipment in every patrol vehicle and 
audio equipment on every motorcycle will be exempt from the data compiling and reporting 
detailed in this section. Also, as I interpret th~ statute, if your county does not have the 
resources to equip each. vehicle with the equipment, then your Office and the commissioner's 
court can submit certification of that fact to the Department of Public Safety. If no funds or 
equipment are available from the State, then the Comptroller's Office willissue an exemption to 
the Sheriff's Office from data compiling and reporting required in this section. If neither of these 
exemptions apply, then this data must be compiled beginning January 1st, 2003 and the first 
annual report is due on March ]'t, 2004. 

IX. USE OF VIDEO AND AUDIO EQUIPMENT 

Each motor vehicle regularly used by this Office to make traffic and pedestrian stops is equipped 
with a video camera and transmitter-activated equipment, and each motorcycle regularly used by 
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this Office to make traffic and pedestrian stops is equipped with transmitter-activated equipment; 
and each traffic and pedestrian stop madeby a deputy of this Office that is capable of being 
recorded by video and audio, or audio, as appropriate, is recorded. 

This Office shall retain the video and audiotapes, or the audiotape of each traffic and pedestrian 
stop for at least ninety (90) days after the date of the stop. Ifa complaint is filed with this Office 
alleging that one of our deputies has engaged in racial profiling with respect to a traffic or 
pedestrian stop, this Office shall retain the video and audiotapes, or the audiotape of the stop until 
final disposition ofthe complaint. 

Supervisors will ensure deputies of this Office.are recording their traffic and pedestrian stops. A 
recording of each deputy will be reviewed at least once every ninety (90) days. 

If the equipment used to record audio and/or video oftraffic or pedestrian stops is malfunctioning 
or otherwise not operable, the deputy making the stop must properly record and report the 
information as required in Section VITI. 

Commentary: It is obvious that legislative intent in this statute is to encourage the use of video 
and audio equipment by law enforcement. If you intend for your Office to be exempt from the 
data compiling and reporting reqUired in Section VIII of this policy through the use of electronic 
equipment, then this equipment must be installed and operational before January pt, 2003. 

Each Office will need to develop specific procedures for: 
- ticketingform & compilation of data; 
- video tape rotation, monitoring and collection for safekeeping; 

. - collection, security, tracking and submission for video tapes with evidence of crime; and 
- collection of information relevant to criminal cases from reported contacts. 

NOTE: Proposition #8 passed in the election on November 6th
, tied to the Proposition is $18.5 

million funding for video and audio equipment to be used by Texas law enforcement agenCies to 
comply with SB 1074. The Texas Department of Public Safety is charged with the responsibility 
of developing a application process for agencies that need assistance with the acquisition of the 
equipment. DPS advises that they will notify each law enforcement agency in Texas when the 
rules and application are available on their website. As of this writing that information is not 
posted, DPSweb site is http://www.txdps.state.tx.us. 

Disclaimer: This model policy is intended as a guide. It should be reviewed by any Sheriff who 
intends to adopt the policy prior to modification and implementation. LEMIT suggests in their 
guide that it should be reviewed by legal counsel prior to implementation in any specific 
community. 

... 


